- FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND DECISION
OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
)
Bob McCullough ) Clerk File 313457
) .
On the Office of Housing’s denial of a ) FINDINGS, CONCILUSIONS,
Multi-Family Property Tax Exemption ) AND DECISION
application for the property located at ) -
4742 20™ Avenue Northeast )

L Introduction and Overview

| This matter involves an appéai filed with the City Council (*Council”) by Mr. Bob
McCullough (“McCullough”) in response to the Ofﬁc;a of Housing’s (“Housing”) decision
to deny a Multi-Family Property Tax Exemption (“tax exerﬁption”) application for a
deve.lopment project at 4742 20™ Avenue Northeast (the “project™). |

A, A building permit is sought from the Department of Planning and
Development (“DPD?”) : ' '

On Mdy 9,2013, DPD received a building permit application for the project. On
the application coversheet, McCullough variously identified thé project as a 20-room
congregate residence, a congregate residence with 20 proposed new dwelling units, and a
c;)ngregate résidence with étotal of one dwelling unit. On page two of the apphcation,
McCullough described.the project as al20-dwelling unit congregate residence for State
Environmental Policy Act (“SEPA’;) exemption pﬁrposes.

The projeclt floor pians attached to the application coversheet show the project to
have 40 bedrooms or sleeping rooms with a private bathroom attached to most of the

 sleeping rooms. None of the 40 sleeping rooms are shown on the floor plans as
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containing food preparation arcas of any kind. Instead, a single “kitchen/laundry” room is
shown on the project’s basement-level floor plan.

An asterisk on page 2 of the application denotes that the 20 dwelling unit count
cited on that page was calculafed according to. DPD-Director’s Rule 12-2012. The
Director’s Rule provides that for the purpose of determining if a project is exempt from
environmental réview under SEPA, each sleeping room in a congregate residence project
shall' be counted as one-half of one dwelling unit:

For residential urﬁts not readily described as a discrete number of units,

including nursing homes and congregate residences, the exemption will be

based on a comparison of sleeping rooms (functionally equivalent to

bedrooms) to dwelling units. Each bedroom will be counted as one-half of

one dwelling unit in these cases.

On August 23, 2013, DPD issued a buiiding permit for the project. The permit
identiﬁed the project as having 20 “residential units.” The DPD laﬁd use planner that
reviewed the building permit application for the project stated in his declaration that he
~ “entered the number 20 because [he] un&érstood that this was the number used to determine
if the project would be exempt from SEPA review.”

B. A tax ex_emption is sought from Housing

On August 23, 2013, the same day that DPD issued the building permit, a tax
exemption application for the proje;:t was submittef:l to Housing. In the tax exemption
application, the project was described as a “40-unit apartment building” and not a 20-room
congregate residence, a congregate residence with 20 pfoposed new dwelling units, a
congregate residence with a tot_al of one dwelling unit, or a congregate residence

determined to have 20 dwelling units for SEPA exemption purposes, as the project was

varioﬁsly described in the building permit application.
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Housing reviewed the tax exemption application and on September 3, 2013, notified
McCullough by email of two potential problems. First, the 40 dwelling ur_u't count listed on
the project’s tax exemption application did not match What was described in the buildiﬁg
permit application. Housing Director’s Rule 01-2013 states that “the number and size of
| dwelling units for purposes of property tax exemption for Multifamily Housing shall be

identical to the number and size of dwelling units authorized by the buil_ding permit(s) for
"the Multifamily Housing.” Second, the project was desctibed on the building permit
application as a congregéte residez;ce, a type of residential development that does not

" include multiple dwelling units. Tax exemption eligibility is only available to qualifying
projects that contain four or more dwelling units.

Housing asked McCullough to respond to these problems at his earliest qbnvenience.
Housing did not state that McCullough’s tax exemption application was incomplete at any
time, let alone within 28 days of the application being filed as provided for in SMC
5.72.050.C.

On December 13, 2013, McCﬁllough submitted a revised tax exemption éppli;:étion
that changed the descriptibn of the project from a “40-unit apartment building” to an
“apartment building” and changed the number of dwelling units listed on the application
from 4Q to 20. |

| C. DPD revised the dwelling unit count from 20 to one

On November 25, 2013, DPD notified McCullough and Housing that DPD was
reprinting the building permit for the project to show a revised “resideﬁtial units” count of
one. In her-declaration, the DPD senior land use planner that directed that the unit count on

the project’s building permit be changed from 20 to one stated that DPD did not consider the
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project to have any dwelling units as tha1; term is defined in the SMC; however, she did not
believe DPD’s permitting software would accept zero as a valid number of units. The
planner also stated that ;‘the change in the urﬁt count number, from 20 to 1, did not in any
way limit the applicant’s right to build the structure as configured on the approved plans, or
occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed by the applicant.”

D. Housing denies the tax exemption application because the project does not
contain at least four dwelling urnits :

Also on November 25, 2013, Housing notified McCullough by émail that the project
did not qualify for the tax exemption. Housing then sent a letter to McCullough én
December 10, 2(j13, denying the applicaﬁon. The letter cited the inéonsistent dwelling unit
numbers inclucied in the building permit and tax exemption applications, and the project’s
failure to meet the tax exemption program requirement that eligible projects contain at least
four dwelling units. | |

E. The tax exempt,;ion application denial is appealed to the Council

On January 10, 2014, McCullough appealed Housing’s denial of the tax exempﬁon
application to the Council. In the appeal, McCﬁllough raised two objections to Housing’s
decision to deny the tax exemption application: the application was not complete and,
therefore, Housing’s decision violates the tax éxemption application procedures in SMC
5.73.050; and Housing lacks the authority to deny a tax exeniption application based on
Housing Director’s Rule 01-2013, | |

The City Clerk filed the appeal in Clerk File 313457. The Council 'infroduced Clerk
F ile 313457 on January 21, 2014, and referred it to the Co.uncil’s Committee on Housing
Affordability, Human Services, andlEconomic Resiliency (the “Committée”). On February

'10, 2014, Housing filed with the City Clerk a response to the appeal and a request to
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supplement the record established in Clerk File 313457. On F ebi'uary 18, 2014, McCullough
filed a reply to Housing’s response.

This matter first came before the Cornmittee on March 6, 2014, At that meeting,
_ Committee members considered and voted to grant Housing’s request to supplement the A
record; On April 3, 2014, the Comniittee considéred the merits of the appeal and heard oral
argument from both McCullough and Housing. The Cqmmittee voted on April 17,2014, to

recommend denial of the appeal to the full Council.

II. Findingé of Fact and Conclusions |

A, On December 10, 2012, DPD issued Director’s Rurle 12;2012 that stétes,
for the purposé of determining if a projlec",t‘ is exempt from environmental review under
SEPA, each sleeping room in a congre;gate residence project shall be counted as one-half
of one dwelling unit.

B. On Match 12, 2013, Housing issued Housing Director’s Rule 01-2013 thélt
states “the number a.nd-size of dwelling units for purposes of property tax exemption for
Multifamily Housing shall be identical to the number and size of dwelling units authoriéed
- by the building permit(s) for the Multifanﬁly Hou_sing.”

| C. On May 9, 2013, McCullougﬁ submitted a building fJeImit application to
DPD for the project. |

D. The applicat-ion coversheet \.}ariously identiftes the project as 20-room

congregate résidence_, a congregate residence with 20 proposed new dwelling units, and a

congregate residence with a total of one dwelling unit,
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E. Anasterisk on pége two of the building permit application denotes that the
20 dwelling unit count cited on that Iﬁage was calculated according to DPD Director’s
Rule 12-2612 that counts each S;leeping room in a congregate residence as one-half of one
dwelling unit for the purpose of determining if a project is exémpt from SEPA review.

F. The project floor plans attached to the building permit application show
the project to have 40 sleeping rooms, most with an attached bathroom. The floor plans
do not show that any of the sleeping rooms contain food preparatioﬁ areas. Instead, a
single “kitchen/laundry” room is shown on the project’é basement level floor plan.

G. On August 23, 2013, DPD issued a building permit for the project. The
permit identifies the project as having 20 “residential units.” In his déclaration, the DPD
land use planner that reviewed the building permit application stated that he “entered the
number 20 because [he] understood that this was the ﬁumber used to determine if the project
would be exempt from SEPA review.”

H. | On August 23, 2013, a tax exemption application for the pfoj ect that
described the project as a “40-unit apartment buildiﬁg” was submitted by McCullougﬁ -to
Housing. o

L Housing consults with DPD to inform Housing’s detérmination of what
constitutes a dwelling unit.

J. On September 3, 2013, Housing notified McCullough by email of two
potential problems with the tax exemption application. First, the number of dwelling units
listed on the prdj ect’s building permit and tax exemption applications did not match.

Second, the project was described on the building permit application as a congregate
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residence, a type of development that does hot include Iﬁultipie dwelling units. The tax
eﬁempﬁon is only available to qualifying projects that contain four or more units.

K. Under SMC 5.72.050.C, a tax exemptioﬁ application is deemed complete if’ -
Housing has not notified the applicant within 28 days of the application being submitted that
the application is incomplete. In thé September 3, 2013, email to McCullough; Housing did
not state that McCullough’s tax exemption application was incomplete.. Instead, Housing
asked McCullough to address at his earliest convenience the building and tax exemption
application unit count discrepancy, and the building permit’s description of the project as a
congregate residence.

L. On November 25, 2013, DPD notified McCullough and Housing that DPD
was reprinting the building permit for the project in order to change the count of “residential
units” listed on the permit from 20 to one. In her declaration, the DPD senior land use
planner that directed that the unit count number on the project’s building permit be bhan'ge&
stated that DPD did not consider the projéct to have any dwelling units as that term is
defined in the SMC; howe\.;er, she did not believe DPD’s pénnitting soﬁme would éécept
zero as a valid number of units.

M.  Also on November 25, 2013, Housing notified McCullough by email that the
project did not quaiify for the tax exemption. Housing then sent a letter to McCullough on
December 10, 2'.01 3 that denied the application, The letter cited the inconsistent dwelling
unit numbers included in the building and tax exemption permit applications, and the
project’s failure to meet the tax exemption program requirement that cligible projects

contain at least four dwelling units.
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N. After the tax exemption application was denied, McCullough submitted a
revised tax exemption applicéﬁon on December 13, 2013, that changed the description éf
the project from a “40-unit apartment building” to an “apartment building” and changed the
number of dwelling units listed on the applicatim‘:l from 407 to 20,

0. On January 10, 2014, McCullough appealed Housing’s denial of his original
tax exemption application to the Council.

P. When denials of tax exemption applications are appealed to the Council,
SMC 5.73.060.F provides thaf Housing’s decisions on such applications “will be upheld
unless the Owner can show that there is no substantial evidence in the record to support
the [Housing] Directof's decision.”- |

Q. McCullougH’s two objections to Housing’s decision to deny the tax
exemptioﬁ are: the tax exemption application was not complete and, therefore, Housing’s
decision yiolateg the tax exemption application procedures set out in SMC 5.73.050; and
Housing 1aci<s the authority to deny a tax exemption application based on Housing
Director’s Rule 01-2013.

‘lR. SMC 5.73 .OSO.C_'states thﬁt any tax exemption-épp]icatiop received by
Housing shall be deemed_complete after 28 days if Housing does not, by the end of that 28
day period, notify the applicant in writing that their application is incomﬁlete. Further, “a
determination of completeness does not preclude the [Housing] Director from reqpiring
additional information during the review process if more infonﬁation is needed to evaluate
the application éccording to the criteria in [SMC Chapter 5.73].” As Housing’s September 3,
2013, email to McCullough was not a notice regarding the completeness of the tax

exemption application for the project, and Housing provided no other notice to McCullough
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related to the completeness of the application, the Council finds that the application was
| complete when the tax exemption application was filed on August 23, 201 3.

S. Under SMC 23.84A.032, "congregate residence” means a use in which
rooms or lodging, with or without meals, are provided for nine or more non-transient
persons not constituting a single houschold, excluding single-family dwelling units for
which special or reasonable accommodation has been granted.

T..  Under SMC 23.84A.008, a “dwelling unit” is defined as a room or rooms
intended to be occupied by not more than one household as living aécommodations
independent from any other houschold. The presence of a food preparation area within
the réom or rooms provides evidence of a dwelling unit.
| U. By its definition, a congregate residénce is a distinct form of housing that is
not comprised of conventional dwelliﬁg units. This‘dj‘sth-lction is reflected in the project -
floor plans attached to the building permit application that show 40 sleeping rooms, some
attached to private bathrooms and some.sharing bathrooms, and none that contain a fodd
preparation atea.

.V. As to whether Housing has the authority to deny a tax exgmption application
based on Housing Director’s Rule 01-2013, even if the Director’s Rule were considered
unlawful, and it is not, there is no substantial evidence in the record to suggest that the

* sleeping rooms in the project are dwélling units v;/hen, accordiﬁg fo McCulIough’s building
permit application, the sleeping rooms do not contain food preparation ateas and the project
is a congregate residence,

W.  The Council makes the finding that the projeét is a congregate residenée'and

the sleeping rooms are not dwelling units despite McCullough variously describing the -
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project in the building permit application as: a 20-room congregate residence; a
congregate residence with 20 proposed new dwelling units; a congregate residence with a
total of one dwelling unit; and, on bage two of the application, as a congregate residence
calculated to have 20 dwelling units for SEPA exen;zption purposes. Further, the
determination under Director’s Rule 12-2012 that 40 sleeping rooms in a congregate
residence may be considered 20 dwelling units for SEPA exemption purposes does not
change thé project info a “40-unit apartment building” with 40 dWﬁ:Hiﬂg units as
McCullough indicated on the original tax exemption application or an “apartment buﬂding"’
with 20 dwelling units as was indicated on the revised tax exemption application

McCullough submitted afler his oﬁginal application was denied on December 10, 2013.

IIL  Decision
The Council finds that the project is a congregate residence that has zero dwelling
units and is ineligible to receive a tax exemption. The Council, therefore, DENIES the

appeal and upholds Housing’s denial of the tax exemption application.

Dated this day of April, 2014,

City Council President

10



Le’gi'slative Department

(@IF’ Seattle City Council

BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AFFORDABILITY, HUMAN SERVICES
AND ECONOMIC RESILIENCY -
SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

In the Matter of the Appeal of C.F.313457
Bob McCullough

On the Office of Housing’s denial of a

Multi-Family Property Tax Exemption

application for the property located at
4742 20th Avenue Northeast

And the Request of
The Office of Housing

To supplement the record established
in C.F. 313457

Order on Motions

The Committee on Housing Affordability, Human Services, and Economic Resiliency, having
considered the motion by the Office of Housing to supplement the record,.grants the motion. All
evidence and exhibits submitted to the City Council on February 10, 2014, as part of the Office
of Housing’s request to supplement the record are considered to be part of the substantive record
in this quasi-judicial matter.

J. Cldrk, Chair of the Committee on Housing Affordability, Human Services, and
Econormc Resiliency

Signed by me this @ day of March, 2014
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CITY CLERK

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE
In the Matter of the Applicaﬁon of Clerk File No. 313457
BOB MCCULLOUGH Applicant’s Reply to Office of Housing’s

. ) ) Response re Denial of MFTE Application
for a Muiti-Family Tax Exemption '

INTRODUCTION
This document is the Applicant/Appellant’s response to the Office oi'; Housing’s response
to the appeal. Tn sum, this case involves DPD and OH coordinating behind the scenes to deny
MFTE to an eligible project that provides valuable affordable hgusing in the University District.
The City Council must grant this appeal and allow the project to obtain the MFTE.

i. The MFTE application was consistent with the number of “dﬁelling units” applied
for at DPD, '

The Office of Housing’s (“OH’s”) response inclﬁdes a lengthy background of the policies
and different standards applied by DPD to define “dwelling unit.” The discussion states the
various DPD and OI1 policies related to MFTE and dwelling units and states that OH
“recognized that certain developers were describing the number of dwelling units differently for

purposes of their application for a tax exemption than they were for their applications to DPD for

McCuLLouGH HiLL LEARY, P.S.

' 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL ~-MCCULLOUGH REPLY-Page 1 of 6 Seattle. WA 98104

t206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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development permits” mainly to avoid design review or SEPA review. OH Response, pp. 4-5.
Notably, OH’s brief does not state that Mr. McCullough’s project is not one of these projects. In
féct, Mr. McCullough’s application matches his DPD application for 20 dwelling units, which is
the correct number of dwelling units for SEPA purposes and for design review purposes. Mr.
McCullough was not attempting to “game the system” by reducing the number of dwelling units
at DPD to avoid certain levels of review and then obtaining MFTE on the full number of units.
Instead, Mr. McCullough applied for MFTE for the same number of units (20) as was applied for
SEPA and design review thresholds. Mr. McCullough’s project is completely consistent with the
number of units applied for for bo.th MFTE and DPD permits. For this reason, the City Council
must grant this appeal as the project is eligible for MFTE. |

it. Mr. McCullough’s MFTE status should not be penalized for DPD’s confusion over
the definition of “dwelling unit.”

OH’s brief states that it relies on DPD’s determination of what a dwelling unit is, and that
it was simply responding to DPD’s determination of dwelling unit. However, throughoutlthis
process, DPD has been unable to determine how many dwelling units are in this project. DPD
even “reissued” a building permit after the building was constructed in order to ensure that Mr.
McCullough’s project would not be eligible for MFTE. Mr. McCullough should not be
penalized for the failure of DPD to determine the number of dwelling units in this project.

First, DPD wrongfully reissued a building permit after the project was already
constructed to “clarify” how many units existed on the project. If is questionable legally whether
DPD can reissuc a building permit under state law.! Nevertheless, the reissuance of the building

permit was the trigger for the denial of the MFTE application. At the time of application, Mr.

' The timing of the reissuance of the building permit is also questionable—it wag during the METE application
process and appears to have been communicated to OH prior to the applicant learning of the reissuance.
McCuLLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -MCCULLOUGIH REPLY- Page 2 of 6 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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McCullough’s MFTE application was en‘.nirely consistent with the DPD building permit—DPD
issued a building permit for 20 units, which matches the MFTE application. It was only after
DPD wrongfully reissued the building permit and changgd the dwelling unit count to 1 unit that
OH denied the application. Mr, McCullough’s application complies with the MFTE
requirements, including the OH Director’s Rule, and should therefore be granted.

DPD’s reissuance of the building permit only underscores DPID)’s internal confusion
related to dwelling units. OH’s response outlines no féwer than four different ways thls project
could count dwelling units. It could be counted as the total number of bedrooms (40). It could
be counted under the definition of DR 12-2012, so that design review and SEPA thresholds afe
consistent with MFTE (20). It could be counted as oﬁe, consistent with Ms. Mosteller’s
reissuance of the building permit at the end of this project. Incredibly, DPD has found another
Way‘ of counfing this project—as zerg dwelling units, “because the rooms in this project do not
meet the Land Use Code’s definition of dwelling unit.” OH Response, p. 7.

Mr. McCullough should not be penalized for DPD’s interhal confusibn. .Mr. McCullough
applied for MFTE for 20 units, which is consistent with DR 12-2012 and the design re‘}ieﬁ and
SEPA thresholds for this project. It is consistent with DPD’s understanding at one time of the
number of units for this pfoj ect. See Declaration of Ndifon, Itis consisteﬂt with Mr.
MecCullough’s building permit application. The City Council should therefore grant this appeal
and allow the project to obtain the MFTE.-

tii. OH failed to follow proper procedure in review of this permit.

OH disi)utes that imﬁroper procedure was followed in review of this permit, because Mr.

Kent’s request for additionalk information did not constitute a “notification that the pro‘jeét was

incomplete” under SMC 5.73.050. OH attempts to make a distinction without a difference. Mr.

McCuLLOUGH HiLL LEARY, P.S.
: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -MCCULLOUGH REPLY- Page 3 of 6 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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Kent’s email clearly asked for additional information because he felt he could npt process the
application as presented, also kpown as an incomplete application.

It makes sense that the MFTE application should remain pending and incomplete: as
stated above, DPD was still trying to determine what a “dwelling unit” was, and was still -
responding to the inquirylwhether DPD could legally “reprint” a permit. Thus, a determination
of completeness would have been premature and unwarranted—OH éimply did not have the
information required to make a final determination regarding this matter. The code requires that
OH issuc a Determination of Completeness if the Office has asked for additional information.
OH did not do this, and theréfore its denial of the MFTE application violates SMC 5.73.050.

iv. The Office of Housing lacks the power to deny an MFTE application based on
Director’s Rule 1-2013. '

OH fails to respond to this argument, other than by saying that if OH lacks the authority
to deny an application based on DR 1-2013, then it is up to the City Council to determine the
definition of dwelling unit. The argument remains--OH rﬁay not rely upon a Director’s Rule to
deny an application. |

Chapter 5.73 SMC very clearly outlines the requirements for MFTE eligibility and denial

or approval of application. Although Chapter 5.73 SMC does not cite to a Director’s Rule as a

criterion for eligibility or approval, the Municipal Code does give the Office of Housing the
general ability to create a Director’s Rule:

SMC 3.14.740 In order to carry out office functions, the Director of Housing shall have
the power to: G. Promulgate and amend, in accordance with the City Administrative
Code to the extend applicable, rules, regulations, and polices to carry out Office of
Housing activities, provided that no such rule, regulation or policy shall confer any rights
to entitlement upon any person, entity, class or group, nor undertake any legal duty to any
person, entity, class or group. :

McCuLLOUGH HIL1 LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -MCCULLOUGH REPLY- Page 4 of 6 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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Diréctor’s Rule 1-2013, aﬁd the Office of Housing’s reliance upon this rule to deny the
application, clearly is in violation of SMC 3.14.740. The Director’s Rule gives the Office of
Housing the authority to deny an MFTE application for the number of dwelling unjts liste& ona
building permit not matching the number of dwelling units on an MFTE permit. See Exhibit E.
The rule adds additional application approval or disapproval criteria to a process and criteria not
mentioned in Chapter 5.73 SMC. Thus, the Dfrecfor’s Rule confers rights and duties, in
violation of SMC 3.14.740. The Office of Housing must base its approval or denial of the
application upon the criteria stated in Chapter 5.73 SMC alone; reliance on the Director’s Rule
violates SMC 3.14.740 and is an illegal delegation of legislative authority, as the legislative body
has already spoken regarding the application approval criteria in SMC 5.73.060.

| RELIEF REQUESTED

The Appellant respectfully asks the City Council to grant this appeal and to overturn the
Oifice of Housing’s denial of the Project’s MFTE permit. Substantial evidence in the record
before the Office of Housing, and béfore the City Council, shows that the MFTE application was |
consistent with the building permit and included an application for 20 units, DPD Wroﬂgﬁllly
reissued a building permit for 1 unit after the project was constrﬁcted (and incredibly has now
stated that the project actually does not contain any dwelling units), the Office of Housing did
not follow required procedures related to a complete application, and the denial was based upon
a Director’s Rule that violates SMC3.14.740 and is an illegal delegation of legislative bowers.
i |
74
i
I/

McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -MCCULLQUGH REPLY- Page 5 of 6 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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Dated this} | day of February, 2014.
k¢

Respectfully submitted,

McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.

Y/ B 7/’/\ ( — |

J essic%izM. Clawsbn, WSBA-No. 36901
Attorn‘/eS/s for Appellant

McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -MCCULLOUGH REPLY- Page 6 of 6 Seattle, WA 98104
- 206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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CITY CLErk
BEFORE TIIE CITY COUNCIL
FORTHE CITY OF SEATTLE
In the Matter of tﬁe Application of Clerk File No. 313457
BOB MCCULLOUGH | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption

I, Laura D. Counley, declare as follows:

I am employed with McCullough Hill Leary, P.S., which represents Bob McCullough. I
served a copy of the APPLICANT’S REPLY TO OFFICE OF HOUSINGS’S RESPONSE RE
DENIAL OF MFTE APPLICATION via hand delivery on the following party:

Robert D. Tobin

Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Ave., 4" Floor

P.O. Box 94769

Seattle, WA 98124-4019

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

DATED this g /1 day of February, 2014.

McCuLLougH Hirt LEARY, P.S.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -Page 1 of 1 Seatile. WA 08104

206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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CITY CLERK

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE
In the Matter of the Appliéation of . "} Clerk File No. 313457
)
: ) |
BOB MCCULLOUGH ) THE OFFICE OF HOUSING’S REQUEST
) TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD
for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption )
: 7 _ )

Pursuant to City Council’s quasi-judicial rule VB,A the Office of Housing (OH) requests to
supplement the record with the declarations of Christopher Ndifon and Cheryl Mésteﬂér. The . |
two declarations are attached to this request.

1. Declaration of Christopher Ndifon

Christophér Ndifon is the land use. plaﬁner for the Department of Planning and
Development (DPD) who reviewed the applicént’s (Juno) development pe.rmit application that

was submitted to DPD for the Juno Studios project. Mr. Ndifon entered information on the

development permit that approved Juno’s application. Mr. Ndifon entered the number “20” in

the box on the permit entitled “Residential Units this Permit.” Mr. Ndifon’s declaration explains
that he entered that number because he understood it to represent the number of “dwelling units”

that were identified for purposes of determining whether the pi‘oposed project was exempt from

REQUEST TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD - 1 ' - Peter S. Holmes
. - Seattle City Attorney
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
VL YINT A P.0. Box 94769 '
Ui AL Seattle, WA 981244769

(206} 684-8200
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SEPA re\iievxlf. This fact ‘is important because this matter concerns differences between the unit
count numbers shown on Juno’s DPD permit and the nuxnbnrs shown on Juno’s application to
OH for a property tax exemption, and the meaning of those numbers.

Mr, Ndifon’s understanding of the purpose of that number was not a fact that was known
or considered by OH at the time it made its decision to deny the property tax enemption.

2.  Declaration of Cheryl Mostellet;

Cheryl Mosteller is a-senior land use planner at DPD, and Mr. Ndifen’s supervisor. Ms.
Mnsteller’s declaration explains why the DPD permit approved for the Juno project, which
initially showed the number “20” in the box on the permit enﬁtled “Residential Units this
Permit,” ‘was revised to show the number “1” father than the number “0.”

Because this matter involves the meaning of the numbers entered in that box and the
reasons for their entry, and the differénqes between that number and the unit count numbers
contained in Juno’s application to OH for the tax exempj:iqn, Ms. Mosteller’s declaration
explains Whgy the numbers on the DPD permit were chan_ggd as theyi wete.

Although Ms. Mosteller’s explgnation of the change in the number. from ZQ_fo 1 was
known to OH when OH denied the property tax exemption, as shown by Ms. Mosteller’s email
of Nnvémber 25,2013 attanhnd tolher declaration, the reason the revised number was shown as 1
rather than “0” was not a fact known to OH when OH made its decision denying the tax
exemption requested by Juno. |
I
"

1

1

REQUEST TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD - 2 | Peter S. Holmes
- Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor -

P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
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~ For the reasoﬁs described above, OH requests that the City Council allow the record to be
supplemented with the declarations of Christopher Ndifon and Cheryl Mosteller. .
DATED: February 10, 2013.
| PETER S. HOLMEé

Seattle City Attorney | '
' \ \
By: m

ROBERT D. TOBIN, WSBA #7517
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

_ Seattle Office of Housing

REQUEST TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD -3 o Peter S. Holmes
‘ ) Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769

Seattle, WA 98124-4769.
(206) 634-8200
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of ‘Washington that, on this

day, I caused to be served upon the following party, at the address stated below, via the method

of service indicated, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document:

“Jessica M. Clawson X __Via hand delivery (ABC-Legal Messengers, Inc.)

McCullough Hill Leary, PS Via U.8. Mail, 1* Class, Postage Prepaid
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6600 Via Facsimile
Seattle, WA 98104-7006 Via Email

Attorneys for Appellant

the foregoing being the last known address of the above-named party.

DATED: February 10, 2014, at Seattle, Washington.

A &Q&M

ROSIE LEE HAILEY

REQUEST TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD - 4 ‘ Peter S. Holmes

Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769

Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206} 684-8200
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'BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL .
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Ap‘g'alicatfbn of | ) Clerk File No. 313457

)

BOB MCCULLOUGH ") DECLARATION OF

| o } CHRISTOPHER NDIFON
for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption ) :

)
)

I, CHRISTOPHER NDIFON, declare as follows:

1. I am a land use planner for the Seattle Departrnenf of Planning and Devdopmén{ and

have been empioyed at DPD since 1999, -1 am over the age of eighteen yeérs and am

competent o testify to the following matters. -

2.1 rev1ewed the apphcatmn for the Juno Studios project, DPD permnit No. 6356092. I

also entered information on the electronic pcnm_t form, mcludmg the number ﬂ;at |

' goes in the box on the form labeled .“re'sidsnﬁal units this permit” 1 entered the

number “20” because [ understood that this was the number used to determine if the

- project. woﬁld be exempt from SEPA review. That number is the same number that

the applicant put in his penmt application describing the number of units for purposes

of the DPD’s SEPA Director’s rule, 12 2012,

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER NDIFON - 1

‘Peter S, Holmes

Scattle City Attormey

£00 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.O, Box 94769 ‘
Scatlle, WA 981244769
(206} 634-8200




10
11
12

13

14

15

16
17

18

20

21

2|l

23

I declare under penalty of petjury under the Jaws of the State of Washington that the

{ foregoing is true and correct.

" Executed this_ ¢ day of February, 2(514, at Seattle, Washingfoxh

b UL,

. CHRISTOPHER NDIFON

Seattle City AHtorney
600 Fousth Avenue, 41h Floor
B0, Box 94769

- Seaitle, WA 981244769
(206) 684-8200

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER NDIFON -2 _ Peter S. Holmes
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for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Application of Clerk File No. 313457

BOB MCCULLOUGH

)
% .

} DECLARATION OF
) CHERYL MOSTELLER
) -

)
)

1, CHERYT, MOSTELLER, declare as follows:

1. Tam aland use planner for the Seaitle Department of Planning and Development and

have been employed at DPD since 1989. 1 am over the age of eighteen years a;id am

competent to testify to the following matters.

2. I'wasinvolved with processihg and reviewing the application and permit for the Juno

Studios project, DPD permit No. 6356092. In the course of that review, I became

aware of the need to correct the unit count identified on the permit, for the reasons

deécribed inmy November 25, 2013 email to Juno personnel. A copy.of my email is

- attached to this declaration.

TN

[ directed that the unit count number on the permit be changed from 2010 1. The

reason the new number was changed to “1” was based upon my understanding that
. t=]

DECLARATION OF CHERYL MOSTELLER - |

Peter S. Holites

Seattle City Attomey

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769

Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
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lthe computer software would not accept the number “0”, which is the number that
should have been ente:gd based upon DPD’s deterﬁlingtion that Vthis congregate
facility containéd no dwelling units as that term is defined in the Seattle Laﬁd Use
Code. However as explained in my email of Novexﬁber 25,2013, the change in the
unit count number, fram 20 to 1,' did not in any way limit the appiicant’s right to build
1ﬁ;e structure. as conﬁgured on the approved i)lans, or occupy it as a congregate |
" -residence, as proposed-by the applicant,
1 declare under penélty of peljiur)} pnder the laws of the State of Washington that tha'. |
. foregoing is .true and correct. | |

Executed this %’L‘ day of Febrﬁary, 2014,. at Seattle, Washington,

Chaad Mosellen.

CHERYIYMOSTELLER

DECLARATION OF CHERYL MOSTELLER -2 . | Peter S, Holmes
. ) Seatile City Attomey

_ 600 Fourth Avenye, 4th Fleor
P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769

(206) 634-8200




Tobin, Bob

From: : ' Mosteller, Cheryt

‘Sent: | -~ Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM

.To: mperry@dimensions.com :

Cc: ;. : Jessica Clawson; bob@mendlanblcom, McKlm, Andy; Roskin, Miriam; Kent, M|ke
Subject: - ) Permit 6356092 :
Attachments: . Permit.pdf

Good Afternoon Mike,

| wanted to let you know that DPD becarhe aware of an issue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092, ‘As such - -
we have reprinied the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans, The 20 units
_originally shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director's Rule
12-2012 for congregate residences each bedroom in a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelling unit for
purposes of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density stahdards or determining whether Design Review is

tequired. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarlfy!ng the unit count, which could otherwise create
canfusion when the building is Inspected. Thls does not in any way Timit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy It as a congregate residence, as proposed

Thank you,

Cheryl Mosteller
- Land Use Planner Supervisor
Department of Planning and Development
700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000 .
Seattle, WA 98104-5070
cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov
(206) 684-5048
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200 FEB 10 PN 1: 36
CITY CLERK

- BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Application of Clerk File No. 313457

Response of the Office of Housing to the
applicant’s appeal of the Office of Housing’s
denial of its application for a property tax
exemption for a congregate residence called
the Juno Studios project :

BOB MCCULLOUGH

for a Multi-Family Tax Exenﬁption

This document is the Office of Housmg s response to the document entitled “Applicant’s
Appeal of Office of Housing’s Demal of MFTE Apphcatmn which was filed with the City

Clerk on January 10, 2014.

1. | General background

RCW Chapter 84.14 authorizes certain cities to grant a limited proiaerty tax exemption for
certain new or rehabilitated multi-family hoeeing containing four or more “dwelling units.”
RCW 84.14.020. The tax exemption is authorized for 12 yeare if at least 20% of the units are.
“affordable” to low or moderate income households, regardless of whether the remaining units
are affordable. The City of Seattle enacted SMC Chapter 5.73 to 1mplement the state statute.

Neither that statute nor Seattle’s ordinance define the term “dwelling unit.”

Peter S, Holmes

Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Fioor
P50 P.Q. Box 94769
I Fe Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

Response of the Office of Housing- 1 -
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In the absence of a de’ﬁnition, the Seattle Office of Housing: (OH), which is responsible
for determining a development project’s eligibility for the tax exémption, necessarily must
employ some definition of the term in order to determine whether a proposed project contains
“dwelling units” and is therefore eligible for the exemption. OH consults with the City’s
Depaﬁment of Planning and Devciopment (DPD) to help informl OH’s .decision whether a
proposed project contains dwelling .ﬁnits. DPD applies the Land Use Code’s deﬁnition of
dwelling unit in a variety of regul.ator)'f contexts. That céde defines a dwelling unit as

a room or rooms located within a structure, designedl, arranged,
occupied or intended to be occupied by not more than one
houschold as living accommodations independent from any other
household. The existence of a food preparation area within the
room or rooms shall be evidence of the existence of a dwelling
unit. SMC 23.84A.008. : |

Although this definition has been relatively easy for DPD to apply to traditional' housing
projects such as apartment buildings, DPD has gfappled with the application of the definition to
certain forms of residential housing. In particular, certain housing- developers have in recent
years proposed unconvehtional forms of multi-family housing, iﬁcluding housing called “micro-
units.” Typically the 'developef will configure the housing in a manner thét creates “p‘dds” of up
to 8 rooms; referred to here as “micro-units,” each including a bedroom and private bathroom.
Typically the micro-units lack built-in ranges or other kitchen appliances that érc characteristic
of conventional apartments, but ea;:h pod.includes a comﬁon kitchen that is available for use by
the occupants of the micro-units within the pod. These micro-units are rented separately. The

developer _charr;lcterizes each pod as one “dwelling unit” for purposes of permit applications

submitted to DPD.

Response of the Office of Housing- 2 : ' Peter S. Holmes
: Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.0. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
© (206) 684-8200




10
11
12
13

14

15|

16
17
18
19
20

91

22 ||

23

Using this approach, certain developers have structured their projects in a manner that

allows them to avoid forms of public and regulatory review that are triggered by the number of

“dwelling units” in the building. This includes review of environmental impacts pursuant to the

State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)' and design review pursuant to the City’s design review
ordinance> By conﬁgﬁring the project in this manner, a housing project -that contains, for

example, 64 micro-units is claimed to have only 8 “dwelling units” (8 micro-units per pod x-8

- “dwelling units” = 64 micro-units).

A forml of multi-unit housing that is somewhat s_imiiar to micro-units is a congregate
residence. Traditional forms of congregate residences include college dormitories, sororities and
fraternities, haif—Way houses and some senior or special needs housing. A recent off-dhoo't of the
micro-unit concept is a form of congregate residence. ~The individual rooms ‘within these
facilities are similar to those in ’dw micro-unit model described above but the rooms are not
grouped within a pod and a shared full kitchen is not aIWays provided. A ccl)mparison‘ of these
forms of housing is descr1bed in OH Exhibit 1 (DPD graphlc)

DPD recognized that applymg the Land Use Code definition of dwelhng umi to these
distinctive housing types, for certain purposes, required a tailored regulatory approach.
<Accordingly, for example, DPD adopted Director’s Rule 12-2012, which addresses the

application of SEPA. Juno Exhibit A, That rule recognizes that certain residential uses are ill-

suited to the standard -methodology used to determine if proposed development prejects are

exempt from SEPA review. The rule states,

For residential uses not readily described as a discrete number of
units, including nursing homes and congregate residences, - the
exemption will be based on a comparison of sleeping units .

LRCW 43.21C.
2 SsMC 23.41.

Peter S, Holmes
Seattle City Aftorney

Resp.onse of the Office of Housing- 3

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

. P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
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(fﬁnctionally equivalent to bedrooms) to dweilihg units. Each
bedroom will be counted as one-half of one dwelling unit in these
cases.

In response to the errierging forms of multi-family houéing such as micro-units, DPD
evaluated proposéd projects in various _regula‘iory contexts based upon the specific characteri.stics
and Qonﬁgﬁrations of tﬁe project. In some cases DPD concluded that rooms in a project
qualified as dwelling units and in other cases did not. In response to the proliferation of micro-
unit projects in certain neighbdrhoods, and latér, certain c;)ngregate residence projects, citizens
began to complain to the City that developers were exﬁloiting “loopholes” in the City’s
regulatory scheme and évciiding public and regulatory reviewl as a result.

In re'cognition of the vexing regulatory issues presented by. these emergihg forms of
housing, and in response to the public controversy surrounding tﬁe. regulation of micro-units,
DPD prepared legislation to clarify the regulation of these housing types. ‘A description of the
proposed legislation is contained in the DPD Director’s Report for that legislation, OH Exhibit
2. The City Cdunc:.ill has yet to consider tha‘; legislation, however, becaﬁse neighborhood-interest
groups opposed to micro-unit projects appealed DPD’S SEPA decision regarding the le‘gislation
to the Seattle Hearing Examiner. On February 4, 2014, the H(_eari_ng Examiner affirmed DPD’s
“Determination of Nonsignificance” that no environmental impaét statement is required before
the City Coﬁncil may consider the proposed midro-housing/cqngregate legislation.

Because OH has_ _relied upon DPD’SI intelp.retation and application of the term “dwelling
unit” to help decide if a housing project‘ qualifies for the property tax exemption, OH’s decision
process is coordinate’d with DPD’s pérmit process. And like DPD; OH recbgnized that the
micro-unit concep“t was presenting new issues in the application of the tax exemption pfogram.

Specifically, OH recognized that certain developers were describing the number of dwelling

Response of the Office of Housing- 4 : Peter S. Holmes
Seattle City Attorney

-600 Fourth Avenue, 4th.Floor

P.C. Box 94769
Scattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
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units differently for purposes of their application for a tax exemption than they were for their

applications to DPD for development permits, For example, a developer of a micro—hbusing

1| project might claim in the DPD application to have only 10 “dwelling units,” thereby avoiding

SEPA reViéw and design review in a zone where the trigger for those reviews is 20 dweliing
units, even though each of the ten ‘_‘dwelling units” includes éi ght separate micro “units.

- At the same time, however, the developer might claim, in its application to OH to obtain
the property tax exemption, to have 80 dwelling units. SMC 5.73 establishes a maximum
household income and rent level for the 20% of dwelling units set aside as affordable. Were the |
developer to claim only 10 units,.as done for purposes of the developmeht permit application
submitted to DPD, the.dev.eloper would have -to a-gg.regate the income of all the residents within
each “dwelling unit” and chargé the group of residents -no more than the maximum rent
established under-SMC 5.73 for a dwelling unit of two or more bedrooms. By asserting different
dwelling unit counts for the same project to two-separate City dep,artments (DPb and OH), the
developer is able to A“cherry pick” the effects of thosE_: different counts: he or she gains the

benefit of the tax exemption but avoids the regulatory burden (é. g., SEPA and design review)

that might otherwise apply.

To address su.ch discrepaﬁcies between the developers’ applications to OH and DPD and
to help prevent such maneuvers, OH proposed the adoption of a Dlrector s Rule.  OH
memorandum to Mayor S Ofﬁce December 17, 2012, OH Exhibit 3. After receiving direction
from Mayor McGinn, OH adopted Director’s Rule 01-2013 on March 12, 2013, Juno Exhibit E.
The rule provides fhat the number of units approved by the DPD development permit must match
the number of units contained in the déveloper’s application for the .prop.erty tax exemption.

Although the OII Director’s Rule frames the issue mechanically by seeking numerical

Peter‘S. Holmes

Response of the Office of Housing- 5 .
. Seattle City Attorney

" 600 Fourth Avenue, 4tit Floor

P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 981244769
(206) 684-8200
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consistency between the number of units identified in the DPD and OH applications, the purpose
of the rule is to ensure that the numbef of “dwelling units” identified in the application for the tax
exemption coincides with the numbe;‘ of “dwelling units” authorized by the DPD development
permit, if any. If DPD determines that a proposed housing project does not contain‘“dw.elling
units” as that term is deﬁned in the. Land Use Code, then it is OH’s pésition that the project does
not contain dwelling units for purposes of the property tax exemption.

2. The Juho Studios project

2.1 Juno’s development permit application to DPD

On May 9, 2013, a develbpment permit application waé submitted to DPD for thé ﬁmo'
Studios project, the project that is.the subject of this appeal. OH Exhibit 4. The project
description on the applicant’s (Juno) cover sheet c_harécterized the project as a “20 room -
cdngrega_te residence,” but later on the same page states that “20 dweliing units” are proposed.
The actual floor plan sheets attached to the cover sheet show 40 residential rooms. An asterisk
on page 2 of the application indicates that the number 20 reﬂecis the number of unilt.s Juno
identified for purposes of determining whether the proposedr congregate fa.cility is exgrhpt from
SEPA review pursuant _vto. DPD Director’s Rule 12-2012, described above. A projecf that
confains 20 or fewer dwelling units i.s exempt from SEPA review. SMC 25;0_5.800 (A) (2) (a).

DPD issued the development permit for the Juno project on August 23, 2013, approving |

the proposed congregate residence “per plans.” Juno Exhibit C. On the face of the permit the

number of “residential units” in the project was identified as 20, because the zoning reviewer

understood that to represent the number of “dwelling units” for purposes of detenﬁining if the
project was exempt from SEPA review, per DR 12-2012. Declaration of Christopher Ndifon,

OH Exhibit 5. However, DPD reviewed and approved the project as a congregate residence

Response of the Office of Housing- 6 : Peter S. Holmes
: - ) - Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.O.Box 94769
. Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200
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containing 40 bedrooms, as reflected in the applicant’s detailed plans, and applied Land Use
Code development standards accordingly. Juno Exhibit F; OH Exhibit 6. -
. -Subsequently, DPD revised the number shown in the “residential units” box on the permit

from 20 to i, because DPD determined that the bedrooms did not constifute “dwelling units” for

“any purpose other than application of the SEPA exemption determination. This revision was

described to Juno in. an email from DPD’s Cheryl Mosteller on November 25, _2013.7 June
Exhibit F, However, the correct number should have beén zero, because DPD’s view is that the‘
project is not comprised of any dwelling units as that term is defined in the '-Land Use Code.
DPD staff entered the number “1” rather than “0” because it initially understood that the
computer pi‘oé,ram would not accept “zero.” Declaration of Cheryl Mosteller, OH Exhibit 7.
This wa.s incorrect; the correct number should have been zero because the rooms in the project
do not meet the Land Use Code’s deﬁniﬁon of dwelling unit. OH Exhibit 6. Regardless of the
numbers shown in the “residential units” box, however, DPD approved the project th_at‘ Juno
proposed, a cc;ngregate residence containing 40 -bedrooms, and that project 1s now upder
construction. | 7

Although DPD approved the project as proposed, Juno then 'aftempted to appeal DPD’s
change in the'numbér shown in 'the “residential units” box on the permit to the Director of DPD
under the app;eal provisions of the Seéttle Building Code. Juno EXhibit.K. DPD rejected the
'app'eal because the determination of the nﬁmber of residential units \;vas a “Type 1” decision
under the Land Use Code. OH Exhibit 6. Appeals of Land Use Code decisions, if available,
must occur pursuant to the procedurés of the Land Use Céde, not the Seattle Builaing Code. The

Land Use Code does not authorize administrative appeals of Type 1 peﬁni’; decisions. SMC

23.76.004 (B).

Response of the Office of Housing- 7 Peter S. Holmes

) Seattle City Attorney
P.O. Box 94769
Scattle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
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22  Juno’s application to OH for a properﬁ tax exemption

Juno submitted an aﬁplication for a property tax exemption to OH on August 23, 2013’
the same day the DPD development permit was issued. In that application Juno describ’ed its
project as a “40 unit apartment building.” JunoA Exhibit B. OH (Mike Kent) reviewed the
applica‘;ion and initially ideﬁtiﬁed two potential problems with the application. Mr. Kent phoned
Juno and followed up with an email to Juno on September 3, 2013.. Juno Exhibit D. First, OH
noted the apparent discrepancy between the 'number of dwelling units identified. in the DPD
application (20) and the number of dwelling units identified in Juno’s application to OH for the
tax exemption (40).. Second, OH néted that the tax exemption program is reserved for
multifamily ho'using projects but that the DPD permit authorized construction of a congregate
residence, Whiéh OH understood at that time to entail a single dwelling unit undér the Land Use .
Code. IAS noted above,. the tax exemption is available only if a project contains four or more
dwelling uni;[s. ‘OH asked Juno to respond to the identified problems.
| When Mr. Kent did not receive a response, Mr. Kent contacted Juno in early October,
20113, and was told that Jun(; was still working on the issu_es that Mr. Kent had identiﬁed. Mr.
Ként contacted Juno again in early November, 2013 and Juno’s lawyer, Ms, Jessica Clawson,

called Mr. Kent on November 8, 2013 to discuss the issues identified in Mr. Kent’s September

email. On November 25, 2015, Ms. Mosteller notified Juno and OH via email that DPD was

reprinting the development permit to show a corrected unit count (from 20 to 1), and then Mr.

Kent notified Ms. Clawson and Mr. McCullough via email the same day that the Juﬁo project did.
not qualify for the property tax exemption. Juno Exhibit G. On December 3, 2013, Ms. Clawson
respdnded via email to Mr. Kent as'king‘that OH delay issuing a formal eligibility decision letter

denying Juno’s application. OH Exhibit 8.

Response of the Office of Housing- g8 - _ - Peter S. Holmes
) Seattle City Attorney -

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
-{206) 684-8200




10
11

12

13

14

15

716
17
18
19
720
21
22

23

On December 10, 2013, OH sent a formal letter fo Juno denyingrthe application for the
property tax exemption.” Juno Exhibit I The 1ettef explained that the application-Was= denied for -
two reasons. First, the aﬁplication'wés denied per OH Director’s Rﬁle (1-2013 because olf the
apparent discrepancy between the number of units identified ig the DPD and OH applications.
Second, the application was denied because OH und'erstolod at that tirﬁe that DPD considered a
congregate .residence to comprise oﬁly one dwelling unit (regardless of the number of becfrooms)
but that four dwelling units are réquired to qualify for the tax exemption.

. On December 16, 2013, OH received a revised al-)plication from Juno for the Juno
Stucﬁos project, now assertiné thét the project contained 20 -dwelling units rather than the 40
dwelling units idanﬁﬁed in Juno’s original application. Juno E'xhibit_ J. In all other respects, the
revised application is nearly identical to the first,* includfng the fact that the project contains 40
rooms that are to be rented to 40 or more resiaents.. OH has not yet formally acted upon the
révised application. However, because the configuration of the rooms is identical to that
described in Juno’s Qriginél applicaﬁon, and because DPD has concluded that those rooms are
not dwelling units as deﬁnéd in the Land Use Code, OH’s position is that the project does not
qualify for the property fax exemption. |

| Juno appéaled OH’s denial '()f the property tax exemption to the City Co_uncii on January

F

10, 2014,

? SMC 5.73.060 (A) requires OH to approve or deny an appi:catlon w1th|n 90 days.

* The revised application included a copy of the DPD Director’s Report regarding DPD’s proposed legislation. for
micro-housing and congregate residences, dated October 1, 2013. That report was not included in Juno's original
application to OH. :
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3. Argument
3.1 °~ OH’s decision to deny the property tax exemption should be affirmed
because substantial evidence exists in the record that the rooms in the Juno
project do not constitute dwelling units. '
SMC 5.73.060 (F) provides that the OH Director’s decision is to be upheld unless the
applicant “can show that there is no-substantial evidence in the record to support the Director’s

decision.” “Substantial evidence” is described as evidence that a reasonable mind might accept

as adequate to support a conclusion, and is more than a scintilla of evidence but less than a

preponderance of evidence. Woodsum v. Astrue, 711 F. Supp. 2d 1239, 1245 (W.D. Wash.,
2010). | |

The Council’s decision entails a legal determination by the Council regarding the |
meaning of “dwelling unit” Ifor purposes of SMC 5.73, aﬁd the"application of that meaning to
Juno’s proposed project. ff the Council finds that substantial evidence exists that the rooms in
Juno’s project are not dlwelling-units', then the Council should affirm OH’s denial of the permit. '

On the other hand if the Council finds that substantial evidence does not exist supporting
OH’s decision, then the Council should reverse OH’s denial of the tax exemi)tion. A ijotential

consequence of such a decision may be to effectively nullify OH Director’s Rule.01-2013, thus

enabling developers to obtain the property tax exemption yet evade public and regulatory review

pursuant to the Land Use Code.
As stated previously, the City’s Land Use Code defines a “dwelling unit” as

. a room or rooms located within a structure, designed, arranged,
occupied or intended to be occupied by not more than one
household as living accommodations independent from any othet -
household. The existence of a food preparation area within the
room or rooms shall be evidence of the existence of a dwelling
unit. SMC 23.84A.008. :

Response of the Office of Housing- 10 Peter S. Holmes
. _ Seattle City Aftomey

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, WA 98124-4769
(206} 684-8200




10

11

12,

3

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2

23

The floor plans submitted by Juno generally show that the rooms contain a small sink’
adjacent to a toilet in a bathroom area, but no area described or equipped as a kitchen with a

cookstove, refrigerator, kitchen sink, dishwasher or similar features. OH Exhibit 4. However,

_the basement floor plan shows an area described as the “Kitchen/Laundry™ area, and showmg 7

what appears to be a cookstove. That floor plan also shows rooms described as an “Exer01se

* Room” and a “Library/Study.”

Like rooms in other types of congregate residences, the rooms depicted in the floor plans
do not resemble conventional apartments. In narticular, the rooms lack the kitchen facilities that
are typically found in apartments. Rather, the rooms are similar to rooms that may be found in

other types of congregate residences, such as dormitory rooms. Although one may find

niicrowave ovens or mini-refiigerators in a dorm room, dorm rooms are not functionally

equivalent to conventional apartments. - Moreover, the rooms were not represenied as separate

dwelling units in the project application that was submitted to DPD. Indeed, Juno admits in this

3 (Eniphasis

appeal that it proposed “a congregate residence consisting of 40 sleeping rooms.
a‘dded.)_ These facts are substantial evidence that the rooms in the Juno congregate resi_dence are
not “dwelling units.” Therefore, the Couneil should affirm OH’s decision denying the prcperty-
tax exemption for the Juno proj ect. |

3.2 Response to Juno’s argument -

In this appeal, Juno rnaices two inconsistent arguments. First, Juno argues that the
Council should reverse OH’s denial of the tax-exemption, and grant the exemption.® Juno argues
that OH Director’s Rule 1-2013 is unlawful and may not be applied io an application for a tax

exemption. Juno argues that the decision whether to grant the exemption must be based solely

® Juno’s appeal, p. 1. _
® Juno’s appeal, pages 6-7.

Peter S. Holmes
Seattle City Attorney
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upon the provisions of SMC 5.73. Even if one assumes t-hat Juno’s argument regardiﬁg the.
allgged illegality of Director’s Rule 1-2013 is correct (and OH believes that Juno’s argument is )
not correct), that still leaves the City Council with the task of rdetermining whether substantial |
evidence. exists that the rooms in the Juno project do not constitute “dwelling units” for purposes
of Chapter 5.73. Tor the reasons described above, OH contends that substantial evidence exists
that the rooms should not be considered to be dwelling units. |

Second, Juno argues,li.noz:onsistently,7 that it is preméture for the C.ounci'l to decide tﬁis tax
appeal. Juno argues that the appeal is premature because OH allegedly determined that Juno’s
applicétiop for a tax exemption was incomplete. However, OH did not find that Juno’s
applicatioﬁ was incomplete, and Juno has not idéntiﬁed any document from OH statil}g that the
application was incomplete. |

Juno appears to refer to Mr. Kent’s email to Jui}o on September 3, 2013 as notice that the
application was incomplete. However, as Juno admits; Mr. Kent was “asking him (MLr.
McCullough) questions about the number of units...”® and “seeking additional information to
complete its review....”” Rather than deny Juno’s application outllfightlon the ,basié of OI’s DR

01-2013, which Mr., Kent might have done, Mr. Kent was affording Juno an opportunity to

- explain the apparent discrepancy between the unit counts contained in Juno’s application for the

tax exemption and the develbpment permit issued to Juno by DPD. Mr. Kent’s quesﬁons_ were a
request for “additional information during the review process if more information is needed to
evaluate the appﬁcation according to the criteria in the chapter,” as authorized by SMC 5.73.050.

The email was not a notice to Juno that its application was incomplete.

7 It is inconsistent for Juno to argue that it is premature for the Council to hear this appeal because it lacks necessary
information, but then argue that the Council should hear the appeal and grant the fax exemption,

¥ Funo’s appeal, p. 2. '

? Juno’s appeal, p. 5.
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Further, SMC 5.73.050. states that any application that ﬁas not been deemed incomplete
after a period of 28 days is considered complete. OH did not deem Juno’s application to be
incomplete witﬁin 28 days, or at any tiﬁle, and therefére rJuno’s application was complete.
Juno’s _argumeht that this appeal is premature because OH allegedly found Juno’s application to
be incompié‘ie is without merit. |

Juno also argues that this appeal is pfeniature because Juno’s attempted appeal of the
DPD permit “revision” was pending when Jupo filed this appeal on Janﬁary 10, 2014.1° DPD
denied Juno’s attempted 'appeal of the DPD pemﬁt revision on Januar.).r 16, 2014, and the‘DPD
letter states that the 40 rooms ap_proved for this congregate resi&ence do not constitute “dwelli‘ng‘
units”‘ as defined in the Land Use Code. OH Exhibit 6. Remanding this appeal to OH would
accomplish nothing because DPD has rejected Juno’s attempted appeal of the DPD permit
revision. - The issue whether the rooms are dwelling units for purpbses of’ SMC'Chapter 573 is
ripe for a decision by the‘ Council. _

OH had, and the Council has, .all_ the information ngeded to decide the issue. And the
issue is not the fluctuating incorisistenci.es between the unit numbers identified in Juno’s request
for a tax exemption and the DPD permi’g, in the application of Oﬂ Director’s Rule .,1-2013, but
Wﬁefher substantial evidence exists that the “sleeping rooms” in the Juno project are not dwelling
unifé.

4. Conclusion

OH believes that substantial- evidence exists to suﬁport OIT’s decision that the 40 sleeping

rooms being constructed in the Juno project do not constitute “dwelling units” for purposes of

1 Juno’s appeal, pages 5-6.
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SMC 5.73. Therefore, OH requests that its decision denying Juno’s request for a property tax

exemption be affirmed.

DATED: February 10, 2013.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that, on this
da}}, I caused to be served upon the following party, at the address stated below, via the method

of service indicatéd, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document:

Jessica M. Clawson - X Via hand delivery (ABC-Legal Messengers, Inc.)
McCullough Hill Leary, PS Via U.S. Mail, 1* Class, Postage Prepaid
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 6600 Via Facsimile

- Seattle, WA 98104-7006 Via Email

Attorneys for Appellant

the foregoing being the last known address of the above-named party.
DATED: F ebruary 10, 2014, at Seattle, Washington. 7

Auwwi &L#W

RosIE LEE HAILEY

Peter S. Holmes

Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenye, 4th Floor
~ P.O. Box 94769

Seattle, WA 98124-4769

{206) 684-8200

Response of the Office of Housing- 15




Congregate Residence

- A high leve] of group or’congregate’living is expected by residents.

- Typical Examples: dormitories, sororities, halfway houses, some senior or special
needs housing (not assisted living), some recent private market developmant.

- Any nurnber or grouping of small sleeping rooms.

- Sleeping rooms may or may nothave individual bathrooms.

- Sleeping rooms may not have a bathroom and a full kitchen (with both they would be

dweliing units.).
- Generous common spaces have facilities and funct:ons forall reﬂden’cr ofthe
buﬂdlng such as kitchens, lounges, dining halls, or other.

1 congregate
residence.
{(Whole building)

.Sl'e'ep_ing Room.
(With or without
bathroom).

Includes at least
one full kitchen:

L Common Area.
S . (Serves whole

Key Policy / Regulatory Goals building.)

- Fire and life safety
- Encourage approptiate location in multifamily areas and urban vitlages / centers.
- Apply design and envircnmental review at appropriate scale to ensure compatlbﬂrty
in neighborhoods.
" - Make sure common / shared spaces are adequate for healthy living conchtlons
- Preserve appropriate tool for permitting special purpose housing. :

New University of Washing-
ton off campus student
housing. Has a fange of
sleeping room sizes and
types, a shared
founge/kitchen on the first
floor, and shared study
rooms on each floor..

Micro Dwelling Units

- A moderate level of group living within the micro dweliing unit is expected by residents.
- An affordable housing altermnative to conventional dwelling unit housing.
- Typical Examples: Apodments (tm) and similar recent development formats,
& - Groups of up to 8 Micros with a shared kitchen.
- Each micros has an individual bathroom.
- Micros may not have a bathroom and a full kitchen (or they would be dwelling units.).
- Common kitchens provide shared space for each Micro Dwelling Unit of 8.

Dwelling Units

Legend

=21 gate Residence steeping room)

Shared or Common space.
| (Kitchen, lounge etc)

Full Kitchen.

l Private Bathroom. (At least 3/4).

Micro Dwelling Unit |
The group of up to 8 within a
single household.

<MICI’O> ,
Bedroom with bath butno
kitchen: max. 285 sf.

Shared Kitchen.
Serves group ofupto 8

micros. Minumum 120 sf. not -

counting hallways.

Key Policy / Regulatory Goals

- Fire and life safety )

- Encourage appropriate location in multifamily areas and urban villages / centers, -

- Apply design and environmental review at appropfiate scale to ensure compatibility in neigh-
borhoods,

~ Make sure common kitchens and other shared areas are adequate for healthy living conditions.
- Preserve the opportunity for an affordable housing alternative to conventionat dweiling units.

Micro Dwelling Unit

in a townhouse format on Capitol Hill.
Micro Dwelling Units can be configured

" inarange of housing types, from

townhouses to midkise apartment

buildings.

;| Living space (Dwelling Unit, Micro, or Congre-

[}
ﬂ‘%j e
. . . . Sor ey,
(Conventional multifamily housing.) : T, s,
- Primarily indepandent living expected by residents or households.
- Typical Examples: Cenventional apartment and condominium development.
@ - Each dwelling unit has a bathroom and full k:tchen
~ ]o'\dlﬂ codée’
Dwelling Unit.

One household. Has
“bathroom and full
kitchen.

Key Policy / Regulatory Goals

~ Fire and life safety

-Varies depending on location in the city and
wide range of housing types.

- Provide for a broad spectrum of housing
chaices.

A conventional multi-family develop-
ment on Capitol Hifl. Dwelling Units
{apartments) are located over ground
floor retail uses.

Single Family Dwelling Unit

(Single Family Zones.)

- ntended {or one family or household with 8 persons or less.

~May include a large number of bedrooms, but may not be designed so each bedroom has an mchwdual

bathroom for the creation of separate living quarters.
- Micro Dwelling Units are proposed to be prohibited in SF zones.

Bedrooms
(Any number)

Exhibit 1




(‘ City of Seattle
Cﬁl‘\) Department of Planning and Development

DlaneM Sugimura, Director

1

SEPA Draﬁ: .

Director’s Report and Recommendation

Micro-housing and Congregate Residences
- October 1, 2013 |

Purpose

- In recent months there has been extensive public dlalogue about micro-housing (and congregate res;dences
a similar form of housing)*, including a Council Transportation Committee spensored brown bag meeting on
April 18, 2013, a community meeting on Capitol Hill on May 6™, 2013, and a briefing of the City Council
Planning Land Use and Sustainability (PLUS) committee on June 28th. The Department of Planning and
Development (DPD) has been tracking micro-housing production in Seattie for roughlytwo years, and has
provided perlodlc communication with elected officials. -

The CEty recognizes micro- housing and c'ongregate residences as viable, emerging forms of housing, that.
can help achieve goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. In particular micro-housing and congregate

residénces directly address the following goals and policies:

*Micro-housing and congregate résidence are defined on page 5 of this report.

-City of Seattle Comprehensive Plan -

‘ Housing Goal 4: Achieve a mix of housing types that are attractive and a]j‘ordable to a diversity of ages
incomes, household types, household sizes, and cultural backgrounds.

Housing Goal 11: lmp!ement strategies and programs to help ensure a range of housing opportunities affordable
‘to those who work in Seattle. :

Housing Policy 20: Promote and foster, where appropriate, innovative and non-traditional housing types such as
co-housing, live/work housing and attached and detached accessory dwelling units, as alternative meansof

accommodating residential gro wth and providing affordable housing options.

Housmg Goal 13: Provide new Iow-mcome ‘housing through market-rate housrng productfon and assasted
housing programs. . : -

Housing Goal 5: Proﬁia'e for lower off-street parking requirements in locations where car ownership rates are
{ow forresident populations, to help reduce housing costs and increase affordability. ‘

Exhibit 2




‘Land Use Goal 22: Promote a residential development pattern consistent with the urban village strategy, with
increased avar{ab:l.'ty of housing at densities that promote wa[kmg and transit use near employment
concentrations, residential services and amenities.

Each of the policies or strategies listed above is supported by micro-housing and congregate residence
production. We recognize that the evolution of micro-housing and congregate residence production in
Seattle over the last several years was not fully anticipated by existing land use regulations. The format is an
innovation in housing design, development and operation in response to market conditions. Qur
observation is that the housing is embraced by willing renters and appears to be fulfilling a marketplace
need. Other major cities including San Francisco, New York City and Boston are experiencing similar
demand for micro-housing and are taking initiative to support it. We note that the micro-housing format
oceurring in Seattle has the unique characteristic of being grouped around a shared kitchen or common
space. The housing type is responsive to emerging contemporary lifestyles choices, including increased
personal mobility and the high desirability of urban neighborhoods to certain demographic segments.

For these reasons and consistency with established city policies, DPD recommends formally recognizing
micro-housing as a viable form of housing and we recommend continuing to permit it to be built in-
appropriate locations. However, we also understand there are strong public opinions on this emerging form

of housing and acknowledge a need to clarify regulations and processes for permitting. Therefore DPD is
proposing legislation that would clarify regulation of micro-housing, and ensure that the appropriate reviews
and standards are in place to adéquately address micro-housing and related forms of development including
congregate residences. In addition to the proposed legislation, some of the recommendation discussed in
this report would be achieved with procedures or Director’s Rules. |

Process & Next Steps

DPD presented preliminary recommendations to the City Council Planning Land Use and Sustainability -
Committee (PLUS) on June 28, 2023. The PLUS committee directed DPD to prepare legislation to enact the
recommendations. Between June 28 and the present, DPD developed draft legislation and environmental
review, pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) for potential environmental impacts, and
considered public comments. At present, DPD is releasing draft legislation, this Director’s Report and
Recommendation, and a SEPA determination of non-significance (DNS) on the proposed legislation.



Guiding Principles'

Below are the guiding principles we've used to develop these recommendations. The principles respond to
citizen expressed concerns, as well as consistency with broader policies in the Mayor's Housing Strategy, the
City's Comprehenslve Plan, other City policies, and direction from the City Council:

. Preserve affordabiity — continue to support micro-housing and congregate residences as
hoursing options in Seattle

® Ensure hasic health and safety of all housing :

s Provide consistent treatment and cla55|ficat|on of mlcro housing and congregate residences

" across all city departments and programs L -

s Improve tracking and awareness of micro- housing development

* Regulate micro-housing and congregate residences similarly to other types of new development
as warranted based on empirical performance aspects such as: .
o The scale and design of the buildings
o Intensity of uses and activities in the buildings
o Transportation mode choice of residents

Background

Background information and tracking materials for micro-housing are included in a series of appendices to
the recommendations. Please see the list of appendices and materials at the end of this report.

, Proposed Act:ons

" DPD proposes the following 10 actions to clarn‘y regulatlon and better achieve the gmdmg
principles Iisted above:

1. Define “micro-housing” and “micro” under Residential Use within the Land Use Code.

2. Prohibit rnicro—housing developments in single-family zones. :

3. Apply a design review threshold for micro-housing and congregate residences by the size of the

~ building {(not number of dwelling units). T

4. Update development standards for micro- housmg and congregate ressdences to add a minimum
size requirement for shared kitchens and comman areas.

5. Limit kitchen components in individual micros and sleeplng roomsto dlfferent:ate from dwelling
units.

6. Update development standards to ensure appropriate size of refuse collection are'as in micro-
housing and congregate residence developments. . .

7. Update development standards for quantity of required vehicle and blcyc[e parking in micro-
housing and congregate residence developments. '

8. Clarify e!:glblllfcy for Restricted Parking Zone (RPZ) passes for occupants of micro-housing and

congregate residences. ' '

g. Account for micro-housing and congregate residence sleeping reoms in progress towards
residential growth targets,




p

10. Deepen the required affordability levels for participation in incentive zoning for affordable
housing for projects with micro-housing or congregate-residences, and for very small studio
apartments. :

1. Define “Micro—housing"' and “Micro” within the Land Use Code

Currently, micro-housing is not defined or distinguished from other dwelling units in the Land Use Code.
Doing so would allow the City to apply appropriate deveEbpment standards and clarify the regulation of
micro-housing production. To this point, DPD has in most instances permitted the type of housing within an
allowed dwelling unit with up to eight sleeping rooms. Typically the housing is a cluster of up to eight
sleeping rooms each with individual bathrooms and bedrooms, around a shared kitchen within a townhouse
" dwelling unit or apartment dwelling unit.

The city's iongsfanding definition of “household” in Land Use Code Section 23.84A.016 is:

"Household" means a housekeeping unit consisting of any number of refated persons; eight or fewer
non-related, non-transient persons; eight or fewer related and non-related non-transient persons, unless
a grant of special or reasonable accommodation allows an additional number of persons. -

So the code limit on the number of roommates, friends, or boarders who are legally allowed to live together

in a household is 8. And this 8 person household limit is reflected in the definition of "Dwelling Unit” - the

 defined term used as the basis for a wide range of zoning standards and land use thresholds. Per
Section23.84A.008 {underline added):

“"Dwelling Unit” means a room or rooms located within a structure, designed, arranged, occupied or
intended to be occupied by not more than one hausehold as living accommodations independent from
any other household. The existence of a food preparation area within the room or rooms shalf be
evidence of the existence of a dwelling unit. . '

When any new development occurs, a land use (zoning) review determines whether the application meets
standards for items such as required parking (bicycles and vehicles) if any, size standards of refuse storage -

.. areas, and whether environmental review (pursuanit to SEPA) or design review is required. Thresholds for

any parking requirements or review processes are based on the quantity of "dwelling units.” In the absence
of a sub-classification of micro-housing DPD has no mechanism to identify and apply land use {zoning)
standards specifically aimed at this form of housing. : -

Therefore, the proposal is a new definition of “micro-housing” that would be én_ additional sub-classification
of residential use in the code. Additionally, DPD proposes to define “micro” as the component steeping
quarters or room for an individual within micro-housing. Inthis way, DPD can identify “micro-housing”
development, and can also enumerate the quantity of “micros” in order to apply standards and thresholds,
as well allow for accurate and regular tracking in permits. The new “micro-housing” and “micro” definitions
would include specific features to ensure housing of this type adheres to allowable formats and can be .
distinguished from other types of residential use.



The definitions would include the following:

"Mrcro -housing” - means a format of multi-family housing in which the dwelling unit fs composed of up to erght
rooms each meeting the definition of @ micro pursuant to SMC 23. 84A.032.22, and with a common kitchen at
least 220 square feet in size that is shared by each micro within the dwelling unit.

"Micro”—means a room or rooms within micro-housing and having all of the following characteristics:
a. contains 285 square feet or less; o '
b. contains a bathroom with a toilet, bathing facrhty, and sink;
¢ doesnot containa food preparation area or kitchen;
d. no sink is located outside of the bathroom within the micro.

A key indicator of the presence of a food preparation area or kitchen for plan review and enforcement
purposes is the presence of a stove or range, or the requisite wiring for 220V electrical service or a gassupply
line. Additional specificity on interpretation of the presence of a kitchen and determination as micro-
housing would be contamed in an associated DPD Director’s Ru!e if needed.

If not all components of the micro-housing deﬁnitioh are present in a housing proposal it would not be
classified as micro-housing. The applicant would either have to revise proposed plans to conform to the
definitional features, or conform the development proposal to another multi-family housing type. For
example, if a proposed Micro contained a kitchen or more than 285 sf, it would not be considered as micro-
housing. DPD would direct the applicant to remove the elements of a kitchen, reduce the size of the micro
below 28zsf, or to pursue another housing format such as congregate housing, or conventional apartment
 dwelling units. Itis also important to note that any grouping of mare than 8 Micros would trigger .
classification as a congregate residence and associated standards. (See below) ‘

‘Congregate Residences: The Land Use Code already contains defined terminology for Congregate
Residence, Assisted Living Facility, Nursing Home and others categories of multi-family residential land .
uses. Some recent forms of development with similaritigs to the form of housing referred to as micro-

- housing are classified as congregate residences. Historically, the congregate residence classification was
most-commonly used to permit student dormitories, sororities/fraternities or similar uses. Congregate
residences are composed of any number of sleeping rooms of g or more within a single congregate residence -
that contains shared or common elements to the Ii\.;ing arrangement. The congregate residence definition,
included below, will continue to be applied and factors into the d:scusslon in this report of certain standards

s and reviews,

"Congregate residence” means a use in which rooms or lodgﬁ'ng, with or without meals, are provided for
nine or more non-transient persons not constituting a single household, excluding single-family dwelling
units for which special or reasonable accommodation has been granted. -




2. Prohibit new micro-housing development in eingle~fami!y zones
(or other specific zones.)

Congregate residences are already not allowed in single-family zones. DPD proposes an amendmentto
prohibit new construction or remodeling of buildings to create an explicit configuration as micro-housing in .

single-family zones.

it is legal and common for a group of roommates to rent rooms in an existing single family home, andsucha

practice could continue. The limitation on occupation of a single family home by a group of roommates is
per the household limit of 8 unrelated persons. So, a group of this size may inhabit a conventional home,
which typically has bedrooms of a variety of sizes, not all of which have bathrooms. The proposed additional
regulation of micro-housing would grant DPD the aethority to identify new construction or major renovation
of homes in single-family zones specifically for creation of micro-housing formats. Therefore, if a proposed
new development or major renovation in a single family zone has characteristics making it substantially
similar to Micro-Housing, DPD could determine it to be a Micro-Housing residential use and disallow it in the
single family zone. DPD would make the interpretetien based on the internal configuration of rooms and.

~spaces in the home. The fypes of specific factors DPD would consider to indicate the presence of micro- ‘
housing in a single-family zone include the ratio of bedrooms to bathrooms, and the percentage of non-
bedroom living spaces (ie. living and dining rooms) to bedraoms. .

Some have suggested prohibiting micro-housing in other zones, such as Lowrise 1 (LR1) and Lowrise 2 (LR2).
This is a topic we propose to continue monitoring, and do not recommend additional geographic limitation
of micro-housing at this time. According to DPD’s tracking list (September, 2013) micro-housing production
has not occurred in the Lowrise 1 zone {0 projects currently identified), and is only slightly more prevalent in
Lowrise 2 zones (3 projects currently identified). Where LR1 and LR2 zones are located within urban centers .
and urban villages well served by transit our observation is that micro-housing can be appropnately sited.
DPD also observes that where LR1 and LR2 Zones are located outside of urban centers or urban wllages
vehicle parking requirements are in effect (and would be increased pursbant to actionz below). Anintegral
part of the observed micro-housing development model is to produce housing without vehicle parking on
site. Therefore the frequency of transit service (and presence or absence.of pérking requirements) is in the
majority of cases influencing micro-housing location away from LRz and LR2 zones that are generally
outside of urban centers and urban villages with frequent transit service, where parkmg would be requ1red

~ (See also Action 7 parking and associated map.) :

The map onthe fo.llowing' page illustrates the location of all Lowrise 1 (LR1), Lowrise 2 (LR2), Lowrise 3 (LR3)
and Midrise (MR) zones in the city, along with the location of urban villages and urban centers. The map
displays the location of micro-housing and congregate residence development on the city's tracking list

- (September, 2013). We can see from the map that of the 58 projects identified only 5 are outside of an urban
village or urban center. With the overwhelming majority of this development focused on urban villages and

" centers DPD does not propose additional geographic limits as they are not necessary.
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3. Apply a design review threshold for buildings with micro—hc;using, -
and for congregate residences by the size of the building

‘Types of Design Review

‘There are three types of design review processes as follows:

Design Review using the Design Review Board is a review conducted by 5 member appointed citizen design -
review boards. Design review is conducted in public meetings held in neighborhood locations. The process
requires three alternative design concepts to be presented. There are two principal steps, Early Design
Guidance (EDG) and Design Recommendation. Full design review is an appealable dec15|on to the city’s
hearing examiner. (Type ll land use deas:on )

Administrative Design Rewew (AD R) is a form of design review that is conducted by a DPD design review
planner. Public notice of the project is prov:ded on the website, and in a mailed natice to nearby residences.
Members of the public have the chance to comment to the planner. Submittal requirements for three
alternate design schemes are required and there are two formal steps to the approvals process (Early Design

- Guidance, and Design Recornmendation).. There is a formal decision appeal opportunity to the hearing
examiner ( Type Il land use decision). - ' . '

Streamlined Design Review (SDR) is a simplified form of administrative design review that is conducted by
a DPD design review planner. Public notice of the project is provided on the website, and in a mailed notice
t6 nearby residences. Members of the public have the chance to comment to the planner. Applicant -
submittal requirements are reduced and the number of approval steps is more limited than Administrative
or Full Design Review. There is no formal decision appeal opportunlty to the hearing examiner { Type{ land
use decision). ‘

The type of design review that is required (or voluntarily available) is generally based on the scale of the
proposed development. Larger scaled development undergoes review by the board and administrative
forms are used for other projects.”

Appllcabihty of DeS|gn Rewew

Currently design review thresholds for residential uses are based onthe number of dweihng units.in the
project. (See DPD Tip #238 and summary table below). For example in Lowrise 3 zones, projects with nine
or more dwelling units are required to undergo design review. Under current practices (without a formal -
definition of “micro-housing”) the number of micros are not counted toward the design review threshold
individually. Only complete “dweliing units” are counted. So, projects with a large number of micros (up to 8
within each micro-housing dwelling unit) can currently be permitted without triggering a design review
requirement. Similarly, there is no threshold for design review for congregate res:dencas that addresses the
number of sleeping rooms. :



Summary of CurrentADesigh Review Treshholds )
Residential Development (Excerpted from DPD Tip#238) -

Full Desrgn Rewew (Board)

Zone/Location . | Threshold
Lowrise 3 _ ‘ g or More Dwelling Units
Midrise- -| 20 or More Dwelling Units

Neighborhood Commercial Zones (NC1 NCz2, NC3) | 4 or More Dwelling Units
Commema! Zones (Ca, C2 —certain !ocations) '

Administrative Design Review (ADR)

PrOJects under the mandatory design review thresholds seeking development standard departures may
voluntarily submit for ADR. A development standard departure allows a project design to achieve flexibility
in the application of prescriptive land use standards, provided the applicant can demonstrate that it would
resultina deve!opment that meets or exceeds the intent of design guidelines.

Streamlmed Design Review (SDR)

-Zone I Location Threshold

Townhouse development in any zone 3 or more townhouse housing units

DPD proposes to identify all development projects containing micro-housing and any congregate residence
project, and make the threshold for design review for these forms of development based-on the size of the
building in gross square feet (GSF), rather than by number of dwelling units. The design review threshold for
this form of housing would apply in any zone across the city. The thresholds are scaled to be similar to the
physical size and scale at which other conventional housing developments would undergo design review
based onthe dwelling unit thresholds.




The proposal for building size thresholds are summarized in the following table:

. Proposed design review thresholds -
for developments with Micro-Housing, and Congregate Residences
all zones citywide

Building Size - “Type of Design Review - Building Size Benchmark
Gross Square Feet (GSF) ‘ :
Non-Exempt Floor Area
6,000 to 11,599 GSF Strearnlined Design Review. | » Approximate size of 3 to 8 unit townhouse
{SDR} development currently required to undergo SDR

+ Size of typical Lowrise zone (LRY development oni
commonly platted city lot

12,000 019,999 GSF Adminlstrative Design Review | » Approximate size of g unit townhouse or lowrise

{ADR) development currently required to undergo design
review in Lowrise 3 (LR3) zone

e Size of typical Lowrise zone (LR) development onz
commonly platted city lots

> 20,000 G5F Full Desigh Review Board * Approximate size of 20 unit conventional apartment
’ Design Review development in the MR zone - exlst:ng threshald for
MR design review

¢ Approximate size of development at full development
capacity on 1 commonly platted city lotin the MR
zone, and the majority of all developments on 2
commonly platted lots in the MR zone

» Approximate size of smaller and mixed use buildings
commonly constructed in Neighborhood Commercial
{NC) zones .

Streamlined Design Review (SDR): Currently in all zones a townhouse pfoject with 3 to 8 townhouse units
must undergo SDR. Such a project would commonly contain between 6,000 and 16,000 gsf assuming an
average townhouse unit size of 2,000 gsf. DPDalso observes that the physical size of development at this
scale is commonly configured on one typical platted residential lot (often 50 x 100 or similar dimensions, or
about 5,000 sf.}. Considering a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of between 1.0 and 2.0 allowed in lowrise
multi-family-zones, a developmen’c in lowrise zones on a typical 5,000 sf lot would yield between 5,000
(5,ooosf lot x 1.0) and 10,000 gsf {5,000sf [0t x 2.0). A development with an FAR of 1.2 on a 5,000sf lot would
produce a 6,000 gsf project. So, we can assume that most new micro-housing developments in lowrise zones
that do not underbuild the al]owable floor area on one platted lot would trlgger SDRata threshold of 6,000~

.11,999 gsf.

Administrative Design Review (ADR): The proposed 12,000-19,995 gsf threshold for ADR approximates the
scale at which the smallest apartment buildings normally built in Lowrise, Midrise, and Commercial Zones

" would be required to undergo design review. Between 2011 and the summer of 2013, there were 113 multi-
family residential projects required to undergo design review in the LR, MR, NC and C zones, most of which

wete apartments or mixed-use development. Of these 113 design review projects, only 3 were below the

© 12,000 gsfthreshold. A list summarizing the 25 smallest mutti-family projects to undergo design review

" from 2021 to the summer of 2013 is provided following the image examples below. So the 12,000 gsf
threshold is a size limit that would require ADR for micro-housing projects of the same size and scale as the
vast majonty of all mutti-family apartment buildings that are currently requ:red toundergo design review.
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We also observe that the physical size of development at this scale is commonly configured on two typlcal
platted residential lots (often around 1o,ooo_sf ). Considering a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of between
1.0and 2.0 allowed in lowrise multi-family zones, a development in lowrise zones on two typical lowrise
zone lots would yield 12,000 gsf at an FAR of 1.2. So we can assume that most new micro-housing
developments in lowrise zones that do not underbuild to the allowable floor area on two platted lots would
trigger ADR at a threshold of 12,000+ gsf. ’

-Full Design Review Board Rewew The proposed 20,000+ gsf threshold for Design Review Board review
approximates the scale of a Midrise (MR) zone development of 20 conventional dwelling units—the current
threshold for design review inthe MR zone. For example a conventional apartment. development with
20,000 gsf would typically include approximately 25% of the area in lobbies and corridors etc. This would
leave 15,000 sf for units, which would produce 20-conventional apartment dwelling units at 750 sf in size. The
20,000 gsf threshold also reflects the size of a typical development inthe MR zone on one commonly platted
lot, when the development approaches the zone's maximum 4.25 FAR. (5,000 X 4.25 = 21,250 gsf).
Therefore micro-housing or congrégate residence development projects in the MR zone ononelot,
developed to full capacity, and the vast majority of projects on more than one lot, would trigger design
review using the Board. We also note that 20,000 gsf is roughly equivalent to the scale of smaller mixed-use
develobment projects in neighborhood business districts in Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zones.
Development of a scale found in the Mldrise and Neighborhood Commercial zones is appropriate for Design
Review Board review. :

Recommendations for Type of Design Review: The above recommendations for type of design review
{SDR, ADR, and Design Review Board review) are based on the building size benchmarks indicated in the
table, and also on an assessment of cost factors and design review board workload levels. As.ageneral

“principle, the cost and time associated with a design review requirement should be in proportion to the scale
of the development project. A project with the budget of a small lowrise multi-family development should
not be subject to the same design review process as a downtown highrise tower. With cost proportlonahty

" inmind, DPD recommends forms of design review most appropriate for the scale of the deve!opmen’c
proposal.

In addition there are workload constraints orithe seven appointed, volunteer Design Review Boards. In
general, eachof the boards meets regularly every two weeks to reviéw projects. Typically no more than 2

* projects are reviewed during any given meeting. So, there is a maximum feasible pace of review that can be
achieved by the baards. During high volume _devefoprhent perfods, lead times for design review board
appointments can occur. Therefore, DPD recommends using SDR and ADR instead of the board review
process forsmaller and intermediate scale micro-housing developments. The department has more
flexibility to adjust staffing levels for undertaking administrative reviews than it does to increase the
capacity and structure of the citizen design review boards.
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Application of Proposed Design Review Threshold*
Applying these proposed design review thresholds to the micro-housing projects DPD has observed on its
tracking list (September, 2013) would result in the following.

¢ Of 58total projects that would have been classified as having micro-housing or as congrégate
residences... :

o]

C
O
O

27 would.have undergone SDR (47% oftotal projects)

“17 would have undergone ADR (25% of total projects)
* 7would have undergone fult Design Review board review (12% of total pl‘OJECfS)
.7** would have undergone no design review (12% of total projects)

* For the purpose of this analysis, for projects that have not yet identified building square footage amounts
in permitting documents, we have made buﬂdmg size assumptlons based on the project lot size and

7 “allowable FAR.

**it should be noted that several of the 7 projects that are below any-design review threshold are
renovations of existing single family home type structures located within Lowrise zones.

For reference, exhibits on the following pages provide examples of projects at about 6,000 gsf about 12,000
-gsf, and about 20,000 gsf to depict the scale of micro-housing or congregate residence buildings that would
be required to undergo SDR, ADR and full design review respectively. '
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Example 1: A development with about 6,000 GSF. All new buﬂdmgs that include micro- housmg or congregate
resndences larger than this would be required to undergo Streamlined Design Review (SDR).

5,950 GSF projéct
4 townhouse units-

6,000 sf lot

‘Underwent Streamlined De5|gn Rev:ew (SDR)
Located in LR1 Zone

Lc_)cted in lower Magnolia




Example 2: A development with slightly more than 12,000 GSF. All new buildings that include micrb_—housing or
_congregate residences of this size or larger would be required to undergo Administrative Design Review (ADR).

12,952 SF project

8 LiveWork Units

9,300 SF Lot

Columbia City Historic Review Board pro;ect
Located within the NC2-40 zone




Example 3: A development W|th approximately 20,000 GSF. All new buildings this size or larger with micro- housmg
or congregate residences would be required to undergo Design Review Board review.

20,022 GSF total
25 apartment units
Capitol Hill
Historic Apartment Building (Built 1910)
Located within the LR3 zone
: . Project pre-dates design review




Example 4: A micro-hc;using development that did not undergo any design review, The development contains more
than 12,000 gsf in all three buildings, so it would have been required to undergo Administrative Design Review (ADR) if
. these recommendations had been enacted at the time. | '

13,848 GSF in all three buildings
8 Townhouse style dwelling units
. 56 Micro-apartments
Capitol Hill
Located within the LR3 zone
Project did not undergo design review

LI T TN

o

E.John 5t
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Table: DeSlgn Review of Multl famlly Apartment Projects. The table below summarizes the 25 smallest apartment
development projects required to undergo design review between 2011 and May of 2013. It shows that exceedingly few multi-family -
apartment projects smaller than the threshold proposed for micro-housing design review are required to undergo design review. Or that
the proposed thresholds for micro-housing are on par wnth design review requirements for other kinds of apartment development.

2011- May 2013

25 Smallest Multifamily Apartment Prolects
That Underwent Design Review

ADDRESS Zone (s) Dwelling Umts Approx. GSF Descr:ptlon :
12350 33RD AVE NE LR3, NC2-40 23 3,850 Four-story, 23-unit residential buitding with one lm work unit.
385 15TH AVE NG1-30 B 6,742 “Two, three-story structures for eight live-work units.
717 3RDAVEN LR3 20 10,380 Three-stary, 20 unitresidential structure, -
11714 PINEHURST WAY NE NC2-40 12 14,637 Four-story structure with 12 residential units over 1,400 sq. ft of commercial space.
4558 7TH-AVE NE - MR 24 14,785 Six-stary structure with 24 residential units.
160 20TH AVE LR2 16 15,784 Two 3-story structures containing a total of 16 low income residential units.
1814 {2THAVES . LR3 22 15,943 Five-story structure containing 22 residential units.
3829 CALIFORNIAAVE SW LR3 29 15,999 Athree-story structure containing 28 residential units.
108 12THAVEE LR3 23 17,509 Four-story structure containing 23 residential units,
6818 B2ND AVE NE LR3 15 18,550 Three-story structure containing 15 low incoma residential units.
1366 31STAVES NG1-30 18 20,042 3 story building, containing 18 residential units above 4,178 sq. L. of retail.
. oo Four-story residential siructure with 21 units above a 1 500 sq. f. community center at ground
12517 33RD AVE NE C1-65, NC3P-85 21 20,400 fevel.
65401 - 32ND AVE NW NC1-30 18 21,089 Three-story structure containing 18 residential units apove 5,001 sq. ft. of retail.
8026 15TH AVE NwW NC2-40 24 22,032 Four-story structure containing 24 residential units and one live-work unit.
521 2ND AVE W *NC3-40 30 22,550 Afour-story structure containing 30 residential units and three live work units,
: . ) . : Three-story building with 24 residential units, ane live-work unit {1,031 sq. ft) and retail and office .
2200 24THAVEE LR1, NC1-30 24 23,427 use (4,926 sa, ft.)
1711 12TH AVE NG3-40 35 23,578 Afour-story building with 35 residential units and two live/work units.
1406 _E REPUBLICAN 5T LR3 35 25900 Ad-story structure containing 35 residential units.
4111 STONE WAYN NC2-40 27 27,050 Afour-story strusture containing 27 residential units over 1,560 sq. It of retail/cormmercial space.
1600 E JOHN ST LR3 15 27,766 A 17,000 sg. &t 4-story struciure containing 15 residential units.
1823 18TH AVE . LR3 32 28 807 Afour-story residential structure containing 32 units.
Twa struciures, one, 4-story with 18,505 sq. ft. of office and retall and ane, 5-story with 18
2034 NW5SETH ST NC3-85 18 36,664 residential units.
. Five-story addition, to a structure,contains 25 residential units above 3,665 sq. ft. of ground level
5404 24TH AVE NW NC1-85 25 37,060 retail,
‘ ) ‘ Add three stories to existing bu:ldmg for a total ofmxstones and allow 24 residential units with
127 BROADWAY E NC3P-40 24 43,229 3,328 54, it of retall at ground floor.
B . - Athree fo four-story structure containing 2,095 0. it of retail space, four iwework units and 35
9051 20TH AVE SW £1-40 35 49,769 residential units above,
6950 SAND POINT WAY NE LR3 20 51,568 Athree-story struciure containing 39 low income residential units,

Notes:

Relevant zones only. Excludes downtown zones and South Lake Union

L Iarger pfojects underwent a'eér'gn review during the fimeframe in addition io these 25 smalfest.

Project ldentlfcahnn was made based on number of multifamity dwellmg units. (Some small commermal.’ufﬁce only pro}e(ns maybe excluded from the analysis) *
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4. Add a minimum size for shared kitchen space in micro-housing and
congregate residences.

. Currently there is no Land Use Code minimum size of shared kitchen / common area, nor is there a
minimum apartmerit size. The Seattle Building Code includes minimum requirements on the size and floor
area of habitable spaces. (SMC 22.206.020) These Building Code requirements control the minimum sizes of
“micros in micro-housing and sleeping rooms in congregate residences. Minimum building code standards
include (summary): '

¢ Every dwelling unit shall have at least one habitable room with not less than 120 sf floor area

» No habitable room may be less than seven feet in any floor dimension

«  Every room used for sleeping purposes shall have not less than seventy (70} square feet of floor
area ' ’

'DPD proposes to continue to rely on building code standards to provide adequate minimum sizes of micros

in micro-housing. In practice, micros have commonly ranged from about 120 sf of floor area to 185 sf of floor
area based on a review of plans for most micro-housing developments on the DPD tracking list. DPD has not
encountered substandard living conditions or other health and safety concerns that would suggest requmng :
a larger minimum size for micros.

However, DPD has identified examples in some recent projects where space provided in the shared
kitchen/common area appears to be smaller than a functional minimum for this type of sharéd space.
Fourteen micro-housing projects were identified as having at least one shared kitchen smaller than 120sf,
with a few proposed shared kitchens sized as smalf as 50 sf. The shared kitchen/common area within micro- -
"housing, which is expressly designed to contain up to 8 micras, ‘should be sized and available for use by a
multiple person household. DPD therefore recommends that a new requirement be added in the Code that

a micro-housing dwelling unit shall include a shared kitchen/common area rot less than 120 square feet, A
120 square foot kitchen (i.e. 10'x12” or 8'x15’) is a size that can be used for cooking by more than one person
at a time, and is likely to include adequate space for a table and chairs for eating meals. The 120 square foot
requirement is also consistent with the building code requirement for at least one room in the dwelling unit
of this size. 'Ourlobservation of a need for a minimum useable kitchenfshared space is also based on field
visits and tours to micro-housing. ' : '

DPD also proposes a requirement for a minimum quantity of communal area within congregate residences
for similar reasons and to provide consistency. Currently certain special classes of housing such as Assisted
Living Facilities include standards for shared communal areas (required 5% of total floor area in assisted

' living units or 25% of the lot area, whichever is less). No similar standard is in place for congregate
residences. As a benchmark to develop a standard, DPD reviewed recently permitted off-campus student
housing at the University of Washington located on Campus Parkway. Spruce and Alder Halls are
congregate residence structures, in which small sleeping rooms for one student are arranged along
corridors, with each sleeping room having an individual private bathroom and no kitchen. The halls have
many parallels to privately produced congregate housing. A review of plans indicates that commuon areas
including lounges and cafeterias are-equal to approximately 11% of the floor area inthe sleeping rooms,



Based on this review and other research DPD broposes that a 20% communal area requirement be added for
all congregate housing.

in the case of both the proposed minimum shared kitchen size in micro- housmg, and the minimum requrred
communal area in congregate résidences, these spaces may not also count towards otherwise required
Residential Amenity Area. Residential Amenity Area requirements in the LR and MR zones may be a blend
of outdoor and indoor common and open spaces. This broposal would ensure that the required residential
amenity area is in place, and additionally, adequate shared kitchen and interior communal areas are
provided to serve residents’ needs, when not designed as more traditional apartment units.

5. Limit kitchen components in individual micros and sleeping rooms to
differentiate from dwelling units. ' '

The proposed legislation would limit the amount of kitchen components that could be located in individual
micros (for micro-housing), or sleeping rooms (for congregate residences). The purpose of thls isto
d ifferentlate the housing type from conventlona] dwelling units. :

In micro-housing, the shared kitchen for a grouping of up to 8 micros is a defining element of the housing
type_.rl'_imiting kitchen features to the shared kitchen, and not allowing kitchen features to be constructed '
within individual micros, ensures that the housing type is truly distinct from conventional dwelling units.
This proposal would disallow plumbed sinks from being placed within the bedroom portion of the micro—
requiring that the plumbed sink be placed in the bathroom enclosure. The proposal also clarifies that a gas -
orelectric stove or cooktop can't be located in an individual micro. Under the new proposal, plUmbed'Sink _
and stove are the primary indicators of a food preparation area or kitchen~and w:'chout these features it is

- unlikely that a true kltchen or food preparatlon area would be present.

. Acongregate residence is defined by the presence of g or more sleeping rooms organized in a bu.i]ding with
shared or ‘congregate’ features. As with micros, placing a limit on the amount of food preparation areas or
kitchens that can be constructed within individual sleeping rooms ensures that the housing type is truly
distinct from a series of conventional dwelling units. Therefore the proposal would place limits on plumbed
sinks and gas or electric stoves or cooktops within the sleeping rooms. However, in contrast to micro-
housing, congregate housing commonly and custormarily includes a variety of sleeping room formats and
configurations. For example, cdntemporary student housing is often built with a mix of some sleeping rooms
with kitchen areas targeted to graduate or more senior students, and some sleeping rooms with no kitchens

" . for undergraduate students. Slm{farly, in some transitional senior housing arrangements that do not qualify ’

as Assisted Living or Nursing Homes, there may be a range of sleeping room formats — some with kitchens.
and some without. To account for a variety of formats and still allow DPD to distinguish from conventional
dwelling units, we propose a percentage limit of no more than 25% of sleeping rooms in congregate
residence allowed to have food preparation or kitchen areas. Additionally, we propose code language that
would give the Director flexibility to consider an increase in the percentage to up to 75% while still
considering a proposal to be a congregate residence, if the housing is affiliatéd with a university-or college,
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or if it includes other clear factors evidencing it as a shared or common living arrangement. In this way, the
| congregate residence format allows a greater degree of flexibility in the overall configuration and
arrangement ofsleepmg rooms, as well as varlety of shared or communal spaces.

6. Update development standards for solid waste storage areas in micro-

housing and congregate residences developments

There currently are standards for the sizing of refuse collection storage areas, as well as standards for the
size of refuse receptacles themselves. When new development occurs, DPD regulates the required size of

" solid waste materials storage areas in the building in consultation with Seattle Public Utilities (SPU). The
Land Use Code requirement for size of refuse collection area is based on the number of dwelling units (see .-
Table A below). ' :

Table A for 23.54.040: Shared Storage Space Tor Sofid Waste Containers

Residsntial Davefapment Minkrnur Area For Shared Storags Spar.e
2.4 dwsling units o 84 rquara faat
§-1 5 dwalling unite . 130 squara fas!
1 5-25 dwslling units . - 223 squase faat
2650 dwalling unitz 375 squ;e faat
57100 dw=ling units ' 375 rquaras fast glus 4 squass fast for 2ach additionat unit doove 50O
Mg drem 100 dwalling usits S A 575 square Feét olus 4 rquare fast for sach additio:rz_al umit gave 1 UB;
sxeant 4s parmitted in subsectian 23.54.040.C

in addition to the DPD code requirement, SPU provides standards for the size of the actyal solid waste
receptacle in three components summarized below. SPU also exercises discretion in working with new

~ developments to make sure the design sizing and location of refuse receptacles are adequate. To date

" SPU'’s review has resulted in adequate refuse collection areas in-existing micro-housing projects. When
a building has solid waste overflow, SPU addresses this on a case by case basis. One solution is to requ:re
more frequent plck-up SPU practices and requirements are summarized as follows:

s Garbage - divide the number of residential units by 10 to get the cublc yards of weekly garbage
service.
http: /fwww seattle, gov(ut:l[MySemces[Garbage(BlngwnersManagers/Choosmga Du mpsterSuz
[mdex htm ‘ : :

+ Recycling - will need the same amount of cubic yards as garbage, but recycling will vary from
building to building.

e+ Food waste — container size is based on the total dwelling units of the building
http://www.seattle, gov/utlI/MvServ;ces/FoodYard/ BIngwnersManagers FoodYard/Car’cCostSuz

-g/index.htm
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Additionally, there are requirements for container/cart/dumpster storage including:

- e Storage has to be on the property, not public ROW. If the property size is too small to store
' waste in a location accessible for the garbage pickup, then it will need on-site management to
* bring garbage out for pickup. ' .
s Refuse has to be close and sasy enough for containers to be picked up by the waste collection
company . : :
« ifthere is not enough capacity, SPU will require more frequent pickup, which will increase the
cost to the building owner.

As a precautionary measure DPD proposes additional authority for SPU to consider the quantity of micros or
sleeping rooms in congregate residences in its plan review for determining the appropriate recycling and
waste storage square footage area and access. :

7. Update development standards for amount of required bicycle and vehi?:le

parking in micro-housing and condreqate residence developments

Bicycle Parking: Currently the amount of off street bicycle parking required for residential uses is one
bicycle parking space for every four dwelling units in multifamily housing, and one bicycle parking space for
every 2o residents in congregate residences. {Table E, SMC 23.54.015) These quantities may not result in
adequate off-street bicycle parking for micro-housing because up to eight micros may be located within a
dwelling unit. Since most developments with micro-housing in recent years have been built with few or ho
vehicle parking spaces there is added importance to providing storage space for bicycles.

DPD proposes to increase the requirement for off-street bicycle parking for development including micro-
housing and for congregate residences. DPD recommends a new requirement for off-street bicycle parking
space of one secure bicycle parking space for every 4 micros or sleeping rooms in a congregate residence.
This quantity reflects the expected high demand for bicycle storage for this form of development relative to
other forms of development citywide. We also note that in the survey of tenant demographics provided by
operators of Apodments® , 25% of tenants said they commute by bicycle. This suggests that at a minimum
one in four residents of micros own a bicycle — with the actual bicycle ownership percentage likely to be
higher when non-commuter bike owners are reflected. In tours of micro-housing developments DPD
observed, in some cases, undersized spaces for bicycle parking. ‘

Vehicle Parkfng: Seattle Municipal Code 23.54.015 provides minimum parking requirements for

- vehicles. InTable B below are requirements for vehicular parking for residential uses: Required vehicle
parking for multi-family residential uses is genérally 1 required parking space for each dwelling unit in.
areas where parking is required. (SMC 23.54.015 1). As noted for other topics above, this requirement
would apply to one “dweIEing unit” which could contain up to eight micros. Note that for Congregate
Residences, and for Assisted Living Facilities the vehicle parking requirement is one space for each 4
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residents. DPD proposes to add a vehicle parking reqmrement for micro-housing to SMC 23.54.015 that
would be equa! to the 1:4 ratio currently required for Congregate Residences and Assisted lemg
quarters.

Specific Areas Where No Vehicle Parkin§ Is Required: Per Table B for 23.54.015 there is no minimum
vehicle pérking requirement for residential uses in areas that are either: 1) within urban centers or
within the Station Area Overlay District; or 2} in commercial and multifamily zones within urban villages
that are not within urban center or the Station Area Overlay District, if the residential use is located
within 1,320 feet of a street with frequent transit service. In these locations, which are planned to be
the city’s most compact, walkable and tran5|t-r|ch the City has adopted policies not to mandate new
vehicle parking. -

In keeping W|th existing vehicle parklng policies we recommend treatmg micro- housmg equally to other
forms of multi-family housing , and not adding a new parking requirement specifically for micro-
housing. DPD proposes to continue allowing parking exemptions for specific areas per 23.54.015 L.and
M. below to be available to micro-housing along with other forms of housing:

Note: The table be[ow is shown with the proposed change to add a pan’(mg requirement for micro-housing.

Table B for 23.54.015: PARKING FOR RESIDENTIAL USES

| Use ‘ ‘ : Minimum parking required
L General Residential Uses . . -
"A. | Adult family homes . 1 space for each dwelling unit
B. | Artist's studio/dwellings 1 space for each dwelling unit
C. | Assisted living facilities ' - | 1space for each 4 assisted living units; plus . .

: . : 1 space for each 2 staff members on-site at peak
' staffing time; plus '

1 barrier-free passenger ioadmg and unloadmg

space .
D. | Caretaker's quarters . 1 space for each dwellsng unit :
E. | Congregate residences and micro-housing 1 space for each 4 residents sleeping rooms or
‘ micros

F." | Cottage housing developments - 1 space for each dwelling unit

G. | Floating homes - . | 1space foreach dwelling unit

H. | Mobile home parks 1 space for each mobile home lot as defmed in

Chapter 22.904

. | Multifamily residential uses, except as provided in | 1space per dwelling unit.
Sections 11 or !li of this Tabie B for 23.54.015.(1)

.- | Nursing homes(2) : 1 space for each 2 staff doctors; plus
' 1 additional space for each 3 employees; plus

1 space for each 6 beds

K. | Single-family dwelling units ' 1 space for each dwelling unit
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Il. Residential Use Requirements For Specific Areas

No minimum requirement

{3)-not located in urban centers or within the
Station Area Overlay District

L. | All residentlal uses within urban centers or within
the Station Area Overlay District(1) ‘

M. | All residential uses in commercial and multifamily No minimum requirement
zones within urban villages that are not within ' ‘
urban center or the Station Area Overlay District, if
the residential use is located within 1,320 feet of a
street with frequent transit service, measured as
the walking distance from the nearest transit stop
to the lot line of the lot containing the residential
use.(1}

N Multifamily residential uses within the University of | 1 space per dwelling unit for dwelling units with
- | Washington parking impact area shown on Map A fewer than two bedrooms; plus -
for 23.54. 015(1) 1.5 spaces per dwelling units with 2 or more
bedrooms; plus .
.25 spaces per bedroom for dwelling units with 3 or
) . more bedrooms

0. | Multifamily dwelling units, within the Alki area 1.5 spaces for each dwelling unit
shown on Map B for 23.54.015(1) _

111. Multifamily Residential Use Requirements with Income Criteria .

P. | Multifamily residential uses: for each dwelling unit * | 0.33 space for each dwelling unit with 2 or fewer
rented to and occupied by a household with an bedrooms, and 1 space for each dwelhng unit'with

| income at time of its initial occupancy at or below 3 or more bedrooms . .
30 percent of the median income{3), for the life of
the butldlng(l) _

Q. | Multifamily residential uses: for each dwelling unit | 0.75 spaces for each dwelling unit with 2 or fewer
rented to and occupied by a household with an bedrooms, and 1 space for each dwelling unit with .
income at time of its initial occupancy of between 3 or more bedrooms
30 and 50 percent of the median income(3), for the '
life of the building{1)

R, 'Low-income disabled multifamily residential uses(1) | 1 space for each 4 dwelling units
(3) . :

5. | Low:income elderly/low-income disabled . "1 space for each 5 dwelling units
multifamily residential uses (1) (4)

T. | Low-income elderly multifamily residential uses(1} 1 space for each 6 dwelling units -

Recent Vehicle Pdrking Related Policies: Several recent policy or legislative actions have affirmed the
City's commitment to allowing the market, rather than vehicle parking minimums to dictate the
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amount of parkmg provided in urban centers and urban villages W|th frequent transit service. Policy
initiatives include the following:

» Lowrise Multifamily Code Update (2010): Ordinance 123495, passed December, 2010 by 9-0 vote
~adopted new zoning regulatibns'for Lowrise zones including no required parking in urban village
areas within % mile of frequent transit. This follows similar approaches to parking policy with the

adoption of Midrise and Highrise zoning in 2010 and new Commercial zoning in-2006,

+ Climate Action Plan (z013): Approved by City Council in spring 2013 recognizes that 4% of all
‘Green House Gas Emissions in Seattle are from péssenger vehicle emissions. Numerous actions

aimed at outcomes of “trending away from single occupant vehicles”.

‘s Seattle Transit Communities Policy (2013): Added into the City of Seattle Comprehenswe F’!an in

May 2013 with numerous goals and policies to reduce reliance on automobile travel including “Land
- Use Goal - 61: Reduce dependence on automobile transportation and reduce greenhouse gas
emissions by suppomng transit commumtles

Observed Micro-Housing Vehicle Parking:

In a survey of tenant demographics provided by operators of Apodments® (as of June, 2013), 32% of
tenants said they commute by car at least occasionally. This finding reveals that about one third of micro-
housing residents appear to own or have access to an automobile.

Of the 58 micro-housing or congregate residence projects on DPD's tracking list only 3 buildings provide on-
site vehicle'parking. Micro-housing developers have taken advantage of parking exemptions for urban
centers and urban villages by providing no vehicle parking inthe majority of projects. Micro-housing has
been located in neighborhoods with the highest walkscores (Capitol Hill: g7 and.University District:gz — both

“walker's paradise”). In most cases, residents of micro-housing who ownrcars park their vehicleina prwate
parking lot, or on the street. (See RPZ action below. )

Locations where parking is required: The map below summarizes locations citywide where parkmg is
- required with new development. Locations where parking is not required are where almost all
development of buildings with micro-housing has occurred.
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LEGEND

No parking minimum for all uses
except h_ospitafs (Urban Centers,
Station Area Overlays)

No parking minimum for all uses

. except hospitals if frequent transit
is available within % mile (Urban
Villages)

Can reduce required parking by
50% if frequent transit is within %4
mile. Multifarnily and commercial
zanes. (see 23.54.020.F)

Can reduce required parking by
15%* if frequent transit is within ¥
mile. (see 23.54.020.F).

*Use of additional strategies in
23.54.020.F allows a maximum of

up to 50% reduction.
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8. Clarify requlations for how amount of restricted parking zone (RPZ) passes
are tabulated for micro-housing and congregate reSIdences

The Seattle Department of Transportatiori (SDOT) administers the RPZ program. Pursua ntto SMC
11.16.315 there is a limit to the number of RPZ passes — which allow overnight and extended on-street
* parking hours in RPZ zones — that may be obtained by the resident of a home in the area. The current limit is
that one “eligible household unit” is entitled to have no more than four RPZ permlts at any one time. In
addmon an eligible household unit may obtain one guest RPZ pass.

SDOT and DPD have encountered at least one instance where a resident of a micro-housing project has
obtained RPZ passes by positing the micro as the eligible household unit. SDOT now limits the number
~ of RPZ permits issued to 4 per “dwelling unit.” So that a “dwelling unit” with 8 micros ‘would only be
eligible for a maximum of 4 RPZ passes. This does not require legislative change. Legislative changes
that define “micro-housing” and “micro” allowing DPD to formally identify and track in permitting
systems will facilitate SDOT‘s administration of the RPZ program. ‘

qg. Account for micro- housmq and congregate resudences in progress towards
‘growth tarqets

Currently, accounting of progress toward Comprehehsive Plan growth targets are calculated based on_
dwelling units for all types of housing. The City tracks the quantity of dwe]fing units produced as an indicator
of how growth is occurring for comparison with goals set in long range plans such as the Comprehensive
Plan. Dwelling units {or households) are used for growth tracking purposes not only in Seattle, but also in
regional planning, including countywide planning policies. Growth targets are planning goals and aré'not -
regulatory maximums. The Washington State Growth Management Act (GMA) requires each jurisdiction to
demonstrate that it has the zoning capacity and infrastructure to accommodate its share of population
growth that the state forecasts for each county over the next 20 years. The growth target is the minimum
amount that each Jurisdiction must take in order to meet the countywide forecast.

In addition to citywide planning goals, the City considers whether certain neighborhoods have met or
exceeded their growth targets in determining the setting of SEPA thresholds in particular neighborhoods. If
the neighborhood has not yet exceeded its growth target, SEPA thresholds are higher, and when a
neighborhood exceeds its growthtarget, SEPA thresholds are brought to lower levels.

Solely for the purposes of tracking growth in the city and in neighborhoods, DPD proposes accounting for
micro-housing and congregate residence sieeping rooms using a ratio of every four (4) micros or sleeping
rooms in congregate residences to count as one (1) dwelling unit equivalent. Our analysis.suggests a 4:1
ratio based on intensity of use and occupancy factors.

if we épply the proposed growth-tracking approaﬁh to the micro-housing projects on the tracking list
(September, 2013) the following would result: under current practices the 58 projects with micro-housing or
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congregate residences on the tracking list are contributing 303 additional dwelling units (households) to the
city. Under the proposed method, the same 58 projects would have contnbuted a total of 7o0* households
tothe city for growth tracking purposes.

* For the purpose of this analysis projects that have not identified a proposed number.of congregate residence sleeping rooms
in permitting documents are not included in the tabufation.

10. Increase the required affordability levels for participation in incentive zoning‘
for affordable housing, for projects with micro-housing or congregate
residences, and for small studio apartments.

In March of 2013 the Seattle Office of Housing {OH) Issued Director’s Rule 01-2013 regardmg tnicro- hDUSmg
-eligibility to’ partlmpate in the Multi-Family Property Tax Exemption program (MFTE). The Director’s Rule
clarifies that the number of dwelling units in a building must bé reported consistently between application to
DPD and OH. In this way, a developer could not access the MFTE program by reporting micros as affordable
. 'units’ —if the developer had also indicated that a grouping of up to 8 micros was the dwelling unit in a
permit application to DPD. This Director’s Rule has clarified applicationA of the MFTE program with regard to
micro-housing. However, there are similar issues that need correction related to the City's incentive zoning
program for affordab]e housmg, that are proposed to be fixed as a part of this legislation.

- Certain zoning designations and geographic areas include incentive zoning provisions that allow for increased
: floor area and/or building height to be constructed if a developer provides a specified amount of affordable
housing, SMC Chapter 23.58A specifies affordability levels in terms of “income eligible households” and.
specifies the amount of affordable housing that has to be provided in order to achieve the additional
development | potentral

Examples of areas that have access to incentive zoning for affordable housing are Midrise (MR) zones, where
the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) can be increased from 3.2 to 4.25 and allowable height can'be increased
from 60 to 75 feet if affordable hodsing is-provided. Other areas include neighborhoods such as the West
_Seattle Triangle and Roosevelt Wthh have undergone recent Iegislative rezones that include incentive zoning
provisions. :

-Currently, “income-eligible” households are those that earn 80% of Area Median Income {AMI). A developer
would have to provide housing that is affordable to persons earning 80% AMI, currently an income of
S45,i00 per year. The quantity of the affordable housing required to participate in the program is 14% of the
bonus floor area gained. Developers also have the option of providing affordable housing equal to only 8% of
the bonus floor area gained if the housing is available to persons earning 50% AMI or less.

DPD and the Office of Housing are suggesting that while these affordability levels may be appropr[ate to.
recelve a bonus for conventlonal dwellmg unit apartments, they may not be adequate-to ensure affordability
beyond market rate levels for micro-housing, congregate residences, or for very small conventional dwelling
unit studio apartments. For example, an apartment affordable to a single person at the current 80% AMI
requirement results in a monthly rent of $1,127 dollars. DPD and OH have observed market rate rents for
micros in the range of 5650 - 5800, well below the 80% AMI rent level. So clearly the 80% AMI level would
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niot increase affordabel:ty beyond market levels for micros.. A slmllar case applies for very smail studio
apartment dweiling units below 400 sf.

DPD and OH recommend that there Is public benefit to be accessed by cont;numg to allow prOJects with
micro-housing, congregate residences and very small studio apartments to participate in the incentive zoning
program If affordability levels are deepened for these types of housing. DPD and OH recommend that in
order for any project with micro-housing, a congregate residence, or any studio apartment below 400 sfin
size to be eligible for the incentive zoning, the micro, sleeping room or small studio apartment must be
affordable at 40% AMI. This equates to a single person earning $24,280 per year, which translates to a
maximum monthly rent of $607 per month. $607 per month is at or slightly below the low end of current
rents for micros, and below market rents for very small studio apartments '

Production of affordable micros, sleepmg rooms, and smali stud:o apartments under the incentive zonmg
program has the benefits of: helping to ensure the micros are made avaitable to low income persons {as -
opposed to renters of a second ‘In-city’ home, or transitional space); and requiring a 50 year affordability
term that would be subject to replacement requirements.
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Appendices to the - |
Director's Report and Recommendation
- Micro-housing and Congregate Residences

1. 'Micro-housing Project List

2. Micro-hbuﬁing Project Map

"3 | Micro—h_ousing Project Ex-amples

b Micro-housing yolUmes and expected development capééity
5. | Merﬁb on Fire and Life Saféty¥ éuilding Code |

6. - Relevant Definitions and Standa'rds

| 7- Multifamily P.roperty Tax Exémptfon (MFTE)'Program .v

8. Different Cities’ Strategies on Micro-housing
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City of Seattle

Office of Housing
Date: ~  December 17, 2012 |
To: Ethan Raup and Darryl Smith, Mayor’s Office
From:’ " Rick Hooper |
_cc: Alison Van Gorp, Mayor's Office; Mmam Roskin, OH; Diane Sugimura, DPD

Mike Podowski, DPD

Subject: Request for Direction — Microhousing Eligibility for MFTE

Issue to Be Resolved

Recent discussion concerning microhousing has raised guestions about the appropriateness of

these projects’ eligibility for the Multifamily Tax Exemption (MFTE). Under DPD’s permitting

process, microhousing developers have typically obtained permits for a number of dwelling

units, usually stopping below thresholds for environmental (SEPA) and design review. These

. dwelling units house multiple tenants in microunits that DPD considers to be “sleeping rooms.”
The number of sleeping rooms typically tops out at eight, which is the number of unrelated
adults considered a household.

In contrast, the developers’ MFTE applications have depicted the proposed projects’ unit counts
-as the microunits themselves (e.g., 50 units proposed for MFTE could equate to 7 units.for
purposes of permitting), and we have approved them accordlngly If developers presented OH
with the lower number of DPD-designated “dwelling units,” it is likely the combined income of all.
the tenants occupying one permitted dwelling unit would exceed MFTE standards

-Until recently, we have approved MFTE applications based on'the number of “units” that
developers have presented to us. As the discrepancies between the developer applications to
us and to DPD have come to light, we now believe that OH and DPD need to be consistent on
what is considered a “unit.” We also have sufficient data to confirm that market-rate rents for
mlcrounlts are typically lower than levels required under the MFTE program.

" We seek the Mayor s dlrect;on on two specific questlons: _
1. Should new MFTE applications be approved for microhousing projects?
2. Should future-year tax exemptions for previously approved projects be revoked?

Seattle Municipal Tower, 57th Floor - : ‘ ‘ Tel (206) 684-0721.-
700 Fifth Avenue : Fax (206} 233-7117
PO Box 94725 . S

Seattle, WA 98124-4725 . www.seattle.gov/housing
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Background

The MFTE Program offers developers 12 years of residential property tax exemption when they
commit to renting 20% of their units to income-eligible tenants and restricting rents accordingly
“over that same 12-year time frame. For studios, the limit is set to 65% of area median income,
or about $40,000 for-one person: the associated rent limit is about $1,000 per month.

As of today, 18 microhousing projects have been approved for participation in the MFTE
program; these projects are proposed to contain 911 microunits (or 112 dwelling units as
presented to DPD). Most are stjll under construction and have yet to receive a certificate of
exemption. Since September, OH has received applications for an additional six microhousmg
projects; we have held these appllcatlons pending resolution of this issue.

Due to their small size, microunits command rents that are con’sidered affordable to people with
incomes between 40% and 60% of area median — well below the MFTE threshold of 65% AMI
for a studio. The building owners’ commitment to meetmg MFTE reqmrements for 12 years thus
yields little "extra® public benefit.

Based on our understanding of these projects’ economics and the robust demand for

microunits, we believe that these microhousing projects would almost certainly still be built in
the same number regardless of the tax exemption

Options and Recommendation

Question 1: Should new MFTE applications be approved for microhousing projects?

Options Advantages Disadvantages
A. Maintain current process | « Ensures that 20% of units are | « Offers a tax exemption in
' legally restricted to tenants exchange for no apparent
with incomes below $40,000 extra public benefit

per year (though evidence
shows that most microunit
" tenants are income-eligible

anyway)

B. Prohibit microhousing s | egally eliminates tax ¢ Requires Council action
developments from exemption for developérs who | - (and associated delay)
accessing the MFTE are providing no extra public .

Program benefit (beyond what would
occur absent the exemption) ‘
C. Allow developers to « Effectively eliminates tax " | » None identified

access the tax exemption | exemption for developers who

only when presenting the | are providing no extra public

same humber of “units” benefit (beyond what would

tc DPD and . OH occur absent the exemption)

' » Ensures consistency in DPD
and OH processes
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We recommend Option C: Approve MFTE applications from microhousing developers only in
‘cases where they have presented the same number of “dwelling units” to DPD and OH. While
this would still permit microhousing. developers to obtain the tax exemption for projects that
increase the number of “dwelling units” that they present to DPD, we think that outcome is very
unlikely. We do not believe that it is necessary to take the issue to Councll, given that there is
an easy administrative solution.

Question 2: Should future-year tax exemptions for previously approved projects be revoked?

Disadvantages

Option Advantages |

A. No - Grandfather |« Simple - requires no action  Permits an ongoing tax exemption
in existing » Grandfathering existing for participants who are providing
participants participants avoids any risk no extra public benefit

_that they will challenge the
legality of revoking a prior

» Continues to either shiit or forgo
“more than $100,000 per year in

property tax (City-share only) in
the coming 10-12 years
(depending on when the project
came on ling)”

agreement -

« Could attract a challenge from
existing program participants.

B. Yes —revoke
future-year
exemptions

» Upholds our position that
developers should not present
their projects differently to
DPD and OH - not now, not
then

*The extent to which exempted taxes are shifted to other taxpayers or forgone aitogether depends on
when the King County Assessor places the appraised value of the "new construction” on the tax rolls.
New construction allows total revenue collections to increase; to the extent that the owner is tax-exempt,
that revenue burden is shifted to other taxpayers. However, if the new construction is assessed after
such time as the owner is identified as tax-exempt, the value of the new construction never bumps.up
total allowable collections, and the associated revenue is forgone for the full period of the exemption. We
estimate that the one-year value of the exemption would total around $300,000- $350 000 for projects
proposed through present- day with a City share of about $100,000- $1 10, OOO

We recommend Option B, pending further guidance from the Law Department: Notify all -
existing participants that, unless they presented the same number of unitsto DPD as part of the )
permitting process, we wiil reconfirm their MFTE eligibility based on the lower number of DPD-
recognized “dwelling units;” if they no longer qualify for MFTE we will ask King County to place
the properties back on the tax rolls. This is a closer call, in our mind, but on balance we believe
that the value of maintaining a consistent position outweighs the value of grandfathermg ex;stmg
participants. _

- Request for Guidance

~ Please let us know if you agree with our recommendatrons or would like more information.
While the decision is not necessarily time-critical, we are steadily receiving both new MFTE .
applications and public inquiries on this issue, and would like to get direction as sconas
possible. If you'd like to discuss this further or have any queshons please contact Miriam
Roskln at 206-733-9077 (miriam. roskm@seattie gov}.
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CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL (¢sc) :

TS PLAN 15 AEGUAFD POR AL PADEGTS WH SEEATER THAV Q8¢ SOUARE SEET OF LAY
IYSTURANG ACTATES, .

1 FRST GROUD DISTURBANCE RSO IS RECURED SRH T0 STRRT OF WORK O ALL
STES WOt LAND: DISTURBG ATTVITY. X -
TCHEDULE A FIRST GCIDD PISTURBANCE WSPECTION FOR AN"ESSUED EUEEDG FERMIT AT
T08-10- 0300 O DNUNE AT SRWSEATREGNDPL.

TEMPORARY AMI PERKAMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTIGES (8UFS} SHALL BE LSED 10
ACEOAPIISE THE FILLIVHE MWLM RECOREVSHTS ADOTICHAL EMPS ARE RECATRED *
WEN Al CONTROLE ARE MOT SUFFICENT TO PREVENT ERCSIDH O TRANSPORT OF
SEALENT DR OTHEK PCLLUTANTS FROW T STTE R

— MARK CLEARING LTS -
= DEBEAT SVARMETALLY CRITCA. AREAS
Z RETAIN ToP LAYER ARD RATIVE YERCTATIOH

ool POLLUTANTS
~ CONTROL PEWATERING.
«x MMHTAH AN [HSPECT EMPS
- PEWE STCAMKATER CanTril P
— WRRIEE OFEH TRENCHES
= PHASE THE FROUEET . .

— WSTALL PERMANENT FLOW CORTROL'AND WATER QUALTTY FACLMES

COMPLETE CORSTRUCTION STORUMATER COHTRCL B DETALS AND RECURRMENTS ARE
LOQATED D DA 16-I008 SICUE 5. GUAFTER 4 OF THE CONSFRUCTICH STGRMWATER

COHTRDL TECHHICAL REQUIREHENTS MAUAL SHIW ALL SPS OH-THS FLa SEET AT
WL B ST T AENE THE REGUREMENTS ABDVE.

| FILTER FENCE

. ANGE e ' STAMLIED ACDESS
BT AHRS ST FERCE BAK UP E SIPE AT THE B OF B P e FLA NG

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

SHALL B LSED B AL AREAS OF THE STTE WITH VEHICLE TRAFFIS ARD
IMES

PRESERVING. YEGETATION

COMPOST SOCK

&
e, QN
PR ,

1. mET 0N IMLEE W Wi
STMEAT PERCATKE L T
50c SUALL B 4 NHSUU GFILF W SALFTER
O ST O ST COMTIENG AS EPEIFED Y

THE ENCHER.

= SRR e
2y s punl 4 16 Ao ey o
== PRV WA o TE

4. MAY BEUESD M RACE OF ALTEN FEHE FOR

SYMBOL: ——=——v— & | ] SYMBOL: - +—(@—

SYMBOL: -———a— @

POST CONSTRUCTION SOIL MANAGEMENT PLAN

CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTRRL & POST CONSTRUCTION S0IL MANAGEMENT PLAN

AT THE END OF FRONECT, AL DISTURBER AREAS {0) MST B AFENDED YITH A LINIKM OF-

A-INGHES OF COMPGST ARD PROBE T0 Ta—B&HES AT THe ST FHAL NSFECTIOR.
REPRESENT W SITE M PLA VIEW DN THES SHITT A0 LABSL ALl AREAS OF THE STTE
A5 O OF THE FOLLIMENG: 1 MO, B OR B (S ETINITKNG BELA) MOLIGE TRE
CORRESPOMING SIARE FOOTARTS () OH THS PLAN SESL 510 HOT REFENSNCE A4
ALTERNATE FLAR SHEET. A

> COWPLETE THE POST CIMSTRUGTION SXMPOST CALCULATIH MORKSHEET,

BOST CONSTRUCTICN COMPOST CALCUEATION WORKSHEET:
EE DEFRITONS SE10W) .

1 TOTAL SITE AREA (10T SZE) 4406 F

2 WPERVIOUS ARER (A1) .l 1
5. NOW DESTURBANCE AREA (0] . .- O SF
4. BIHER AREA (0) 2 5F
B, ADD [TEMS 24 T4 SF
B SUSYRACT LNE S FROM UKE® 1128

[Hi5 EQUALS THE DISTURBER AREA (0}

7. MLTALY LINE B BY 00052 e 2B
[THIS 15 THE WKW COWPOST REDUIRENENT]

NOTE:  RECEWT FOR THS REQURED GOWPGST WEORT MUST BE SHOMH
T3 THE DPD STTE NSPEGTOR AT THE SITE FHAL IMSPECTIOR ..

DEFINITIONS:

. AL STE AMGR ST OF T LOT, EXPRESSED W SOUE FEET.
MPERVIDUS AREA (AT Emumnzmmﬂwmmﬂmm

WPERY
XS FUNLDHG FGOF AREA. DRIVEWAYS, MALKWATS, PATIS, EIC. LABEL THESE AREAS
25 [A) 0N THE PLA SEET Ab NOTE THE TOTAL SOUARE FOTAGE. OH THE

DOWPTST CALTULATION WORKRIEET. -

+  HON-DISTURDED ARFA (WD) VEUETATED AREAS THAT WLL KOT BE-2IGELT TO LAND -
DISTURGHE ATTITY (2% D) DO HOT REDURE. SOIL MWENIAENT I THEY ARL FERCED

15 ALLOWED 1§ THESE AEEAS UNTIL FIGAL NEPEDTICK. LASEL THESE AREAS
AS (W0} D THE PLAM SIZET AND NGIE THE TOTAL SQUKRE FODTAGE N THE
COMPOST CALCULATION MORKSHETT.

.. OFER [OF OIFER REPRESENTS DISTHC MPERVILIS SURCALE 70 ASMAN, DRANACE
b ENGNIEFST STRUCTURAL FILL ARCAS, AW GARDERS, ETC. LABEL THESE
AREAS-AS (0) OM THE PLAR SHEET AND NOTE. THE TOTAL SIUARE FOOTAGE ON THE
CTAIPCET CALULATIH WORCRHIELT, - -

+  DISURED AREA AREA [TURF AND LANDSZAPE] THAT MUST BE AVENDED W 4
muwuu'znmésm OF COMPEST AND EE LOGSTIED S0 TF WLL PROGE 10 A DEFTH
DF 72 NCHES PRIGR T0 SITE FHAL HSPECTION. THS NCLUIDES AREAS BPACTED A7 .
CLEARHG AHD GRADING, STOCKRILENG, SITE MTESS, PATHRAYS A NATEHALS OR
EQUPMENT STORAEE. mmmm{gwmmwmwnm .
THE TOTAL SOUARE PODTAGE O THE COMPOST TIDH WORCREET.

ARE THDSC THAT WLL MOT 52 VESETATED Sl

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITE/AREA INFORMATON

LEGEND
IMPERVIONS AREA (A

A .
sv}"é DISTURBED AREA (D}

£ .

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS,

BESINNING AT A POINT 4i.7 FT. NORTH AND 3000 FT.
EAST OF THE 5. CORNER OF THE NORTH I/4 OF THE

N EING COUNTT, WA, THENGE EAST I00.00 FT,; THENGE
NORTH 45 FT4 THENCE HWEST 100 FT. TO THE EAST LINE
OF 20TH AVE. NE; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG EAST

LINE 45 FEET TO THE TRLE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SE W4 CF THE S /4 OF SEC. 9, T. 25 N, R 4 E, WM.

PROJECT LOCATION:

OWNER:
PARCEL:

SITE AREA:

| 4742 20th Ave NE

Ssattle, WA 48105

4142 20th Ave NEL1C
025049230
4#46 Sa. FT.

100500 S BATSSE4TE

AR aNArd)
il

NE,

SOIL. AMENDMENT 7. st W
| carcy

[~ .
1. POST CONSTRUCTAN SOL AUEKOUENT IS REDURSD DR ALL AREAS WOIT COVERED BY
IFERWIOUS SURFACE WHERE 500, [5 DISTURRAER DURNG CONSTRISTON.

Lsor ANENDMENT CALGIRATIONS SHALL B SHOWH R THE POST-COMSTRUCTICH SONPOST
CALCEATION WORKSHEETL B -

T oo AMEIMENT UST PASS 512 NCH JINKLM FRzes TEST.

TsYMRcL B B @am @
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SECTICN & GREEN STORMWATER INFRASTEUCTURE j{ex1)]

J SECTION IV: GSI STANDARD DETAILS

The City of Seaile’s Storrwater Codz requires that single-fasrily residential projectsimplement Green Stormwatsr Infrastueture
(GSN ip the maximum exient feasible. GSI s & stormwater fest Managément Practice (BMP} that iilizes infilraticn, dispersion,
evaporation, franspivetion, andior detenfion. The intert of GSt s i help miligale the impacts of developmant. GSi provides &
funcdion in addition to steprawater management such a5 water reuse, opeh space of providing green space and/of wikdife habliat in
the City. The goslis o encourage @ smatier building fooiprint and to effectively manage stommivater nmoff as close o the pofnt of
originas pesshie, To meet submittal requirement for & single-family residenttal projects, Hll out the Pre-Sized Worksheet below.
Refer to Direclor's Rule ~ Requirements for Gresn Stommwafer Infrastrchee for Single Family Residential and Pargel-Rased -
FProfects for further bformation, Credis and Sizing Faclors. o

The nteractive G8l caleuiator is located at:

omme/documentsiweb informationalidodp018515s

omsioroups/pan/@pani

i, seattle nov

DETENTION CISTERN _pmercer ca omi mat

(SECTION 1} GSIWORKSHEET

2 MAXOMUM OF TWD CISTERNS CAN BE USSD. -
3. MINIMUM SIZE OF CISTERM 5H.

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SURFAGE

BIORETENTION CELL
Wil SUGPED SEES

CROUNTVATER)
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SECT!CN V: DRAINAGE CONTROL PLAN REQUIREMENTS

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACILITY

Adorevs end Pt numbar of praject

|dwnbifieation o Lhe drawing's sode {min 17 = 109
Preparly linwe ond dmaneione. - i i
lasntifiootlon of odjorent strewts {5y narae), cleye er et

odjesart pubile property. -
- T Curba ond aidweolis and siret e fyoe, fosallon, dmenslaok.
Strsat ond alisy Improveinint typs {asphall, cancrate, gravel,

),
Srmpion iretma or emy FA sracs, par CAM 103, P thny exiet
en tha a -
jon ond dimsaslone of ol drivawayr, parking orsss, ond
Gtner paved areca (swisting_ond propors
wararcl Iccathon, stze ond shope of ony wiruCtures neesntly on
e tor nsluding.

the sita and =f thows prop etlon; iU
tufidings, Tetpining weoils, potlos. decks, porches, rockerias ond
Arivwsys (sedeting ard

- SowcHic Incotin,

» slre and shdps of eny suctoras oressntly o
the uitn nd thoas propowed for comstruction Tnaliding SuRdings,
fokaining wolln, petice, droke. porches, rocieTies and erfvemaye
mainking end sro .

J - Shiw wpaeiie Incoilon, sizs ond spacied of ol bees ot lscet 8

Inches v diareelar mecmirad . fost ubars e gound,

Arwos not to ba dorurbed By eonwtruction musl b Indiegbec
Gronlt Hevolione ond contoir [hes with |ohaisd centour Tertmrvals
on sicping wies o whare sarth ‘Fropored,

- Idpnilly top and bottom of dicpey ond show dimanalons from
slope top/Baticm 4ot be bubding(el. -
. dwrrilEy arainogy dltches, -nakur waiercourss, e culveris (neer
shorslnw). -
- T Simr matns (manticry only {ose] and/er comiined sewsts [pe.
Etorm dra¥ie fpwd| ono cotch bomine "
inn, fire hydrants cnd waber motem. B
omar lights, algnal end franuil poles, bum zones,
sirmat pitma, wi. adjcomnt 1o trs adbjuct prepry
A Aher slemuris batwesn the fovament woge e the preperty
line (mich on mite wewer. wieclricol ductn and vadlis, siectrical
£ondulte, mondhol, dithw culwirts, el
- Crrealin giees Stormvgter Infrestrustare foclliee, See butow for
further nmiructions.

Srading

- ldenithy combbuting crecs Lo epch G fosiilbe

- Heoratantion Ghls ond Floatsrs Loalions of top and bettem of
oall, wquore fomtoge .of Bottem ored - N

. Trwar Locotions of newy pinted onel sxiating tress ueed for
resustlan eredit. -

- Furaotin pavement Locotlen, typs of povemat. slops, end tote]
wepitie Forigge

\mpordun povement: Locolion end leiol squoce footage,
Gwen Roote Locations ot aquars footngn,
" Clxiamm: Locatanw, coniriuting roof otess, dissharge locations
and Lse.

b Pirnp mpatimn (wat weila), pump sizas, mointenancs heiss (MHE,
cwahtuis, downepouts, eatch bosire oad orea drains.
- Focting aren connmctions s on—alié bsine,

Sanhary Sidsear_{actices. 4
P i e aiabemer Fom’ the struchtra 4 Ity point o connaction ity on
isting widampuwer or the piblic maln e i the o Whichever W applicasle.

g uhlks using on sty eidrkvr Wit require the avahuotion
of the sty

ant l:n!‘ﬁmﬂh e 15 draindge phan cpprovel, -Ses
af H L ) rwr pHor @ plan o) E
el P o
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SECTION Iit: GS! FLANTINGS

LEVELMG CoUmse

PERWCAELE PEARNG
COURSE (PAVER, ASPHILT
O COHGRETE)

612" {57 MN POHOIG
EEPTH FROM THE BOTIOM
OF THE DVERFLOW FTE TO /-

1. P

SHOWN ON DRAINAGE CONT
2. AGGREGATE RESERVGIR SHi

3 PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACIITY MUST BE LESS THAN 5% SLOPE
CONTROL CREDT.

HOTES: -
ERMEABLE FAVEWENT SURFACE FAGILITY DBACHSIORE AND PAVELENT SLOPE MUST BE
TROL FLAKL
ALL BE TYPE 20-5/8"=3/4" CLEAR, CRUSHED GRAVEL.
TO RECEVE FLOW

1
2 POHDIMNG DEPTH SH, E NOTED ON PRE-SEZER CALEULA!
3 BOTTOM CELL WO SHALL BE A MINRIUM WIOTH OF 2 FEET.

HCESS FOR CLERNNG: Pagm.z EARNG:
DEES SCRERN-—"[ COMRSE {PAVER, ASPHALT
J OVERFLOW PIFE 47 U IR CORIRER) 1 I TP WITH -
L CLEANKG
TALT FLTER 5
PROPRETAKY PRODUTS)
37 AGGRERHTE SUBRASE:
SHUT OFF YALVE
E
i
- [—— UKCOWPACTED. RUUGGRADE:
TO APPROVED i
. nE DISCHARGE POST| | Milisic .
. ﬁf . 1. FERWEABLE PAVEMENT SURFACE AREA DIMENSIGHS AND PAVEMINT SLOPE WUST BE SHOWN
HlE - o DRMNAB_EECWTRDL PLAN. /4" CLEAR, CRUSHED CARVEL. DVERFLOW PPE TO APPROVED CELL BOTTCM {i2" M 4
NOIES: : . REMOVABRLE HLAE OF 2. AGCREGATE SUBBASE SHALL BE Tyrg z2--5/87-3/4 A J 7 UM ERREVENTICH S0
WIESC 4 PPE AN BE INTESIOH OR BXTERIOR 0 GSTERS. U AL T | | S PIRKSLE ST SRFACE by B (£ T % SLEFCTD REGEIVE FLOW DSCHARGE PONT 4° DIA MN  ABOVE SEASOHAL HIGH

HOTIDN AND TOP ﬁlL BD{M.EN.EUNS WMUST BE SHOWHM ON D’?\‘;EAGE CONTRGL. PLAN.

June 2012

BIORETENTION PLANTER
ABOVE DR DEEOW GROUND M

I

27 oR 4" W
FREEBCARD

1T N fudax PONHDING
GPH

7 70 3" wat Lioex ]
18" WH BHORE] B!‘ o8 SO |

cLEanolT ————7

327 Wil AGTRECATE.
RESERVOIR

CVERFLOW PIPE T APPROVED e
DechuRGE PONT 4" DA b & —

HOTES:.
1. BICRETENTION PLANTER AREA DIMENSIONS MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAINAGE CONTROL PLAN.
t UEHED GRAVEL.

2. AGGREGATE RESERVOIR SHALL BE TYPE 22-5/8° — 3/4" CLEAR CR

3 PLANTER SHALL BE A WINIMUW WOTH DF 2 FEEL

. SLOTIED DRAN PISE SHALL RUN THE LENGTH OF THE PLANTER.

£ WINIMUM FREEBOARD SHALL BE 2 INCHES FOR DRAINAGE AREAY LEES THAN

EERD, 1,000 5F AND
& INCHES FOR CONTRIBLTING DRANASE AREAS DARD SHALL

GREATER THAM 1,00G SF, MEEB
BE NOTED ON PRE-SZED CALCULATOR. i -

SYMBOL:

"~ SYNBOL:

BIORETENTION CELL

WTH 2 WAX FETANNG WALLS

W DR 47 AY FONDRG BEF
T-3" WALH LAYER

CVERFLOW FIPE TO .APPRH\EB - 7" s
IRSCHARGE POINT 4% DA W Bﬂmwrnm

GROUMDATER)

2, PONDING DEPTH SH. E NOTED ON PRE-SIFED
3 BOTICAM CEEL WIDTH SHALL BE A MIRIMUM WIDTH OF 2 FEET.

HOTER:
1 POTFOM AND TOP CELL DIMENSIDNS WUST BE SHOWM ON DRANAGE GONTROL PLAM.
ALL B CALCULATOR. -

HATME SOL

127 W BIORCTENTION 508

GREEN ROOF-

MYLCH R FASRIC 0 PREYERT

» SHCLE COURSE: 47 GROMTH MEDAIL
v MULT GOURSE € GROWTH MEDAN
v MULT) COURSE: &° GROWTH MEDAML

SYMEOL: @

SYMBOL:

SYMBOL: @

DRAINAGE CONTROL PLAN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION _

C IMPERVICUS AREA = 2489 SF

1 PERVIOUS SURFACE £ 193 5F

FERMVIOUS PAYING = 457 57

LINE 45 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

BEGINNING AT A POINT 4.7 FT. NORTH AND 30.00 FT.
EAST OF THE 54 CORNER OF THE NORTH I/4 OF THE
SE. I/4 OF THE S, /4 OF SEC. 9, T. 25 N, R. 4 E, WM.’
N KING GOUNTY, WA, THENCE EAST 100.00 FT,; THENCE
NORTH 45 FT.; THENCE WEST 100 FT. TG THE EAST LINE
OF 20TH AVE. NE; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG EAST

SlTEiAREA,INFORl'v\ﬂATON B

PROIECT LOGATION:

OPHER: Bob Metollough
PARCEL: 0925044230
4496 S FT.

SITE AR

4742 20th Ave KE
Seatthe, WA 92105

- ——

NEILTRATION CELL (BCJ B
CONTRIBUTING AREA = 1200 * © )
SF. oooD 5 EATEBAE

NE,

ESVIHS SR

4446

«  Pans shall specily that vegetation ooverage of selected piants will achieve 90-percent coverage
wathin 2 years or additienal plantings ehall be provided unfll this coverage requirement is met.

_ v Piants shal be gited according 1o sun, soll, wind and moisture requirements -

« At aminkum, provisions musl be made for supplemertsl imgation during the st two growing
seasons following Installation.

Bleretention Celis and Planters Nefes: . -

- Provide a minimum of three different species of shrubs and herbacects plants.

Green Rook Notes: o

- Appropriste plnts include susculents, grasses, herbs, and widflowers thizt are adapted fo-harsh
corditions. Plams can be Installed as pre-grown mets, mdividual plugs, cuitings, orspread as
Eeads, - .

+ A landscape Management Fan shall be developed and Impiemerted.
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Complete the failoving 1 ine the minimum rumber of phaniings required for: " LRz
ke Tokal Numberot I "'{(3
Faelllty Sz plication Flants in
Area Factor frowid upy &
Eiomtentian Cel{s) to R i 8
Sl Trace {f use) Botiom b Sdes -  om = - SECT]OI_*I V1 GSI AFFIRMATION J | by
Shruba Botiom & Sldes. e % ome = = \
GroundesverHerbaceais Pans Ecttom & Sides s x Dpdd = o | AT 775
Bioelention Plantar{e) | . [
Small Trees ¥ used) EBotom = ¥ ooZ : = [ L ey
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Syonn Roofs L T T B TR & e Famn B gl o
i GroundcovarSucouent Plnls Foolprint = x 0.ee8 = & project. . —_— e — e e
- 5 - Omine/Onnwr's Rep Signertube
Planting General Notes: ' [r—
. Fora fist of approved phants, see the Sealtle Green Factor plant list .
hitpAwww,seattie. gevidpd/Per Fack FactorTools/default.asp .
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NE.

D0TH AVE.

| BUILT GREEN PLAN NOTES:

PLAN NOTES:

3

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

SHOWN BELOW:

WITH BUILT GREEN

ALl PLUMBING FIXTURES

a} TANK-TTPE TOILET: 128 6FF
b LAVATORY FAUCETS: 15 6PM -
) KITCHEN FAUGETS: 2.0 GPM

d) REFLACEMENT AERATORS: 25 GPM

SHALL BE LABELED "WATER SENSE® TO COMPLY

1} PROJECT TO MEET BUILT GREEN 4 STAR.

2) MIRE ALL COMMON AREA, ENTRY VESTIBULE, KITCHEN, HALLWAYS,
LALNDRY ROOM FOR FUTURE PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM OF A MINIMUM 1 KK

(i.75 15 COMMO!

3) USE ONLY LOW-VOCAOW TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS & FINISHES. |

4) KO GAN LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED - ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED LED OR ENERSY STAR GFL BULES IN UNITS & COMMON AREAS,

5) PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOWS SHALL BE LESS THAN STATE PLUMBING CODE

) INSTALL SHOWER HEADS
&PM LESS THAN 25

e

&) USE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY FOAM BUILDING PRlODUGTSv
(FORMALDEHYDE FREE, CFC-FREE, HOFC-FREE). .

@

&

WAL MOUNTED HEATERS TOF OF
HEADER TO BE 2" FROM
CEILING PER MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATION.

(2} LAYERS OF S/0"

{l) LATER OF 5/8" TYFE
INSTALLED BEHINDG SHOWER
BEFORE SHOWER UNIT 15 INSTALLED.

K GnB

TYFE X 6hE

INSTALL ED BEHIND SHOWER BEFORE
SHOWER UNIT 15 INSTALLED. ﬁ

EXISTING CURD GUT
TO REMAIN

N

—

FIRE RESISTANCE ]

) PER SBG TABLE [017., CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE HIOUR FIRE RATED
Wl (1), LATER 34" TYFE 'X' 6HB EA. SIDE. ]

2JPER SBC 419 & 706, WALLS SEPARATING SLEEFING UNITS SHALL HAVE
A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN H-HOUR.

JPER SBC 112, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE OF
NOT LESS THAN IHR. :

4)PER SBC TABLE 60, I-HR FIRE-RATING SHALL BE

PROVIDED FOR THE
EXTERIOR WALLS. .

GUARDRAILS

[} GUARDRAILS SHALL CONF&RH To SBS 1013 GUARDRAILS SHALL BE NOT -
LESS THAN 42" HISH WITH NO OFENING GREATER THAN 47 STAIR
HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34-38 IN. ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

EXITING {SB¢ Io1)
) EXIT & EXIT ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APFROVED EXIT
16N VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

NOTE: EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REGHRED IN INDIVIDUAL SLEEFPING UNITS IN
GROUP R-2

LEGEND

» H LN PEER.WITH A WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN WITH

Y Al B £
A SONE RATING OF 1.0 OR 1 ES5,) STSTEM WITH VENTILATION RATES AS
s

LD Arr B8 A Fek CrpTpped 84, 53

SLEFPING SUITE VENTILATION SIZED USiHs ASHRAE ST 622 EGN 4ia,
[ONAL SETTINGS SET TO YALVE SPECIFIED
ANT

EXAMPLE: ’
FOR. A 2005t SLEEPING SUTE -DESIGH VENTILATION OF |17 CFM/SUITE
) ) -OPERATIONAL SETTINGS £E7 TO 10 CRM/EUNE
IHAHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAR STSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH A
CONTINUOUS 24-HR TIMER PER VIAQ 303413
SIEACH WINDOW N EACH HABITABLE ROOM 15 EQUIFPED HITH A 4 SGUARE
N MIN. FRESH AR PORT,

ALIMIT KITGHEN FAN T2 LESS THAN 300 CFM [4-64)

SIFAN EXHAUST MUST BE 30" FROM AN OFERABLE WINDOW, f

NOTE:

USE ONLY LOW VOG/AOW TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS, & FINISHES
FOR LARGE SURFACE AREA. 50 GRAMS OR LESS FOR FLAT PAINT,

F Fan

gy
E-B FLOOR DRAMN

DOOR MARK

<¢> WINDOR MARK.

575K oBMOKE DETECTOR
Witpls Honk EXFUST fog n) S5 oKL

2l rwTenlt * CARBON MONOXIDE DETEGTOR

-D WALL TYPE - SHT. AS)

q NEA 2%4 HALL

50 GRAMSAITER FOR NON-FLAT PAINT (AFTER COLOR 1S ADDED),

MEW 2X6 GR{2X8 HALL AS NOTED f
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| BUILT GREEN PLAN NOTES: PLAN NOTES: 3 GENERAL PLAN NOTES: : . LEGEND 3
H - . hd T
: ‘ - LATION — 3
PROJECT TO MEET BULT GREEN 4 STAR. AL MOUNTED HEATERS Tap oF ) | DRERLSISTANCE . YENTILATION . FAN ) o '
2"; WIRE ALL COMMON AREA, ENTRY VESTIBULE, KITCHEN, HALLWATS, ‘ @ HEADER TO BE 12" FROM |} PER SBC TABLE |01, CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE 1-HOUR FIRE RATED 1) EACH UNMT SHALL BE FQUIPEED WITH A WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST BAN WITH ff@l; T?'LZN W/ EMERGENCT (Mg £
LAUNDRY ROOM FOR FUTURE PHOTOVOLTAIC STSTEM OF A MINMM | KA. ggg.éne PER MANIFACTIRERS wf 1), LAYER %* TYPE 'X' 6B EA. SIDE. A SO RATING G 10 OR LESS) STSTEM Wik VERTILATION RAT=S A5 SMOKE DETECTOR > i1
: . s COMMENDATION. , 2JFER SBG 419 § 109), NALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS SHALL HAVE A ) o f} : i
3) U5 ONLY LOR-YOC/LON TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIVERS ¢ FINSIES. (| 5\ ) | Avem oF 5ot TP x ol {| A FIRE RESISTANGE RATING OF ROT 95 THAN FHOR: SLEEPING SUITE YENTILATION SIAED USING ASHRAE STD 622 EaN 4Ja, ) carson vovoxE DETECTOR O 5
4) N GAN LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED - ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE 5”‘?5;“5'5& INSTALLED BEHIND SHOWER 3JPER SBC TI2, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE OF SLFEFING SUITE VENTILATION GPERATIONAL SETTINGS SET TO VALUE SPECIFIED g — o8
MOUNTED LED OR ENERSY STAR CFL BULDS N DNITS WE:/MB?}T ACOD'E. BEFORE SHOWER UNIT 15 (NSTALLEDS,| — NOT LESS THAN IHR. BY ASHRAE STD 622 EGN 4a JEING SINGLE OGCIPANT ASHMPTION, - N 3
5) PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOS SHALL BE LESS THAN STATE PLIMBING : PER SBC TABLE 502, IR FIRE-RATING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE EXAMPLE: : : ” ;t
SHOMN BELOW, . _ . A e e — FOR A 2005t SLEEFING SUITE -DESIGN VENTILATION OF [T CEMUITE (D rocr orAN 4 5,
o) TANKG-TYPE TOLET: 128 6PF o) INSTALL SHOMER HEADS @ (2),LATERS OF 5/5* TYPE 'K GHB _ PRATIONAL SETTINGS 55T TC 10 CEMGUITE ‘ N H
b} LAVATORY FAUCETS: 15 6PM GFM LESS THAN 2.3 INSTALLED BEHINDG SHOWER BEFORE T . 2JWHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN STSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED MWITH A @ DOOR MARK 2%
¢} KITCHEN FAUCETS: 2.0 &PM (.75 15 cOroN) ~SHOWER UNIT 15 INSTALLED. A GUARDRAILS - ‘ CONTINUOUS 24-HR TIMER PER VIAQ 303413 . = ih
d) REFLACEMENT AERATORS: 25 67M - ‘ . 1} BUARDRAILS SHALL CONFORM TO SBC HOB. SUARDRAILS SHALL BE NOT | ) ipﬁ PINDOW [N EACH HABITABLE ROGHM 15 EQUIFFED WITH A 4 SGUARE G WO MARK = 22
; " " o LESS THAN 42° HIGH WITH NO OFENING GREATER THAN 4", STAIR IN MIN. FRESH AIR FORT. ' . 2k
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHA| L. BE LABELED "WATER SENSE" TO COMPLY W L T e o oo STAIE NOSNG, n ]
WITH BUL T GREE ‘ L ! 4JLIMIT KITCHER FAN TQ LESS THAN 300 CFM (4-69) _D WALL TYFE = SHT. A5 -
5} USE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY FOAM BULDING PRODUCTS . . _ o _ S)FAN EXHAUST MUST BE 50" FROM AN OFERABLE WINDOW, A ] e
(FORMALDEHYDE FREE, CFC-FREE, HCFC-FREE) o : NOTE: . ] TING e T b
: VSE ONLY LOW VOGO TOXIC. INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS, ¢ FIMSHES EXIT & EXIT ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APFROVED EXIT
FOR LARGE SURFACE AREA. P SigN VISIBLE FRGM ANT DRECTION OF TRAVEL. o Yﬁ'ﬁ‘
: A 4 : : -
: S NOTE, EX17 S16N5 ARE NOT REGUIRED N NDVIDUAL SLEEFING TS N DRI N 20 OR 250 WAL A5 NoTeD Ya\ %
GROUP.R-2 : o
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‘BUILT GREEN PLAN NOTES.

PLAN NOTES: )

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

1) PROJECT TO MEET BUILT ERELN 4 STAR.

2} WIRE ALL COMMON AREA, ENTRY VESTIBULE, KITCHEN, RALLWATS,
LAUNDRY ROOM FOR FUTURE: PHOTOVOLTAIC STSTEM OF A MINIMUM | KA.

3} USE ONLY LOW-VOGAOM TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS & FINISHES,
4) NO. CAN LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED - ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SURFAGE
MOUNTED LED OR ENERGY STAR CFL BULBS IN INITS 4 COMMON AREAS.
5 PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOWS SHALL BE LESS THAN STATE PLUMBING CODE
SHOWN BELOM: :
o) TANK-TYPE TOILET: 126 &PF
) LAYATORY FAUCETS: 15 &FM
) KITCHEN FAUCETS: 2.0 GPM
d) REPLACEMENT AERATORS: 25 GFM

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED "WATER SENSE" TO COMPLY
WITH BUILT GREEN.

&) USE ENVIRCHMENTALLY FRIENDLY FOAM BULDING PROGUCTS
(FORMAL DEHYDE FREE, CFC-FREE, HCFC-FREE.

&) INSTALL SHOWER HEADS ~
&M LESS THAN 25
{175 |5 COMMON)

0

L%}

WALL MOUNTED HEATERS TOR OF
HEADER TO BE |2" FROM

CEILING PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION,

1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYFE X' GHB
INETALLED BEHIND SHOMER
BEFORE SHORER UNIT 15 INSTALLED.

{2). LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X' 6/B
INSTALLED BEHIND SHOWER BEFORE
SHOWER UNIT 15 INSTALLED. A

FIRE_RESISTANGE

|} PER SBC TABLE 10U1), CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL.BE MHOUR FIRE RATED
w (). LATER %" TYPE X' opB EA. SIDE,

2JPER SBG 44 & TO4., WALLS SEPARATING SLEEFING UNITS SHAL HAVE
A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN I-HOUR.

IJPER SBC 12, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCGE OF
HOT LESS THAN [HR.

4)FER SBC TABLE 602, |-HR FIRE-RATING SHALL 8E FROV]DED AT THE
EXTERIOR WALLS.

GUARDRAILS

|} GUARDRAI S SHALL CONFORM TO SBC 1613, GUARDRAILS SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 42" HIGH WITH N OFENING GREATER THAN 4" STAIR
HANDRALS SHALL BE 34-36 N, ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

NOTE:
USE ONLY LOW VOOAON TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, F’REMEES ¢ FINISHES

LEGEND

1) EACH QUIPEED WITH A WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN WITH

A SONE RAT\NG OF 1.0 OR STSTEM WITH VENTILATION RATES AS
. 2N

SLEFPING SUITE VERTILATION SIZED USING ASHRAE STD 622 BN 4la.
SLEEPING FHTE VENTILATION OPERATIONAL SETTINGS SET TO VALUE SPECITED

BY ASHRAE STD 622 EGN 4la W5ING SINGLE OCCUPANT ASSUMETIGN.
EXAMPLE: )
FOR. A 200sF 5| FEPING SUITE -DESIGN VENTILATION OF 1T CRM/SUNE
~OPERATIONAL SETTINGS SET T 10 CFMBUITE
2)HHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM SHALL BE EGUIPPED WITH A
CONTINUGUS 24-HR TIMER PER VIAQ 308413 |
IJEACH WINDOW IN EACH HABITABLE ROOM 15 EQUIPPED WITH A 4 SGUARE
IN MIN. FRESH AIR PORT.
AJLIMIT KITCHEN FAN TO LESS THAN 300 GFM (4-69)

5)FAN EXHAUST MUST BE 2'-O" FROM AN OPERABLE IWINDOW. f
EXITING (5BC IOH)

[

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

@ F1L0OR DRAIN
DOOR MARK

& VINDOIA MARK

—{ ] warL TreE -SHT. A5

@ FLOOR DRAIN

v

EXIT SIEN W/ DMERGENCT
LIGHTING

FOR LARGE SURF
£ SURFACE AREA. ) EXIT # EXIT ACCESS DOGR SHALL BE MARKED BT AN APPROVED EXIT e L
SIGN VISIBLE FROM ARY DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. . >
NOTE: EXIT SIGMS ARE NOT RESUIRED N INDIVIDUAL. SLEEPING UNITS 1N EEEZ Ne 2x6 OR 2B WAL AS NOTED A
! . GROUP R=2 . .
43 \e5/
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"BUILT GREEN PLAN NOTES:

PLAN NOTES: )

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

|) PROJECT TO.MEET BUILT GREEN 4 STAR,
2) WIRE ALL COMMON AREA, ENTRY VESTIELLE, KITCHEN, HALLWATS,
L AINDRY ROOM FOR FUTURE PHOTOVOLTAIC STSTEM OF A MINIMIM | KN

a) USE ONLY LOW-VOC/AOW TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS & FiNISHES,
4} N@ CAN LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED - ALL FIXTURES SHAJL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED LED OR ENERST STAR CFL BULBS IN UNITS & COMMON AREAS,
35) PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOWS SHALL BE LESE THAN STATE PLUMBING CODE
SHOWM BELOME
a) TANK-TTPE TOLET: 1286 GPF
bl LAVATORY FAUCETS: 15 GPM
£} KITCHEN FAUCETS: 2.0 6FM
) REPLAGEMENT AERATORS: 25 GFM

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED "WATER SENSE" TQ COMPLY
WITH BUILT GREEN, i

#) USE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY FOAM BULDING PROBUCTS
(FORMALIDEHYDE FREE, CFC-FREE, HCFC-FREEL '

e} INSTALL SHOWER HEADS
&PM LESS THAR 25
(.15 15 coMMON)

I¥

WALL MOUNTED HEATERS TOP OF
HEADER TO EE 12" FROM
CEILING PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION,

1) LAYER OF 5/8* TYFE X' 6hE
INGTALLED BEHIND SHOWER

BEFORE SHOWER. UNIT |5 INSTALLED.

{2/ LATERS OF 5/8" TYPE X' GHE

INSTALLED BEHIND SHOWER BEFORE

SHOMER UNIT 15 INSTALLED. i} :

FIRE RESISTANGE . .

1) FER S8¢ TABLE 1611), CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE I-HOUR FIRE RATED
w/ (). LAYER 34 TYFE 'X' GHB EAL SIDE. )

Q)PER SBE 419 § 109) WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS SHALL HAVE A
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN I-HOUR.

3)FER ZBC T2, FLOOR ASEEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE OF
NOT LESS THAN IHR.

4)PER SBC TABLE 602, I-HR FIRE-RATING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
EXTERIOR AllS.

EUARDRAILS '
|} GUARDRAILS SHALL CONFORM TO SBC 1013, GUARDRAILS SHALL BE NOT

LESS THAN 42" HIGH MITH N OPENING GREATER THAN 4", STAIR
HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34-38 IN, ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

NOTE: : . -
USE ONLY LOW VOC/LOW TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS, & FINSHES

FOR LARGE SURFACE AREA.

LEGEND

VENTIHLATION
EACH UN| 4 QUIEEER WITH A WHOLE HOUSE EXHALST FAN WITH

SYSTEM WTH VENTILATION RATES AS

SLEEPING SUITE VENTILATION SIZED USiNG ASHRAE SiD 622 EGH 4)a.
SLEEPING SUITE VENTILATION OFERATICNAL SETTINES ST 10 YALIE SPTLiED
B ASHRAE 50 622 EGN 4ia U5ING SINGLE GCCUPANT ASSIMPTION,
EXAMPLE:
FOR A 2005 SLEEPING SUTE -DESIGN VENTLATION OF I7 CRHYSUTE
~OFERATIONAL SETTINGS SET T0 10 CRYSUITE
DHAHOLE HOUSE EXHALST FAN STSTEM SHatl BE EGUIFPED MITH A
CONTIMICUS 24-HR TIMER PER VIAQ 302413 :
3)EACH WINDOW IN EACH HABITABLE ROGM 15 EQUIFPED WITH A 4 SGRARE”
N MM, FRESH AIR PORT.
A)LIMIT KITCHEN FAN TG | ES5 THAN 300 CFM (4-69)

) FAN EXHAUST MUST BE 3-0" FROM AN OPERABLE WINDOW A

EX[TING (SBG 1011 ki
|} EXIT § EXIT ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT

D D .

SlEN VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.
NOTE: EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN INDIVIDUAL S FEPING UNITS 1
GROUP R-2

FAN
SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

EB FLOOR DRAIN

@ DOOR MARK:

@ WINDOW MARK

—D NALLTFF’E-5HT.A5.I

NEW 2%4 PALL
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" BUILT GREEN PLAN NOTES:

PLAN NOTES:

5

|} PROJECT TO MEET BUILT GREEN 4 STAR.

2) WIRE ALL COMMON AREA, ENTRY VESTIEULE, KITCHEN, HALLMATS,
LAUNDRT ROOM FOR FUTURE PHOTOVOLTAIC STYSTEM OF A MiNRMUM | KL

3) USE ONLT LOW-VOCAOW TOXIC INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS # FINISHES.
4) NO CAN LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED - ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED LED OR EMERGY 5TAR CFL BULBS IN UNITS & COMMON AREAS.
| 5) PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOWS SHALL BE LESS THAN STATE PLIMBING CODE
SHOWN BELOR: . :
a) TANK-TYPE TOILET: 128 GPF
) LAVATORY FAUCETS: 15 5FM
¢) KITCHEN FAUCETS: 2.0 6PM
o) REPLACEMENT AERATORS: 25 GPM

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED "WATER SENSE" TO COMPLY
WITH BUILT GREEN. .

¢) USE ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY FOAM BUILDING PRODUCTS
(FORMALDEHYDE FREF, CFC-FREE, HOFC-FREE).

&) INSTALL SHOWER HEADS
&PM LESS THAN 25
{175 15 COMMON)

O

:
I

WALL MOUNTED HEATERS TOP OF
HEADER T BE 12" FROM
CEILING PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATION, -

(1} LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' 6hB
INSTALLED BEHIND SHOMER

BEFORE SHOWER UNIT 15 INSTALLED,

(2} LATERS OF 5/8" TYFE 'X' GHB

INSTALLED BEMIND SHOWER. BEFORE

SHOWER UNIT IS INSTALED.

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

FIRE RESISTANCE ) .

|) FER SBC TABLE 1011, CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE IHHOUR FIRE RATED
/(1) LATER 36" TYPE X &hD EA. SIDE.

2)PER SBC 414 ¢ 7041, HALLS SEPARATING SLEFPING UNITS SHALL HAVE
A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LES5 THAN -HOUR.

3)PER 5BC TI2, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE OF
NOT LESS THAN [HR.

4)PER 580 TABLE 602, |-HR FIRE-RATING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
EXTERIOR WALLS. -

GUARDRAILS

1} EUARDRAILS SHALL CONFORM T SBG (013, GUARDRAILS SHALL BE NOT
1 ES55 THAN 42" HisH WITH NO OPENING GREATER THAN 4% STAIR
RANDRAILS SHALL BE 3438 I ABOVE STAIR NOSING.

NOTE: ' :

USE ONLY LOM VOGALOW TOXIG INTERIOR PAINTS, PRIMERS, & FINSHES
FOR LARGE SURFACE AREA

VENTILATION .
1} EACH N QUIEFED IWITH A WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN WITH

L BE s
N RATING OF 10 OR LESS)) STSTEM WITH YERTILATION RATES AS
OO

SLEEPING SUITE VENTILATION SIZED USING ASHRAE 51D 62.2 EGN 4la.
SLEEPING SUITE VENTILATIGN OPERATIONAL SETTINGS SET TO VALE SPECIFIED
- EZMPLEAEHRAE ST 622 EON 4la USING SINGLE OLCUPANT ASRMPTION.

FOR A 2005t SLEEPING SUTE -DESIGN VENTILATICN OF [T CFWSUTE
. ~OPERATIONAL SETTINGS SET TO 10 CRMSUITE
2}WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM SHALL. BE SQUIPFED WITH A
CONTINICUS 24-HR. TIMER PER VIAG 303413
BJEACH WINDOW IN EACH HABITABLE ROOM 15 EQUIPPED HITH A 4 SAUARE |
IN MIN. FRESH AIR PORT.

ALIMIT KITCHEN FAN TQ LESS THAN 300 CFM (4-69)
5)FAN EXHAUST MUST BE 3%-0" FROM AN OPERABLE WINDOW. i
EXITING (SBG 10l :

1} EXIT & EXIT ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE MARKED DY AN APPROVED EXIT
SIGN VISIBLE FROM ANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL,

NOTE: EXIT SIENS ARE NOT REGUIRED TN INDIVIDUAL SLEEFING UNITS IN
GROUP R-2 . .
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In the Matter of the Application of

BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Clerk File No. 313457

DECLARATION OF

)
)
BOB MCCULLOUGH ;
' } CHRISTOPHER NDIFON
)
}
)

for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption

I, CHRISTOPHER NDIFON, declare as follows:

1. Tam aland use planner for the Seattle Department of Planning and Development and

j have been employed at DPD since 1999. I am over the age of eighteen years and am

competent to testify to the following matters. -

2. Ireviewed the applibétion fof the Juno Studios project, DPD permit No. 6356092. I

~ also entered information on the electronic permit form, including the number that

goes in the box on the form labeled “residential units this permit.” 1 entered the

number “20” because I understood that this was the number used to determine i the

project would be exémpt from SEPA review. That number is the same number that

the épplicant put in his permit application describing the number of units for purposes :

of the DPD’s SEPA Director’s rule, 12-2012,

DECLARATION.OF CHRISTOPHER NDIFON - |

 Exhibit5

Peter 8. Holmes
Seattle City Attomey

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor

P.O. Box 94769
Scattle, WA 981241769
(206} 684-8200
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I declare under penalty. of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

| foregoing is true and correct.

| Executéd this & dayof February, 2614, at Seattle, Washingtc_ﬁn.

CHRISTOPHER NDIFON

Seattle City Attorney

600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Flgor
P.O. Box 94769

Seaitle, WA 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER NDIFON -2 - Peter S. Holmes




Clty of Seattle

ﬁl)' Department of Planning and .Deveiopment

Diane M. Sugimura, Director

January 16, 2014

Ms. lessica M. Clawson
Attorney at Law.
McCullough Hill Leary, PS
701 Fifth Avenye, Suite 6600
Seattle, WA, 98104

RE: Your letter of December 19, 2013 regarding a proposal to construct a congregate residence
facility at 4742 - 20" Avenue NE {Permit No 6356092; Juno Studios project}

Dear Ms. Clawson:

f In response to your letter of December 19, 2013, the application to construct the proposed congregate
residence facility contains conflicting information. The project description on the applicant’s cover

~ sheet characterizes the project as a “20 room congregate residence,” but later on the same page states
that “20 dwelling units” are proposed. The actual floor plan sheets attached to the caver sheet show 40
bedrooms. An asterisk on page 2 of the application indicates that the number 20 reflects the number of
units the applicant identified for purposes of determining whether the proposed congregate facallty is
subject to environmental re\new under the State Env:ronmenta[ Policy Act (SEPA).

Under Seattle’s SEPA ordinance, the categoricai exemption from SEPA review for residential
developments is determined based upon the number of “dwelling units” proposed for the dev}qiopment.

* However certain types of residential-uses, such as nursing homes and congregate facilities, are not
configured as muitiple, separate dwelling units. DPD addressed the appl!cat[on of SEPA to those uses in
Dlrector s Rule 12-2012. That rule states that R

For residential uses not readily described as a discrete number of units, including nursing homes
and congregate residences, the exemption will be based on a comparison of sleeping units
{functionally equivalent to'bedrooms) to dwelling umts Each bedroom will be counted as one-
half of one dwelling unit in these cases,

DR 12-2012 re!ates solely to the SEPA exemption determinations. Therefore solely for the purposes of
the SEPA exemption determination, 40 bedrooms are counted as 20 “dwelling units.”

Relying on the submitted plans, DPD believed that a 40-bedroom congregate facility was proposed
rather than a 20-bedroom congregate faciiity or 20 identifiable separate dwelling units, and approved
the permit “per plans” accordingly. The project depicted in the approved plans is not configured as 20
mdependent spaces that meet the Land Use.Code definition of “dwelling unit.” Your letter confirms that
your client proposed a congregate residence having 40 bedrooms rather than a housmg prOJect having
20 discrete dwelling units.

-

'Exhibit 6




Jéssica Clawson
January 16, 2014
Page 2

The face of the permit contains a computer box “field” entitled “Residential Units this Pei‘mit " The
zoning reviewer entered the number 20 in that box because that number reflects the number of ‘
. “dwelling units” he identified for the purposes of SEPA review, which coincides with the number 20 that
your client. |dent|f|ed on the plan cover sheet as described above. Although SEPA employs the “dwelling
unit” nomenclature to determine whether a project is subject to SEPA review, that does not mean that
bedrooms in a congregate facility or nursing home are “dwelling units” for purposes of the Land Use
Code, for purposes of the Multifamily Property Tax Exemption ordinance, SMC 5.73, or otherwise. To be
correctly applied, regulatory terminology must be read in the regulatory context in which it appears.
" The problem here, | believe, is that your client is attempting to assert that because the SEPA exemption
determination is framed in terms of the number of. “dwelling units,” the project therefore contains
“dwelling units” for purposes of analysis in other regulatory contexts, i.e., for purposes of the Land Use
Code and appllCatan of the Multifamily Property Tax Exemption. That is a misapplication of the term
because it ignores the differing regulatory contexts in which the term appears.

The Juno project was not reviewed as a 20-unit building for purposes of any other development
regulations such as-density standards or the application of Design Review. Rather, it was reviewed and
approved as a congregate residence facility contéihing 40 bedrooms. This information was conveyed to
you and your clients on November 25, 2013 in ah email from DPD’s Cheryl Mosteller, copy attached for
your ease of reference. ' S

. The proposed use and number of rooms that were shown on the proposed plans and approved by the
“combined” Master Use Permit, which is a permit that contains both Land Use Code and Building Code
components, reflect a “Type I” regulatory decision made under the Land Use Code. Type | decisions are
not subject to administrative appeal pursuant to section 23.76.006 of the Land Use Code. Because a

Type | decision is not a decision that is made pursuant to the Seattle Building Code, your request to file
an administrative appeal pursuant to section 103.10.1 of the Seattle Building Code has no legal basis.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. . Thank you.

Sincerely,

-Andrew S. McKim
Land Use Planner — Supervisaor

cc: Miriam Roskin, Seattle Office of Hdusing

encl:  Mosteller email dated November 25, 2013
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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE
In the Matter of tfle A;‘)p]ieationr of ) Clerk File No. 313457
: )
BOB MCCULLOUGH ) DECLARATION OF
‘ ) CHERYL MOSTELLER -
for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption ) : . '
| )
)
I CI—IERYL MO STELLER, decla:e as follows:
_1_ . Tama land use planner fo:r the Seattle Department of Planmng and Deve]opment and
~ have been employed at DPD since 1989. I am over the age of elghteen years and am
competent to testify to the fellowmg matters. |
2. Twas mvo]ved with processmg and rewewmg the appheatzon and permit for the Juno
Studxos project, DPD permit No 6356092 In the course of that review, I became
aware of the need to correct the unit count 1dent1ﬁed on the permit, for the reasons
described in my November 25,2013 email to Juno perso:cmel.‘ A copy.of my email is
- attached to this declaration
3.1 dlrected that the unit count number on the permit- be changed from 20 to 1. The
reason the new number was changed to “1” was based upon my understandmg that -
DECLARATION OF CHERYL MOSTELLER - 1 . PeterS Holmes

. Seattle City Attorney
" 600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769

- Seattle, WA 581244769
Exhibit 7 o0 500
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the computer software would not acccpt the number “0” which is the number that

should have becn entered based upon DPD’s determmat:on that this congregate

facility contained no dwelling units as that term is defined in the Seattle Land Use

Code. However as expla,med in my email of November 25,201 3, the change in the.

umt count number from 201to 1, ‘did not in any way limit the applicant’s right to build

thc structure as conﬁgured on the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate

rcsuience, as proposed by the applicant

I declare under penalty of peIJury under the laws of the State of Washmgton that the

foregomg is true and correct.

Executed this ¢ *h day of February, 2014’. at Seattle, Washington.

Chawt ﬂ/)oOt::uaA

CHERWMOSTELLER

DECLARATION OF CHERYL MOSTELLER - 2

-

- Peter S, Holmes

Seattle City Attomey
600 Fourth Avenue, 41k Floor

" P.O.Box 94769
- Seattle, WA 98124-4769
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Tehin, Beh

Fromy . - Mostelter, Cheryl

Sent: ' Monday, November 25, 2013 9: 52 AM
To: . mperry@dimensions.com :

Cc : ‘ . Jessica Clawson; bob@merldlanbl com, McKim, Andy, Roskin, Mmam, Kent, Mike
Subject: . Permit 6356092 :
Afttachments: ' Permit.pdf '

Good Afternocn Mike,

. I wanted to let you know that DPD becarie aware of an lssue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092, As such
we have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that Is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units
originally shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director’s Rule
12-2012 for congregate resldences each bedroom In a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelling unit for
purpases of determlning whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise-
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

‘required. Tha reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count; which could otherwise create
confusion when the building Is Inspected. This does not in any way Timit theright to build the structure as confgured on
‘ the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed ’

Thank you.

Cheryl Mosteller

Land Use Planner Supervisor

Department of Planning and Development
700 Fifth Aves, Suite 2000 .
Seattle, VWA 98104-5070
cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov

(206) 684-5048




Kent, Mike

From: . - Jessica Clawson <Jessica@mhseattle.com> .

Sent: ' _ Tuesday, December 03, 2013 2:42 PM

To: - Kent, Mike; bob@meridianbicom. :

Cc: Roskin, Miriam; Hooper, Rick; Mosteller, Cheryl; McKim, Andy
Subject: - RE: Permit 6356092 '

Hi Mike,

We obviously disagree with DPD's determination and will address this with thermn. We would very much appreciate you
holding the formal eligidillty letier for now {l understand it's been drafted and is on Rick™s desk for signature} while we
work this out with DPD. [am fairly confident that we will be able to work this out with DPD; | have a call into Chery! -
Maestelier to discuss.

Thanks.

]cssica M. Clawson
Artomey-ar-Law

MeCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P
701 Teri AVENUL, SUITTE G600
SEATTLE, WA 98104 , - o .
. Tril: 206.8312.3388 B , . o E
DIRECT: 206.812.3578 : -

Fax: 206.812.3389

ML AR SONEOMEVSIEN TP OO
SN AL IS ‘i;\l )

. NOTICE: This conununicafion may sontain privileged or confidential information. 1f you have received it in etror, please advise the

seader by reply email und immediately delete the message and any attachments wi thout copying r disclosing the contentz. Thank you.

From: Kent, Mike [mailto:Mike. Kent@seattle.qov]
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 10:05 AM
To: Jessica Clawson; bob@merldianbi.com

Cc¢! Roskin, Miriam ' ‘
Subject: FW: Permit 6356092

Jessie and Bob,

As perthe email from Cheryl Mosteller at.DPD, Juna is penﬁitteﬂ for one residential unit, As the MFTE reduirés that
eligible buildings contain4 ormare dwelling units, Juno wifl not qualify for the MFTE. A format eligibility determination
latter fram ovr office will be forthcoming. Please ket me know if yois have any questions.

Mike -

) N Mﬁ(e Kent
Glh\ Community Development Specialist
City of Seattle Office of Housing
PO Box 94725, Secitle, WA 98124-4725
700 50 Ava, 57" Floar, Seattle, WA ,
O 206.684.0262 | mike-kent@seattle.qoy

Exhibit 8




From: Mosteller, Cheryt

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM

To: mperry@dimensions.com

Cc: jclawson@mbseattle.com; bob@merldranbl com; Mci(m'u_. Andy, Rosksn, Mirfam; Kent, Mike
Subject. Permit 6356092 .

Good Afternoon Mike,

j wanted to let you know that DPD became aware of an issue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092, Assuch
we-have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units ‘
priginalty shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director's Rule
12-2012 for congregate residences each bedreom in a congregate residence is counted as one-haif of a dwelling unit for
purpases of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit'count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

required. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create
confusion when the building is inspected. This does not in any way limit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed,

Thank you.

Cheryl Mostefler
Land Use Planner Supervisor
Department of Planning and Deve!opment
. 700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000 .
Seattle, WA 88104-5070
~ cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov

. {206) 684-5048
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y Clark
. BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE
In the Matter of the Application of
BOB MCCULLOUGH Applicant’s Appeal of Office of Housing’s

) ) . Denial of MFTE Application
for a Multi-Family Tax Exemption

INTRODUCTION

On Majr 9,2013, Béb McCullough applied for a building permit to construct a
congregate residence consisting of 40 sleeping rooms that are intended to be rented to 40
individuals (“Project™). The Project site is located at 4742 20™ Avenue Northeast, in the
University District of Seattle. The Project replaced a dilapidated structure that for years had
housed substandard student boarding rooms. ‘

Th_e building permit application submitted to DPD by Mr. McCullough’s architect stated
that the congregate residence would consist of “20 dwelling units.” The Project’s architect
submitted the applications with this number of dwelling units due to DPD Director’s Rule 12-
2012 that states: “For ‘residential uses not readily described as a discrete number of units,
including nursing homes and congregate residences, the exemption will be based on a

comparison of sleeping units (functionally equivalent to bedrooms) to dwelling units. Each

McCuLLoUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 1 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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bedroom will be counted as on-half of one dwelling unit in these cases.” Exhibit A. At the time
of submittal, DPD did not question the number of dwelling units stated in the building permit
application.

On August 23, 2013, Mr. McCullough submitted an application to the Department of
Housing for a Multifamily Tax Exemption for the Project. The application stated that the
apblication was fof a “40-unit apartment building,” and the number of rgntal dwelling units
proposed was 40 units. Exhibit B. The Office of Housing does not define “dwelling unit” in any
applicable code or Office of Housing publication. Mr. McCullough paid the $3,000 api)licati§11
fee to the Office of Housing, and supplied all of the necessary documents as attachments to the
application.

Also on August 23, 2013, DPD issued a buﬂding permit for the Project.! DPD issued the |
building permit for 20 dwelling units. Exhibit C. Project construction started on September 5,
2013.

On September 3, 2013, Mike Kent of the Office of Housing emailed Mr. McCullough
asking him questions about the number of units proposed in the Project versus the MFTE
application. Exhibit D. Mr. Kent referenced the Department of Housing’s Ditector’s Rule 1-
2013 which states that “the number and size of dwelling units verified by the Owner in the
application for property tax exemption for Multifamily Housing shall be identical to the number
and size of dwelling units contained in the Owner’s application to the DPD for a building permit
for the multifamily housing, a copy of which shall be provided to OH...an application for tax

exemption containing numbers and sizes of dwelling units that do not match the building permit

' SMC 5.73.040. requires that an MFTE application be submitted prior to the first building permit under Chapter
22 (the building code) is issued. '

McCurLLouGgH HiLL LEARY, P.S.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 2 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104

206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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application shall be denied.” Exhibit E. Mr. McCullough did not receive notice that his
application was complete at any time during the application process.

On November 25, 2013, Cheryl Mosteller from DPD emailed Mr. McCullough’s
architect and stated that DPD had “reprinted” the building permit for the Project. The building
pen.nit was reprinted to reflect that DPD considered congregate residences to be 6nly one
dwelling unit. Exﬁibit E. Mr. Kent, and Mr. Kent’s boss, Miriam Roskin, were copied on the
email from Ms, Mosteller. DPD and the Office of Housing clearly coordinated to discuss this
Project. |

Also on November 25, 2013, Mr. Kent forwarded Ms. Mosteller’s email to Mr.
McCullough stating that because the Project was considered to be one unit, the Project did not
qualify for the MFTE program. Exhibit G. Mr. McCullough’s attomey called Mr. Kent at this
time. Among other things, Mr. Kent stated that a reason for denial of the application was
because the Office of Housing must act on an application within 90 days. See SMC 5.3.060.

On December 12, 2013, Mr. McCullough’s attorney sent an email to Andy McKim of

‘DPD questioning the legality of DPD’s “reprinting” of a building permit, citing to Chelan

County v. Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 904 (2002). Exhibit H. Mr. McKim responded to a second

request on December 18, 2013 for additional information that DPD would be “discussing this

with Law next Monday.” Id.
On December 12, 2013, Mr. McCullough’s attorney recetved a letter denying the
Project’s MFTE application, for two reasons: first, the number of dwelling units on the MFTE

application did not match the building permit application; and second, the Project was ineligible

McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600 -~
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 3 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104
' 206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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for MFTE because DPD “reprinted” the building permit to state that the building was only one
? Exhibit I.

On December 16, ?;01 3, Mr, McCullough submitted a revised application for MFTE to
the Office of Housing revising the number of dwelling units from 40 to 20. Exhibit J.

On December 21, 2013, not having heard from DPD regarding the “reiarinting” of the
building permit, Mr, McCullough’s attorney filed a request for administ;‘atixre review of DPD’s
decision to reprint the building permit. Exhibit K. The request for review alleges that DPD’s
action‘is inconsistent with City Codes and State Law, and is inconsistent with several rulings of '
the Washington State Supreme Court. As of the date of this filing, no formal response from
DPD regarding the request for administrativg review has been received.

On December 23, 2013, Mr. Kent forwarded the denial of the MFTE application via
email to Mr. McCullough, as it was returned on the Office of Housing as undeliverable. Exlﬁbit
L.

The denial of the MFTE application will cost the Project between $130,000 and $300,000
in Jost property tax exemption, and $3000 in application fee. In addition, the denial of the MFTE
application results in fewer units of housing affordable to people with incomes of 60-80%.

SPECIFIC OBJECTIONS

SMC 5.73.060.F states that an Owner may appeal the Directof’s denial of an MFTE
application by filing an appeal to the City Couﬁcil with the City Clerk within 30 days of the
receipt of the denial. The appeal befor_e the City Council will be based on the record before the

Director, and the Director’s decision will be upheld unless the Owner can show that there is no

2 The letter is dated December 10, 2013, but was not received by Mr, McCullough’s attorney until December 10,
2013.
McCuLLoUuGH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL -Page 4 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104
. : 206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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substantial evidence in the record to support the Director’s decision. The appellant’s specific

objections follow:
1. The project application was not complete and therefore the Office of Housing’s

denial violates application procedures stated in SMC 5.73.050.
SMC 5.73.050 outlines the specific procedure for METE application. SMC 5.73.050.C
requires that the City: L
Notify the Owner within 28 days of the application being filed if the Director determines
that an application is not complete and shall identify what additional information is
required before the application will be complete. Within 28 days of receiving additional
information, the Director shall notify the Owner in writing if the Director determines that
the application is still not complete, and what additional information is necessary. An
application shall be deemed to be complete if the Director does not notify the Owner in
writing by the deadlines in this section that the application is incomplete; however, a
determination of completeness does not preclude the Director from requiring additional

information during the review process if more information is needed to evaluate the
application according to the criteria in the chapter. :

The MFTE application in this case was never deemed to be complete by the Office of
Housing. On September 3, 2013 Mr. Kent asked for additional information related to the number
of units. 'Onée the Office of Housing notified Mr. McCullough that the application was |
incomplete, and Mr. Kent needed additional information to complete its review, SMC 5 ..73 050
requires that the Office of Housing afﬁnnatively give notice once it determines that the
application is corﬁplete. The Office of Housing did not do this, and therefore its denial was
uﬁwarranted, premature, and in violation of MFTE procedures contained in SMC 5.73,050.

It makes sense that the MEFTE application should remain pending and incomplete: as
stated above, decisions related to how d\ﬁelling units are determined and whether DPD could
legally “reprint” a permit are pending. Administrative appeals related to this issue also remain

pending. Mr McCullough resubmitted his METE application on December 16, 2013, to cure the

McCurLLouGH HiLL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 5 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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dwelling unit discrepancy. Thus, a determination of compieteness would have been premature

and unwarranted—the Office of Housing simply did not have the information required to make a

final determination regarding this matter. The code requires that the Office of Housing issue a

Determination of Completeness if the Office has asked for additional information. The Office of

Housing did not do this, and therefore its denial of the MFTE application ;/iolates SMC 5.73.050.
2. 'The Office of Housing lacks the power to deny a‘n MFTE application based on

Director’s Rule 1-2013,

The Office of Hoﬁsing cited to Director’s Rule 1-2013 as one of the reasons the MFTE
application was denied. The Office of Housing may not ;ely upon a Director’s Rule to deny an
application. |

Chapter 5.73 SMC very clearly outlines the reqﬁircments for MFTE eligibility and denial
or appfoval of application. Although Chapter 5.73 SMC does not cite toa Director’s Rule as a
criterion for eligibility or approval, the Mumnicipal Code does give the Office of I—Iousing;r the
general aEility to create a Director’s Rule:

SMC 3.14.740 In order to carry out office functions, the Director of Housing shall have

the power to: G. Promulgate and amend, in accordance with the City Administrative

Code to the extend applicable, rules, regulations, and polices to carry out Office of

Housing activities, provided that no such rule, regulation or policy shall confer any rights

to entitlement upon any person, entity, class or group, nor undertake any legal duty to any

person, entity, class or group.

Dir‘alctor’s Rule 1-2013, and the Office of Housing’s reliance upon this rule to deny the
application, clearly is in violation of SMC 3.14.740. The‘ Director’s Rule gives the Office of
Housing the authority to deny an MFTE application for thé number of dwelling units listed on a

building permit not matching the number of dwelling units on an MFTE permit. See Exhibit E.

The rule adds additional application approval or disapproval criteria to a process and criteria not

McCULLOUGH H1ILL LLEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 6 of 7 Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax
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mentioneci in Chapter 5.73 SMC. Thus, the Director’s Rule confel;s rights aﬁd duties, in
violation of SMC 3.14,740. The Office of Housing must base its approval or denial of the
application upoﬁ the criteria stated in Chapter 5.73 SMC alone; reliance on the Director’s Rule
violates SMC 3.14.740 and is an illegal delegation of legislative authority, as the legislative body
has already spoken regarding the application approval criteria in SMC 5.73.060.
RELIEF REQUESTED

The Appellant respectfully asks the City Council for leave to submit a memoraﬁdum to
éet forth the key facts contained in the record ami to present argument as to the key legal 1ssues
pertaining to the appe:il. The Appellant asks the Council to identify a date by which the
memotrandum should bé submitted, as well as a date of hearing.

As to the merits, the Appellant respectfully asks the City Council to overturn the Office
of Housing’s denial of the Project’s MFTE permit. Substantial evidence in the record before the
Office of Housing, and before the City Council, shows that the denial was premétum, the Office

of Housing did not follow required procedures related to a complete application, and the -denial

|| was based upon a Director’s Rule that violates SMC 3.14.740 and is an illegal delegation of

legislative powers.

Dated thisl_D_ day of January, 2014.

Respectiully submitted,

McCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, P.S.

L~

sica M. Clawson, WSBA No. 36901
orneys for Appellant

McCurLouGcH HILL LEARY, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL - Page 7 of 7 _ Seattle, WA 98104
206.812.3388
206.812.3389 fax




=

e (T #

DPD Director’s Rule 12-2012

Applicant: Page | Supersedes:
1of14 1 DR17-2008
City of Seattle : Publication: { Effective:
Depértment of Planning and Development 12/10/2012 1/14/2013
{subject: T ) 7 R Code and Section Referencé:
| ) SEPA Sections 25.05.800 and
| state Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 25.05.908
|  Exemptions From Environmental Review Type of Rule:
Requiremgnts When Establishing, Changing Code Interpretation
or Expanding A Use
Ordinance Authority:
SMC 3.06.040
; Iﬁdex: - Approved. Date
g’g F?,Z: )ngétilr?aﬁ;aete Environmental Policy Act (Signature on file) : 1/9/2013
Diane M. Sugimura, Director, DPD
BACKGROUND:

Compliance with the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), Revised Code of Washington
Chapter 43.21C, and the City’s SEPA Ordinance, Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 25.05, is
required when establishing a new use or changing or expanding an existing use. State
SEPA regulations provide certain standards for “categorical exemption” of certain types of
action from compliance with SEPA’s procedural requirements related to environmental '
review, and Seattle’s SEPA Ordinance provides more detail on how categorical exemptions
apply in Seattle, in areas where the state regulations are flexible. The purpose of this
Director’s Rule is to provide further interpretation of the categorical exemptions associated
with establishing a new use or changing or expanding an existing use. In other words, this
rule helps determine when SEPA environmental review is required and when it is not.

Tables A and B for Section 25.05.800, showing the exemption levels for residential and
non-residential uses, are referenced in this Rule as Table A.

City of Seattle Department of Planning and Development . Diane M. Sugimura, Director
700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, PO Box 34019, Seattle, WA 98124-4019



Director's Rule 12-2012

Page 2 of 14
TABLE A
SEPA Environmental Review Exemption Levels for
Establishing a New Use with New Construction
~{SMC 25.05.800)
Residential Uses
Number of Exempt Dwelling Units

Zone : Within Urban Centers, or

Outside of Urban  |Within Urb?n Centers, Ul:)as?a\tgg?%z: 83312;19

Centers and Urban |or Urban Villages District, if Growth Targets

Villages Containing [Containing a Station Have Been Exceeded

a Station Area Area Overtay District

. [Overlay District

SF, RSL 4 4 4
LR1 4 200" : 20
LR2 6 200" .20
LR3 8 200" 20
INC1, NC2, NC3, 4 200 _ © 20
C1, C2 .
MR, HR, SM - 20 200" .20
Downtown zones Not Applicable - 250 ‘ 20
Industrial zones 4 4 ' 4
Notes: SAOD = Station Area Overlay Disfrict, Urban centers and urban villages are identified in the
Seattle Comprehensive Plan.
1} Pursuant to RCW 43.21C.229, new residential development or the residential portion of new mixed-
use development located in an urban center, or in an urban village that contains a SAOD, is categorically
exempt from SEPA, unless the Department has determined that residential growth within the urban center
or urban village has exceeded exemption limits for the center or village that the Department has

established pursuant to subsection 25.05.800.A.1.i. See Director’s Rule 9-2012 (or successor rufe). For
purposes of this distinction, a "‘mixed use development” means a development having two or more
principal uses, one of which is a residential use comprising 50 percent or more of the gross floor area.

The presence of environmentally critical areas and lands covered by water may also affect
which exemption level applies. See Sections 1.C, ILF, and 111.C of this Rule for new uses,
changes-of-use, and expansions of uses, respectively. Also, see Section |.E regarding
counting residential units in uses such as nursing homes and congregate residences.
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Table A (continued)
SEPA Environmental Review Exemption Levels for
Establishing a New Use with New Construction

(SMC 25.05.800)
Zone Non-Residential Uses
Exempt Area of Use
(square feet of gross floor area)
Qutside of Urban Within Urban Centers,! Within Urban Centers, or
Centers and Urban or Urban Viilages Urban Villages Containing
Villages Containing iContaining a Station a Station Area Overlay
a Station Area Area Overlay District | District, if Growth Targets |
Overlay District Have Been Exceeded
SF, RSL, LR1 4,000 4,000 4,000
LR2, LR3 4,000 12,0007 or 30,000 12,000
MR, HR, NCH1, 4,000 12,000 or 30,000 12,000
NC2, NC3
C1,C2, SM 12,000 12,000™" or 30,000 12,000
zones '
Industrial zones 12,000 12,000 12,000
Downtown zones Not Applicable 12,000 or 30,000 12,000

Notes: SAOD = Station Area Overlay District. Urban centers and urban villages are identified in the
Seattle Comprehensive Plan.

1) New nonresidential development that is not part of a mixed-use development and that does not exceed
12,000 square feet is categorically exempt from SEPA. Pursuant to RCW 43.21C.229, new non-
residential development that does not exceed 30,000 square feet and that is part of a mixed-use
development located in an urban center, or in an urban village that contains a SAOD, is categorically

| xempt from SEPA, unless the Department has determined that employment growth within the urban
Eenter or urban village has exceeded exemption limits for the center or village that the Department has

gstablished pursuant to subsection 25.05.800.A.1.i. See Director’s Rule 9-2012 (or successor rule).

See Sections I.C, II.F, and III.C of this Rule for more information on how these exemption
levels relate to environmentally critical areas and lands covered by water.

RULE:
This Rule provides information on SEPA enwronmentai review exemptions of the following
types of actions:

I. Establishing a New Use with New Construction
lI. Change of Use in an Existing Structure

lif. Expansion of an Existing Use or Structure

IV. Other

Section I. Exemptions for Establishing a New Use with New Construction

A. Exemption levels for new uses shown in Table A. Table A summarizes thé highest
levels of proposed development that are categorically exempt from SEPA environmental
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review when a new use is established as the result of the construction of a new building
or structure, or as the result of certain new uses of outdoor areas. These are also
referred to as the “SEPA thresholds” because above these threshold levels SEPA
environmental review will be required.’ Other text in Section | provides further details,

" including thresholds for parking use in Section I.B. Also, see Director’s Rule 9-2012
for more information on Urban Centers, Urban Villages with light rail station areas, and
their status with respect to growth monitoring and the higher “infili development”
threshold levels. For purposes related to these thresholds, the term “infill development”
refers to single-purpose residential development, or mixed-use development that
contains residential use in at least 50% of its gross floor area, and one or more legal
non-residential uses, when located in an Urban Center, or an Urban Village that
contains a Station Area Overiay District.

B. Parking. In all zones, construction or addition of parking spaces up to the threshold
level of 40 parking spaces is exempt from SEPA review.? Larger amounts of parking are
exempted when accessory to “infill development” in an Urban Center, or Urban Village
that contains a Station Area Overlay District. Also see other rules on thresholds for
expansion of parking in Section I1.D and HIL.E (pages 9 and 11) in this Rule.

Parking thresholds are evaluated differently for uses, such as the following, that entail
the storage and parking of automobile, bus and truck vehicles as an intrinsic element of
the use: '

» Towing service

» Major vehicle repair

» Sales and rental of motorized vehicles ‘

+ Outdoor parking areas for two or more fleet vehicles of more than 10,000 pounds
gross vehicle weight

For such uses, thresholds of SEPA review will be based on square footage of the use,
including outdoor lot area in active use, rather than the number of parking spaces.

C. Environmentally Critical Areas. In Environmentally Critical Areas, lower thresholds for
environmental review of non-residential uses apply, and vary depending on, among
other factors, the environmental features of the site. The exemptions in Table A do not
apply when uses are in certain Environmentally Critical Areas as specified in SMC
Section 25.05.908.A (landslide-prone areas, steep slopes, riparian corridors, wetlands,
and fish and wildlife habitat conservation areas), with the following exception:
Establishing one single-family dwelling, when under 9,000 square feet of development
coverage, is exempt from SEPA. For this purpose, “development coverage” means all
disturbed land within a site that is planned for development or redevelopment. Newly
disturbed areas within the abutting right-of-way, when associated with a development
proposal are counted towards the proposal’s total development coverage. Also see

! Other criteria In this rule, addressing situations such as proposed changes in land use and expansions
of existing uses, may also lead to a determination that SEPA environmental review is required.

2 SMC 25.05.800 sets exempt levels for a parking iot designed for 40 “automobiles.” For the purposes of
this Rule, DPD considers “automobiles” to include other vehicles to be consistent with the Land Use '
Code definition of a parking area, which is an area “for the parking of vehicles.”
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SMC Chapter 25.09, Regulations for Environmentally Critical Areas. If a site is
determined to be fully exempt from Environmentally Critical Areas review, then non-
Environmentally Critical Areas thresholds apply.

Lands covered by water. On lands covered by water, any new construction, regardless
of the number of units, gross floor area, or number of parking spaces proposed is
subject to environmental review. See SMC 25.05.908 and Chapter 25.09, Regulations
for Environmentally Critical Areas.

. Mixed-use buildings. For buildings containing both residential and non-residential uses,
residential uses will be evaluated according to number of dwelling units, and rion-
residential uses will be evaluated according to square footage of gross floor area in the
determination of exemption from environmental review. For example, if a development
proposal in an NC3 zone outside an Urban Center and outside an Urban Village
containing a Station Area Overlay District will contain 3,800 square feet of non-
residential area and up to four dwelling units it will be exempt from SEPA review, even
though the total floor area of all uses in the development proposal exceeds 4,000
square feet. Similarly, on a site in a Seattle Mixed (SM) zone within an Urban Center,
or within an Urban Village with a Station Area Overlay District, a development proposal
containing 29,900 square feet of non-residential area and up to 200 dwelling units (or

© 250 units in Downtown) may be exempt from SEPA review. Please note:

» floor area associated with residential uses is not counted as part of non-residential
uses’ gross floor area; and

» the total combined non-residential gross floor area in a development proposal is the
relevant measure, not floor area per individual business or any other such division of
the non-residential gross floor area.

. Determining total number of units. The exemption is based on the total number of units
on a development site or project, not on the number of units per structure. For
residential uses not readily described as a discrete number of units, including nursing
homes and congregate residences, the exemption will be based on a comparison of
sleeping units (functionally equivalent to bedrooms} to dwelling units. Each bedroom
will be counted as one-half of one dwelling unit in these cases.

. Non-residential thresholds for “live-work” uses. lee-work uses will be evaluated subject to
the thresholds for non-residential uses.

. Series of exempt structures or actions. Pursuant to SMC 25.05.305, a series of exempt
structures, or a series of exempt actions (i.e., approvals), may require environmental
review if they are physically or functionally related to each other and together may have
a probable significant adverse environmental impact, or if they are proposals or a series
of actions that are related to each other closely enough to be considered a single course
of action. This will be determined on a case-by-case basis by the Director.

. Accessory uses. An accessory use (other than parking) is considered part of the
principal use, so the establishment of an accessory use in floor area that is already
occupied by the principal use is exempt.
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. Area of use. For uses located in buildings, “area of use” shall mean gross floor area.
For uses located outdoors, “area of use” shall mean the area devoted to that use.
Examples of such outdoor uses include, but are not limited to, the folfowing:

» Outdoor storage
» Qutdoor sales areas .
» Outdoor seating for restaurants, if outdoor seating area exceeds 750 square feet
» Outdoor sports and recreational facilities
» Salvage yards
» Towing company impound lots
. * GGas station canopies
o Car washes

For public parks, the “area of use” shall include gross floor area of structures together with
outdoor areas improved for active recreational uses, such as athletic fields.

Section ll. Exemptions for Change of Use in an Existing Structure

A. Aproposal to change a use within an existing building requires SEPA review, regardless
- of the actual area being changed, when the change results in a building that, if built new,
would have required SEPA review under Section | of this Rule.

B. Residential Uses

1. SEPA review is required for proposals involving résidentia! uses if a change of
use:

* adds or eliminates {e.g., by remodel or demolition) more than the exempt
number of dwelling units for the zone (based on Section |, Table A of this
Rule), or :

* increases or decreases the number of dwelling units by more than 50 percent
(if the total unit count is already over the exempt level for the zone), or '

» increases the number of dwelling units such that the resulting total exceeds
the exemption level for the first time (refer to Table A and Section 1:A above),
or

* increases the number of dwelling units at all if the site is in an
Environmentally Critical Area.

C. Non-Residential Uses

1. Forthe purpose of these standards, actively used outdoor areas, as described in
Section LI above ("Area of Use”), shall be regulated in the same manner as floor

area in a building.

2. Except as provided in Paragraph 3 below, there is a “change of use” subject to
this Section (Section Il) of the Rule, if:
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a. A new use is proposed to be established in an existing building (or actively
used outdoor area) where the use does not now exist; OR

b. Anincrease is proposed in the area occupied by an existing use, replacing a
different use.

3. Non-residential land uses are sorted into four categories, based on their intensity,
in Table B. For the purposes of this rule, conversion of existing floor area from
one use to another in a different category under Table B shall be considered a

* “change of use,” and shall require SEPA review, except in industrial zones. In
industrial zones, a change of use of existing floor area to a use in an adjacent
category (for example, a change from a use in Category 3 to a use in Category 2
or 4) shall not require SEPA review. Uses listed in Table B are as defined in
Chapter 23.84A of the Land Use Code. Uses not specifically listed in Table B will
be considered to belong to the category containing the uses most similar in
nature and/or relative intensity, in the judgment of the Director.

4. Subject to Sections 11.C.1, 2, and 3 above, and except as specifically provided in
Sections I1.D, E and F below, a change of use of an area requires SEPA review if
" and only if the resulting use is non-residential and the change involves an area
larger than the exempt area provided for the zone under Section |, Table A of this
Rule. :

5. Changes within past two years are evaluated cumulatively. The two-year past
record of changes-in-use (from date of application) will be considered in
determining whether SEPA review is required for a current proposal. If past
changes-of-use in that timeframe, combined with a current propesal for change-
of-use, add up to a change that involves an area that would require SEPA review
if undertaken in a single proposal, SEPA review will be required for the current
proposal.
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TABLE B
Exemptions for Change of Use From One Non-residential Use to
Another Non-residential Use in an Existing Building

USE CATEGORIES

Category 1. The followmg uses:

¢ Offices

* Research and development labs

» Business incubators

» Eating and drinking establishments

¢ Retail sales and service uses

+ Automotive retail sales and service

» Sales and rental of motorized vehicles

¢ Lodging o

» Medical offices and services

» Nursing homes

» Schoaols

» Religious facilities

« Major Institutions

e Theaters, lecture and meeting halls, spectator sports facilities
» Libraries, museums, community clubs and centers
* “Live-work” units

» Indoor participant sports and recreation uses

Category 2. The following uses:
* Gas stations

s Towing services

e Custom and craft work

» Food processing for human consumption
+ Animal shelters and kennels

» Rail transit facilities -

» Passenger terminals

» Marine sales and services

¢ Mini-warehouses

» Utility services

Category 3. The following uses:

» Adult motion picture theaters, adult panorams, adult cabarets
* Heavy commercial sales and services
* Major automotive vehicle repair

» Vehicle siorage and maintenance

s Warehouse

» Wholesale showroom

¢ Light manufacturing

¢ General manufacturing

» Cargo terminals

* Dry boat storage

e Construction services




Director's Rule 12-2012
Page 9 of 14

Category 4. The following uses:
¢ Salvage yards

¢ Heavy manufacturing

* Major communication utility
* Jails :

e Work-release centers

* High-impact uses

+ Power plants

¢ Recycling

+ Sewage treatment plant
_» Solid waste management

Notes: If a use Is not listed in this table, it will be categorized according to its relative intensity compared
to other uses listed in these categories, in the judgment of the Director.

D.

Parking. Except where parking is exempted from SEPA review because it is accessory
to an otherwise exempt “infill development” in an Urban Center, or an Urban Village that
contains a Station Area Overlay District, a change of use that is an increase of more
than 40 parking spaces will require SEPA review. An increase in parking that causes
the total parking quantity to surpass 40 spaces for the first time will require SEPA
review, regardless of the number of parking spaces added, uniess it is part of an "infill
development” located in an Urban Center, or an Urban Village that contains a Station
Area Overlay District.® '

. Landmarks. If the subject property includes a landmark, a change of use may require

SEPA review. Refer to CAM 3000 for more information.

If located over water or in an Environmentally Critical Area listed in SMC 25.05.908A
(including landslide-prone areas, riparian corridors, wetlands, and fish and wildlife
habitat conservation areas), any change of use will require SEPA review.

Section lIl. Exemptions for Expansion of an Existing Use or Structure

A.

SEPA Review Exemptions for Expansions Described in Table C. The exemptions in
Table C relate to physical expansions in uses or structures (including more floor area,

. larger building footprint and/or increased parking), which may or may not relate to

increased total dwelling unit counts.”

" Any expansion up to the amount shown on Table C does not require SEPA review,

unless located over water or in an Environmentally Critical Area. See Section IIl.C
below.

Based on Entire Development af the Site. Exemptions from SEPA will be based on the
area and number of units in the entire development on the site, rather than based on the
area and number of units in individual structures.

® Refer to Section |.B about uses for which parking thresholds are measured according to square footage.
* Refer to Section Il for guidance on changes in use in an existing structure if that is applicable.
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TABLEC :
Exemptions from SEPA Review for Expansions of Existing Uses or Structures, Not
Including Expansions on Lands Covered by Water or in Environmentally Critical

. Areas
Use/Zone | Level of expansion exempt from SEPA
' RESIDENTIAL USES
Single Family All expansions are exempt, except as further limited on
Residence - lands covered by water and for certain expansions in
Environmentally Critical Areas.
Expansion of : If the total number of units remains less than the exempt
multifamily structure number of units for a new building in the zone according to
without adding units Section [ of this Rule, then any structural addition is exempt

from SEPA review. If the total number of units is already
over the exempt number of units under Section |, an
expansion of the structure is exempt from SEPA review if it
does not add dwelling units.

Addition of units fo a If the total number of dwelling units remains less than the
multifamily or mixed- exempt number of units for a new building in the zone
use development according to Section | of this Rule, then a structural addition

that adds units is exempt from SEPA review. Ifa
development already exceeds the applicable threshold, an
increase of no more than 50 percent in the total number of
units in the development on the site is exempt from SEPA
review, unless the number of units added itself exceeds the
categorical exemption for the zone.

NON-RESIDENTIAL USES-

If existing gross floor area in non-residential use in a
Applicable to all zones | development is below the applicable threshold, an increase
where non-residential in gross floor area is exempt if it doesn’t bring the total non-
uses are allowed residential gross fioor area of the development over the
applicable threshold for the first time. If an existing

| development already exceeds the applicable threshold, an
increase of up to 50 percent of the existing gross floor area
is exempt if the floor area increase itself is no more than
the applicable threshold. (Refer to the thresholds in Table
A of this Rule.)

Parking 40 parking spaces. - See Section lli.E for more guidance.

C. Environmentally Critical Areas. In certain Environmentally Critical Areas (known and
potential landslide areas, steep slope areas, riparian corridors, wetlands, and fish and
wildlife habitat conservation areas, as regulated under SMC Chapter 25.09), physical
expansion of a single family residential development, including accessory structures and
site work, is categorically exempt from SEPA review if development coverage does not
exceed 9,000 square feet. (See definition of “development coverage in Section [.C of
this Director's Rule, and the definition of “development” in SMC 25.09.520). Expansion
of any other building or any outdoor area devoted to active use requires SEPA review if
the site is in one of the listed Environmentally Critical Areas, provided that if the site
qualifies for an exemption from Environmentally Critical Areas review such that the site
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is treated as non-critical, it shall be treated as a non-critical area for purposes of
determining SEPA exemption levels.

Lands Covered by Water. Physical expansion of structures on or over lands covered by
water shall require SEPA review.

Parking. Refer to Sections |.B and I1.D for parking thresholds that also relate to
expansions of uses, including for uses that may involve outdoor parking or storage of
vehicles. The SEPA review exemption for parking that is accessory to “infill
development” in an Urban Center, or an Urban Viliage containing a Station Area Overlay
District, as mentioned in Sections |.A and 1.B of this Rule, also will apply to expansions
of uses as long as they qualify as this type of “infill development.”

Parking expansions within past five years are evaluated cumulatively. The five-year
past record of parking expansions (from date of application) will be considered in
determining whether SEPA review is required for a current proposal. If past parking
expansions in that timeframe, combined with a current proposal for parking expansion,
add up to an expansion of more than 40 parking spaces that would require SEPA review
if undertaken in a single proposal, SEPA review will be required for the current proposal
(unless it is undertaken as part of an expansion of use that qualifies as “infill
development” in an Urban Center, or an Urban Village containing a Station Area Overlay
District).

Mixed-use buildings. For buildings containing both residential and non-residential uses,
residential uses will be evaluated according to number of dwelling units, and non-
residential uses will be evaluated according to square footage of gross floor area in the
determination of exemption from environmental review. Refer to Section 1.D for further
description, and Section LF regarding “live-work” uses.

Section [V. Other Exemptions and Thresholds

A
B.

Lot Boundary Adjustments. Lot boundary adjustments do not require SEPA review.

Short Plats. Short subdivision of land, in areas not covered by water and not designated
as Environmentally Critical Areas, does not require SEPA review. Pursuant to SMC
25.05.908, short platting in Environmentally Critical Areas is not exempt from
environmental review, even if the result is to create only one additional iot. SEPA

review is required for short subdivision of lands covered by water.

Repair or Minor Alteration of Structures. The repair, remodeling, maintenance,
enclosure or minor alteration of existing sfructures, or of portions of existing structures,
is exempt from SEPA so long as it does not result in a material expansion or change of
use. The following list contains examples of accessory features that, when altered,
repaired, maintained or added to an existing structure located outside of any
Environmentally Critical Area or any lands covered by water, are exempt from SEPRA
review: :

1. Stairways and stairwells
2. Heating and air conditioning equipment
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3. Porches and decks

4. Canopies, awnings and marquees
5. Fences

6. Landscaping ,

7. Signs, other than billboards

8. Doors, entrances, and windows
9. Roofing or siding

10. Painting

11. Transformer vauits

12. Mechanical penthouses

13. Resfrooms ‘

14. Barrier-free access

D. Tanks. Installation of one or more underground tanks is exempt from SEPA review
unless the total capacity of the tank or tanks exceeds 10,000 gallons. Installation of
cisterns to hold rainwater or other above-ground tanks will be evaluated for their
relationship to SEPA exemptions by considering them as structures or parts of
structures and counting their footprint coverage area as part of gross floor area. Such
coverage will be evaluated against the non-residential use exemption levels in Section 1,
Table A of this Rule.

E. Gradiné. The grading of less than 500 cubic yards in areas cther than those désfgnated
as Environmentally Critical Areas or lands covered by water is exempt from SEPA
review.

F. Interior Demolition and Structural Reinforcement. In nonexempt projects, interior
demolition and structural reinforcement activities shall be considered exempt activities
and shall be permitted under SMC 25.05.305 unless:

1. The activities may alter designated or eligible historical features: or

2. The activities will eliminate the effective maintenance of a use in the current use
category. The approval of these exempt activities does not constitute approval of
nonexempt activities.

- G. Accessory Communication Devices. The following accessory communication devices
qualify as “minor accessory facilities” under SMC 25.05.800 B.4 and are categorically
exempt from SEPA review:

1. Satellite dish antennas that transmit and receive if:
» accessory to a use located on the same site, |
¢ G feet or less in diameter, and
¢ use no more than 2 watts of power.

2. Point-to-point dish and panel antennas that transmit as well as receive, if:
» accessory to a use located on the same site, and
+ no more than 4 feet in diameter or 15 square feet.

3. Receive-only dish and panel antennas, if
¢ accessory to a use located on the same site, and
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¢ no more than 12 feet in diameter or 38 square feet.

H. Minor Antennas. The following shall be categorically exempt from SEPA review:

» “Whip” antennas: Tubular antennas (resemblmg flagpoles) if they are 4
inches or less in diameter.
+ GPS (global positioning satellite) antennas: Small, round antennas
(resembling hockey pucks) that are typically placed on roofs of buildings.
» “Test mobile” antennas: Small, prism-shaped antennas that are mounted
near other antennas to act as monitors.

L. Addition of Antennas to Existing Transmission Towers. Addition of one or more
antennas to an existing transmission tower shall be categorically exempt from SEPA
review unless the addition constitutes “physical expansion of a communication utility” as
defined at SMC 23.84.006.

J. Satellite Earth Station Antennas. The following standards shall govern whether SEPA
review is required for satellite earth station antennas (which are dishes or similar
antennas pointed up at satellites in geostationary orbit):

1. Antennas one meter (3.28 feet) or smaller.in diameter: SEPA review shall be
‘required only if the antenna is to be located in a historic district or on a site or
structure designated as a historic landmark.

‘2. Antennas two meters (6.56 feet) in diameter or smaller, but larger than one meter
in diameter: SEPA review is required for those antennas to be located in
residential zones (including single family, multifamily, DMR and IDR). SEPA
review is not required for those antennas to be located in other downtown zones
or in commercial or industrial zones.®

3. Antennas larger than two meters in diameter: SEPA review is required unless the
antenna qualifies for an exemption under another section of this Rule..

K. Vfdeo Programming Antennas. Video programming antennas are “over-the-air
reception” antennas that allow people to receive satellite television signals. Some video
programming antennas are also satellite earth stations, which may qualify for exemption
under Section IV.] of this Rule. No SEPA review is required for installation of the
following types of antenna, unless the antenna is to be located in a hlstonc district or on
a site or structure designated as a historic landmark:

1. TBS: An antenna designed to receive television broadcast services.

2. DBS: An antenna, one meter or less in diameter, designed to receive direct
broadcast satellite service, including direct-to-home satellite service.

3. MMDS: An antenna, one meter or less in diameter or on the diagonal, designed
to receive video programming services via multi-point distribution services.

® Taken together, paragraphs J1 and J2 of this Section reflect an anomaly in federal law that the City
remains bound to'uphold: If the site is a historic landmark or is in a historic disfrict, and the zoning is not
residential, an antenna up to one meter in diameter would require SEPA review, while an antenna that is
greater than one meter in diameter but less than twio meters in diameter would not require SEPA review.
{Compare 47 CFR 25.104 and 47 CFR 1.4000, )
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L. Microcells and Other Personal Wireless Communication Service Antennas. The
foliowing standards govern whether personal wireless service facilities are exempt from
SEPA review:

1. Microcells: A facility is exempt from SEPA review if:
¢ it is a microcell and _
« it is 1o be attached to an existing structure that does not contain a residence
or a school.

2. Other personal wireless service antennas: A facility is exempt from SEPA review
if: . A

« it includes personal wireless services antennas, other than a microcell, and
« it will be attached to an existing structure (which may be a tower) that does
not contain a residence or a school, and

« it is located in a Commercial, Downtown, or Industrial zone.

3. Towers (including monopoles): A facility is exempt from SEPA review if:

s it is a personal wireless service tower less than 60 feet in height and
+ it is located in a Commercial, Downtown, or Industrial zone.

M. Key Definitions in State Law. State law defines “personal wireless services” as
“commercial mobile services, unlicensed wireless services and common carrier wireless
exchange access services, as defined by federal laws and regulations.” (RCW
43.21C.0384(3)(a).) Celiular te!ephone facilities fall under the category of commerCia!
mobile services.

“Microcell” is deflned as "a wireless communication facility consisting of an antenna that
is either: (i) Four feet in height and with an area of not more than five hundred eighty
square inches; or (i) if a tubular antenna, no more than four inches in diameter and no
more than six feet in length.” (RCW 43.21C.0384 (3)(c).) The exemption for a microcell
is limited to facilities with no more than one microceli antenna. If an applicant proposes
to add two or more microceil antennas at a single site, the exemption does not apply. If
a proposed facility will consist of more than one microcell, or both a microcell and other
personal wireless service antennas that do not meet the definition of “microcell,”
whether the facility is exempt from SEPA review shall be determined according to
Section [V.L, paragraph 2 ("Other personal wireless service antennas”) of this Rule. If it
is attached to an existing structure that does not contain a residence or a school, and it
is located in a Commercial, Downtown, or Industrial zone, it qualifies for an exemption
from SEPA review.

N. Farmer's Markets. An intermittent retail sales use occurring not more often than two
days per week, providing opportunities for residents to purchase produce, art/craft
items, and similar goods from temporary facilities such as tables and covered areas, is
exempt from SEPA review, based on interpretation of the intent of SMC 25.05.800.N.3-
4, which indicate that licenses to operate or engage in charitable or retail sales and
service activities, including but not limited a wide variety of shops (in N.4) and
entertainment activities (in N.3) are exempt. '
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( N City of Seattle
y Office of Housing
FORM OF APPLICATION

Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program

Please read the following before filling ouf the application:

1. Applications must be submitted any time prior to issuance of the first building permit by DPD
for the project described in this application. Permits may be picked up any time after the
Owner submits an application to the Office of Houslng.

2. One copy of the application, inciuding program fee, should be submitted to:

Office of Housing

Seattle Municipal Tower
700 Fifth Avenue, 57" floor
PO Box 94725

Seattle, WA 98124-4725

Current Fee Schedule: $3,000 for residentlal-only project; $3,400 for mixed-use project.
3, Answers to commonly asked guestions:
A. Affordable unit rent limits represent the maximum that can be charged for rent plus

utilities.

B. A charge for parking does not count toward the maximum rent for affordable units as long
as the charge is-optional;

C. The mix and configuration of affordable units must be proportional to the mix and
configuration of the total units in a project; for example, if studios are 30% of total units,
ho more than 30% of the affordable units can be studios.

Questions? Contact Mike Kent at (206) 684-0262 of mike.kent@seattie.gov.

Page 1
Application revised April 5, 2011

Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program
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_ Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program '-
- City of Seattle Office of Housing _

APPLICATION

‘Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption
(Pursuant to Chapter 5.73 of the Seattle Municipal Code)

Applicant’s Information

Owner: JUL\O Ll

Address: 3_)0% SRS H'Om ST M”L
Phone: 2Lz~ q‘;“t!" 3010 FAX.
E-mall: ‘ﬂe:;:er'g‘ ON ES@ mSn (Lpna

(R):;)r:::esntative: ZOBM W QCU LLoUG f"{’

ESS?"SSQ’!E" (309 WoodLAwr AUE NE # |ip

Phone: 20 ~25C-5 119 eax: 20l ~b30" "/?‘ ?‘D
Email; b&b@ meridian [0; . Cows

Contact name and number: BOW M.A CCULLPSUGH" %’ng’gl { Cf

Note: This application Is intended to be signed by the building owner of record. The application may be rejected or
additional documentation required if the signer Is other than the building owner of record.

Property Information

interest in property:
Fee Simple [ ]Contract purchase { ]Other {describe)

| County Assessor’s ﬁarcei account number{s): (SC?quq "QL%O 7

street address: Y192 ZoM AVE A2 SEATNE IA GBI0S

Legal Description {Attach separate sheet if needed): &_(2 0“ 13 ﬁ Mg 30 Pr E QF

S (b of N 0F S€ 4 oF Swfe TH E 100 FT

b N US FT tH Wl oo P10 LoTh Ave Nz T SYSPT 0 PEE
Residential Targeted Area (See SMC 5.73.030(D}): Uf\“ \/@(U?‘T"' ‘PlSTU/\&T N \A./
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Application for Property Tax Exemption for Multifamily Housing
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Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing

Project Information

Project Name or Designation: JUND _ STUDLIOS

Brief written description of the project {preliminary conceptual design, description of unit finishes, site plan

and floor plans of the units and structure must be submitted with this application):

H0 ~uniT _AParrmest BUILDIMG

Type of Project {check all that apply}:
dee‘sidential Rental [ 1Residential For-Sale [ 1 Mixed Use

Number of Dwelling Units Proposed: Rental ‘4 O For Sale Total

Floor area: Building total (sa. ft.) f] Fﬁ& For permanent residential occupancy (sq. ft.)* La LQ’

If there are muiltiple buildings, please list them separately.

*|nclude residential common ateas, circulation and mechanical space, and residentlal parking in calculation of
residentlal square footage. Exclude dwelling units offered for rent for perlods of less than one month. "Restdential
parking” includes: (1) parking required by the Seattle Land Use Code as accessory to residential use; {2) resident
parking included in lease or sale price of residential units; {3) parking restricted by agreement to use by residential
owners or tenants.

Unit Information

unit Type Total # of | Approx. Projected rent or # of units - Projected rent or sales
(# BRs} unlts avg. sf. " | sales price —market | affordable price ~ affordable
rate units units

STvD | 4D | 190 1 4o $ 760.°°

Total w O | L’-O SF 700'00
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Form of Application; Multifamiiy Housing Property Tax Exemption Program -
City of Seattle Office of Housing -

Non-residential Space (if applicable)

Description Floor Ares (sq. ft.}

Affordability. To be granted the tax exemption, the owner must agree to meet the following
requirements: (please affirm by checking one}.

For Rental Projects: at least 20% of the units affordable at or below 65% of median income
for studios, at or below 75 % of median for 1-bedroom units, and at or below 85% of median for 2-
bedroom and larger units,

[1] For Homeownership Projects: units affordable at or below 100% of median income for |
studios, at or below 100% for 1-bedroom units, and at or below 120% of median for 2-bedroom
and larger units are eligible for consideration. The units must be identified. ‘

Construction costs and permit status:

.
Projected total cost of new construction/rehabilitation: $ / y, S0 o Vi 000

If mixed use, projected cost of residential improvements: $

Estimated construction start date: _] / Z ! | 3 Estimated completion date: __ [ | I / "'I

] }
List permits (with permit numbers} and approvals obtained as of the date of tax exemption

application:

4
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Form of Appitcation: Multifamﬁy Housing Property Tax Exemption Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:
' New Construction. Will any occupied housing units be demolished? [ 1YES b(j NO
:=:] months on this site? [ ] YES M NO

Were any occupled housing units demolished in the past [t
Date of demolition {if known):
# c_af existing units to be demolished

# of units demolished in past [:¥] months

If yes, will any residents be displaced, or have any residents been displaced, as part of this project?
{ 1YES [ INO :

[ ] Other City of Seattle Programs. Do you intend to apply to any other City of Seattle incentive
programs? [ ] YES N NO l '

If yes, please state the incentive program and the status of that application:

[ ] Rehabilitation of Vacant Units. # of vacant housing units

Date units last occupied: Building [ 1is[ ]is.not in compliance with applicable
building and housing codes. ‘

s Sign {before a Notary Public) the Rehabilitation of Vacant Building Affidavit {form available
from Office of Housing) and attach to this Application if you are rehabilitating a vacant
multifamily housing structure,

o Attach verification from the Department of Planning and Development if building is not in
compliance with building and housing codes.

[ ] Rehabilitation of Occupied Units. Will four or more additional units be created as part of a
rehabilitation project? [ 1 YES [ I NO

If yes, will any residents be displaced as part of this project? [ ] YES [ ] NO

Application for Property Tax Exemption for Multifamily Housing



Form of Application: Multnfamlly Housmg Propert} Tax Exemption Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing

Attachments to Application

Please attach and check the following:

[]

[]
[]

[]
[]
[1]
11

]

Preliminary conceptual design, including site plan and floor plans of the mu[t!famlly units
and the overall structure.

A current title report.

Copies of documents evidencing the type of Owner entity or entities and organizational
structure, such as operating agreements, incorporation documents or partnership
agreements. ‘

A sample signature block for the Owner entity.

, Evidence of authority of the person or persons signing the application.

. A market study; that includes comparable rents in other nearby housing projects.

For rehabilitation of an existing vacant structure, verification from DPD of non-compliance
with applicable building and housing codes. ‘

Application fee of $3,000 for residential use bui!ding, or $3,400 for mixed residential and
non-residential use huilding. Checks should be made payable to the City of Seattle.

If applicable, Rehabilitation of Vacant Building Affidavit (form available from Office of
Housing), filled out and signed by Owner before a Notary Public.
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Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing

Statement of Potential Tax Liability

if the exemption is canceled for non-compliance an additional tax will be imposed that includes:
{a) the difference between the tax paid and the tax that would have been owed if it had included
the value of the non-qualifying improvements dated back to the date that the improvements
became non-qualifying; (b) a penalty of 20% of the difference; (c) interest at the statutory rate on
the tax and penalties calculated from the date the tax would have been due without penalty if the
improvements had been assessed without regard to the exemptions provided by Chapter 84.14
RCW and Chapter 5.73SMC. ‘

-~
Qwner’s initials: _

Certification

As owner(s) of the land described in this application, I/We hereby indicate by my/our initials below
that I/we are aware of the additional tax liability to which the property will be subject if the
exemption authorized by Chapter 84.14 RCW and Chapter 5.73 SMC s canceled.

-Owner’s initials: {) Ky

~ i/We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the
information contained in this Application and any attachments are accurate and correct to the
best of my/our knowledge. .

Y e/ /5

Owner’s Signa{ure Date
lpter J3005 gwewdkeq, JOVO (L
Print Name " Title
Owner’s Signature Date
Print Name ‘ _ Title
7
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EXEHEL T C

Perm"if.Number: | '(:ITY OF SE ATTL-wj W%P;F;T;i;;cggfnnlng

3so92 | ) N T
DISTRICT 3 Construction Permit Seite, WA 981244019
APN #:

Site Address: 4742 20TH AVE NE, SEATTLE, WA
Building ID: 000031863 - CONGREGATE RESIDENCE
Location:

092504-9230

Legal Description: BEG 91,78 FTN & 30 FTE OF SWCCR OF N % OF SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 TH QF SEC 9-25-4 E
THEE 100 FT THN 45 FT TH W 100 FT TO 20TH AVE NE TH S...(sce file)
Records Filed At: 4742 20TH AVE NE

OWNER CONTRACTOR

BOB MCCULLOUGH Application Date: 05/09/2013

6869 WOODLAWN AVENE 110 Issue Date; 08/23/2013

SEATTLE, WA 98115 Expiration Date: 02/23/2015
Ph: (206) 255-5119 :

Fees Paid: $12,439.25.

As of Print Date: 08/23/2013

Descriptioh of Work: Constrict congregate residence and establish use as a resigential building and occupy, per plans.

Permii Remarks;

Building Code: SBC 2009 | Building Information; Residential Units this Permit: Zoning/Overlays:
DPD Valuation: $983,534 | Basements: ! Added: - 20 Lowrise-3
Occupancy Cert Required: Y | Stories: 4 Removed; - 0
Special Inspections: Y | Mezzanines; 0 Total: : 20

- Land Use Conditions: Site Final Required: Y

N Non-Separated Uses: Y

hon

oject Contact

Related: Cases/Permiit

Demolition Permit Ordinance Reviewer | NOURI SAMIEE-NEJAD (206) 733-9057 -
Structural Reviewer | CORNELL BURT (200) 684-7844
Zoning Reviewer CHRISTOPHER NDIFON (206) 233-7938
Primary Applicant MIKE PERRY (425) 827-9293

Applicant Signature: %b Date: 3/ 23 / ! ;

i [}
Permitted work must not progress “mh prior inspection approval. When ready for inspection, make requesl with the Department of
Planning and Development at (206) 684-8900 or on the internet at; www.seattle.gov/dpd/permits/inspections/. Provide the permit

number, site address, and contact phone. Permission is given to do the above work at the site address shown, according to the conditions
hereon and according to the specification pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with the Ordinances of the City of Seattle, Correct
information is the responsibility of the applicant. Permits with incorrect information may be subject to additional fees,

THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUQUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE




o City of Seattle
CERMIT # 6356082 Department of Flanmng and Development
oo 700 Fifth Ave,. Sulte 2000

FOST THIS SIDE GUT: THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POBTED AT THE WORK SITE
TO THE !;?f}?\i" »i’s.f‘"?D!?!O‘«.f&fE\%ﬁﬁ,

Audniona Ay b e e for work ocournng ondar this permit. This perivdl does not suthorize Sewer iiufic

RANTETH \,mu Coran s ;u ang Steat Use Fire Depantment Bodar. Etectneal, Elevalor, Fumnace, Gad Piping Phanag o
f:"_‘sg.;;". oty ifobmesr Ceis e celinaned, e m JE st o separaiely from this perrmit The reguirerients for o1 Cmge
permie elated i e i !n%pe(. Hon of Hus parmit

Trug Permuts Fonst nsps

L e e T e .

s author.zad by e Seettle Department of P 'mnimg and }r il pi & n£
ISSUED PERMIT STATUSR: vou can check the status ofwgsued permits on the internel at www seatlle govidpd
INSPECTION REQUESTS: Please charify WINGT s slions your project requires before proceeding with yous p:*o;e—:i.

You may requast 2nonspection on the intermet or b; phong Inspection requests received hefore 7:00 AM are schaduled for the
same working dav. Inspection requesis received after 7;00 AW are scheduled for the next worling day  inspectors are a xk kg
petwasy he hours of 7 50 AM and 8 30 AR, -

A) Internel www seattie gov/dpdpermilg/inspectons Under Scheduling an inspection click Requesting an inspecrion oniing.
21 24 hournspection reguest line af {206) 884-8900, cell phones are discouraged due to frequent connection py t}bium

Ty Customer Service st (206) 684-8958 betwaen U‘a? nours of 730 AM and 4°30 P,
BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION:

A) Before First Ground Disturbance. request an nspection of instalied Erosion Control Measures

[y When thers 18 Special Inspections, Land Use conditions, and/or unusual design elements, a Pre Construction Conference
s required pror to construction Call 684-886{) 1o request a Pre Conslruction conferance,

Cy s permid requires a Soil Bearing Capacity specal mspecton by a Geolechnical Engineer, that approval is required
before ihe foundation pour  The Building Inspestor will accepl the Geotechnisal Engineer's approval signature below

) When Special inspections are reguired, notify the Special Inspection Agency at least 24 howrs in advance.

DURING C*C}N&"%TRUCTEQN
DPD inspectors will provide a copy of each mspection repon Thpse reports must either be kept with this Permit. or kept togather

where they can be conveniently referenced. Reduest an inspection for the following instaliations:
PROPERTY LINES MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY STAKES PRIGR TO SETBACK/FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

a | FIRST GROURD (non distrubance areas, ercsion contiol f. | INSULATION {Slab. Walis, Ceiling)

tree protection; _
b.| SETBACK {Location) g.] MECHANICAL COVER

(If HVAC is authorized by this permit)

<.} FOUNDATION {Footings. Walls) h.| MECHANICAL FINAL

[Solt bearing, Remforcing steel, Foundatlon drainage] {f HVAC is authonzed by this permit)
o STRUCTURAL  (Shear Wall, HD's/Straps, Diaphragms) i. { SITE FINAL {If required by this permit)
a. FRAMING {Sub floor prior to sheathing, Walls, Cailing) {) | FINAL INSPECTION  [(Alter all other related permit

. : requiremnents are completed)

PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL:
Other parmit approvai sign-offs may be reguirad prior (0 the Final Inspaction of this permit. To speed -up Final approval of this

permit, we recommend vou acquire other permit iinal appravals in the signalure boxes provided below

SOIL BEARING ' BOILER SEATTLE FIRE DEFPARTMENT

Approvad By Engmeagr Cate Anprovad Dy Date Approved By D

ELECTRICAL ELEVATOR LAND USE/RESIGN REVIEW

Arpigectd By Date Agprovet By . Uale § | Aoproved By Date

PLUMBING / GASPIPING [ BACHFLOW SITE/ SIDE SEWER SDOT - PRVT CONTRACT/ST. UBE

Appioved Dy . Date Approved By Laite Appioiad By Dals
| MECHANICAL F REFRIGERATION DTHER ' STREEY TREES | ARBORISTY td
|y o By ] Dt iﬂﬁgﬁgysrd By _ Bale 1 | Aoproved By ! Oute
- ' il S




Jessica Clawson

From:
Sent;
To:
Subject:

Jessica Clawson

Friday, January 10, 2014 2:08 PM
Jessica Clawson

FW: Juno Apartments - MFTE

From: Kent, Mike [mailto:Mike.Kent@seattle.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 3:03 PM

To: Bob McCullough

Subject: Juno Apartments - MFTE

Bob,

As | mentioned a moment ago, we noticed two potential issues with the MFTE application for Juno Apartments:

¢ The DPD construction permit application {# 6364740) describes the approved use as “congregate residence”, whereas the
MFTE program is specifically designated for muitifamily use. Further, congregate residential buildings typically only contain
what is considered a single dwelling unit. '

¢ The number of dwelling units on the DPD construction permit-application and the MFTE application need to match
identically as per Director’s Rule 01-2013. The DPD construction permit application lists the number of dwelling units as 20,

whereas the MFTE application lists the number of dwelling units as 40.

Please confer with your architect, as you mentioned, and get back in touch with us at your eatliest convenience.

Best,
Mike

Mike Kent

Community Development Specialist

City of Seattie Office of Housing

PO Box 94725, Seattle, WA 98124-4725
700 5% Ave, 57" Floor, Seattle, WA
Q. 206.684.0262 | mike.kent@seattle.qov




o BMHRIT ©

THE CITY OF SEATTLE
OFFICE OF HOUSING
. DIRECTOR’S RULE
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION PROGRAM FOR MULTIFAMILY HOUSING

Housing Rule 01-2013 Verification of Number and Type of Dwelling Units

(1) Introduction.

SMC 5.73.020.1. defines Multifamily Housing as “a building or buildings, included
ussociated housing improvements, having four {4} or more dwelling units in each
building, designed for Permanent Residential Occupancy resulting from new construction
or rehabilitation or éonversion of vacant, underutilized, or substandard buildings.”

SMC 5.73.040 requires: “4. For new construction, a minimum of four (4) new dwelling
units must be created; for rehabilitation or conversion of existing occupied structures, a
minimum of four (4) additional dwelling units must be added.”

Applications for tax exemption, the contract between the City and the Owner containing
the terms and conditions and eligibility for tax exemption, and the application for a Final
Certificate for Tax Exemption all require information on both the number and size
(studio, one-bedroom, two-bedroom, etc.) of dwelling units.

This rule explains how the number and size of dwelling units claimed by an Owner in an
application for property tax cxemption, in the contract between the Owner and the City
containing the terms and conditions and eligibility for tax exemption, and in an
application for a Final Certificate of Tax Exemption will be verified by the Office of
Housing {OH).

(2) Verification of the Number and Size of Dwelling Units. The number and size of
dwelling units for purposes of property tax exemption for Multifamily Housing shall be

identical to the number and size of dwelling units authorized by the building permii(s) for
the Multifamily Housing.

The number and size of dwelling units verified by the Owner in the application for
property tax exemption for Multifamily Housing shall be identical to the number and size
of dwelling units contained in the Owner’s application to the Department of Planning and
Development (DPD) for a building permit for the Multifamily Housing, a copy of which
shall be provided to OH. If at the time of application for property tax exemption the
Owner has not yet submitted a building permit application for the Multifamily Housing to
DPD, then upon applying for a building permit the Owner shall notify the OH and shall
provide OH with a copy of the application to DPD. An application for tax exemption
containing numbers and sizes of dwelling units that do not match the building permit
application will be denied. If prior {0 the Owner’s application to DPD for a building
permit for the Multifamily Housing OH approves the application for tax exemption and
the Owner enters into a contract witly the City containing the terms and conditions and



eligibility for tax exemption (Contract), then immediately upon applying for a building
petmit for the Multifamily Housing the Owner shall notify OH, shall provide OH with a
copy of the application (o DPD, and, if the numbers and sizes of dwelling units are not
identical to the Contract numbers and sizes, shall request amendment of the Contract,
which shall be amended to conform to the building permit application. If the numbers
and sizes of dwelling units in the final building permit are not idertical to the building
permit application, then the Owner shall notify OH immediately upon receiving the
building permit for the Multifamily Flousing, shall provide OH with a copy of the
building permit, and shall, as applicable, request to canform the application for property
tax exemption or amend the Contract, which shall be amended to conform to the building
permil. OH’s review of cligibility for a Final Certificate of Tax Exemption wiil be hased
upon the numbers and sizes of dwelling units actually permitted by DPD for the
Multifamily Housing even if the Owner has failed to provide that information 1o OH or to
conform its application for tax exemption or seek amendment of the Contract.

(3) This Rule shall not apply in cases where the Owner has submitted 4 fully vatid and
complete application both for a building permit with DPD and for the MFTE program
with OH prior to April 26,2013, For purposes of this exception, a vested Master Use
Permit may substitute for the building permit application. :

(4) Caﬁitalized'ierms used above and not defined shall have the meanings set forth in
SMC Chapter 5.73, 2004 Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program, as
amended. :

Approved G% \*«Q}e—w»- Effective MATcay L 22013
Rick Hooper, Diréctor :




Jessica Clawson

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Afternocn Mike,

Mosteller, Cheryl <Cheryl. Mosteller@seattle.gov>

Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM

mperry@dimensions.com

Jessica Clawson; bob@meridianbi.com; McKim, Andy; Roskin, Miriam; Kent, Mike
Permit 6356092

Permit.pdf

i wanted to let you know that DPD became aware of an issue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092. As such
we have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units
originally shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director’s Rule
12-2012 for congregate residerices each bedroom in a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelling unit for
purposes of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

required. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create
confusion when the building is inspected. This does not in any way limit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed.

Thank you.

Cheryl Mosteller

Land Use Planner Supervisor

Department of Planning and Development

700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-5070
cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov
(206) 684-5048




Perm?t Number:

6356092

A
i ’ -7_. ‘.-U

DISTRICT 3

ITY OF SEATTLE
Construction Permit

Depariment of Planning
and Development
700 Fifth Ave,, Suite 2000
P.0O. Box 34019

" Scattfe, WA 98124-4019
(206) 684-8600

APN #:
092504-9230

Location:

Site Address: 4742 20TH AVE NE, SEATTLE, WA
Building ID: 000031863 - CONGREGATE RESIDENCE

Legal Description: BEG 91.78 FT N & 30 FT E OF SW COR OF N % OF SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 TH OF SEC9-25-4E
THEE 100 FTTH N 45 FT TH W 100 FT TO 20TH AVE NE TH S...(see file)
Records Filed At: 4742 20TH AVE NE

BOB MCCULLOUGH

6869 WOODLAWN AVE NE 110
SEATTLE, WA 98115

Ph: (206) 255-5119

OWNER

CONTRACTOR

Application Date: 05/09/2013
Issue Daie; 08/23/2013
Expiration Date: 02/23/2015
Fees Paid: $12,575.00
As of Print Date; 1142272013

Description of Werk: Consiruct congrégale residence and os1ablish use a3 a residential building and occupy, per plans.

Permit Remarks:

Building Code; SBC 2009 | Building Information; Residential Units this Permit: | | Zoning/Overlays:
DPD Valuation: $983,534 | Basements: I Added: ! Lowrise-3 -
Occupancy Cert Required: Y | Stories: 4 Removed: 0
Special Inspections: Y | Mezzanines: 0 Total: 1
Land Use Conditions: N Non-Separated Uses: Y Site Final Required: v
_ Occupancy per Building Code _Approved Use per Land Use Code
Floors Type Occupancy Group | Occupancy Asmbly Load | Fire Use .} Location
All Floors VA R-2 Qther Congregate Residence. NIA 13 Congrepate Res
AP # Related Cases/Permits Project Contacls | Name I Phone ;
6364740 | Demolition Permit Ordinance Reviewer | NOURI SAMIEE-NEJAD (206) 733-9057
6387092 Side Sewer Stractural Reviewer | CORNELL BURT ' (206) 684-7844
6393101 | Post Issuance Submittal Zoning Reviewer CHRISTOPHER NDIFON (206) 233-7938
Primary Applicant MIKE PERRY (425) 827-9293
Applicant Signature: Date:

Permitted work must not progress without prior inspection approval, When ready for inspection, make request with the Department of

Planning and Development at (206) 684-8900 or on the internet at: www.sealtle. gov/dpd/permits/inspections/.

Provide the permit

number, site address, and contact phone. Permission is given to do the above work at the site address shown, according to the conditions

hereon and according to the specification

pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with the Ordinances of the City of Seattle, Correct

information is the responsibility of the applicant. Permits with incorrect information may be subject to additional fzes.

THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE




L City of Seattle
PERMIT# 0£356002 _ eparzment of Planfing and Deve!opmei
700 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000

POST THIS SIDE OUT: THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE

TO THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER,
Additional permits may be required for work occurring under this paermit. This permit doss not authorize Sewer, Pubisc

Right-of-Way Shoring, Drainage and Strest Use, Fire Department, Boller, Electrical, Etevaior; Furnace, Gas Piping, Plumbing, or
Sign permits. If other permits are required, they must be applied for separately from this permtt The requirements for all other
permits related fo this Permit, must be completed prior to the Final Inspection of this permit.

Thig Permits Final Inspection is reguired. The premises must not be occupied until the Final Inspection is provided and occupancy
is authorized by the Seattle Department of Planning and Developrent.

ISSUED PERMIT STATUS: You can check the status of issued permits on the internet at; www.seatlle.qov/dpd
INSPECTION REQUESTS: Please clarify which inspections your project requires before proceeding with your project,

You may reguest an inspection on the intemet or by phone. Inspection requests received hefore 7:00 AM are scheduled for the
same working day. Inspection requests received after 7:00 AM are scheduled for the next working day. Inspectors are available
hetween the hours of 7:30 AM and 8;30 AM.

A} Internet: www.seallle govidpd/ipermitsfinspections/ Under Scheduling an Inspection click Reguesting an inspaction online.
B) 24 hour inspection request line at (206) 684-8900, cell phonés are discouraged due fo frequent connection problems.

C) Customer Service at (208) 684-8950 between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION:
A} Before First Ground Disturbance, request an inspection of installed Erosion Conirol Measurss.

B) When there is Special Inspections, Land Use conditions, andfor unusual design elements, a Pré Construction Conference
is required prior to construction. Call 684-8860. 1o request a Pre Construction conferencs,

C) if this permit requires a Soil Bearing Capacity special ingpection By a Gaotechnical Engineer, that approval is required
betore the foundation pour. The Building Inspector will accept the Geotechnical Enginear's approval signature below.,

2) When Special Inspections are required, notify the Special Inspaction Agency at least 24 hours in advance.

DURING CONSTRUCTION:
DPD inspectors will provide a copy of each inspaction report. These repotts must either be kept with this Permit, or kept ’rogether

where they can be conveniently referenced. Request an inspection for the following instaliations:
PROPERTY LINES MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TD SETBACK/FOUNDATION INSFEGTION.

a.| FIRST GROUND (non distrubance areas, erosion control, - [f. | INSULATION {Slab, Walls, Ceiling)
free protection)
b.| BETBACK (Location) g.{ MECHAMICAL COVER
(If HVAC is authorized by this permit)
c.| FOUNDATION (Footings, Walls} h.] MECHANICAL FINAL
- { {Soil bearing, Reinforcing steel, Foundation drainage] (if HVAC is authorized by this permif) .
d.| STRUCTURAL (Shear Wall, HD's/Straps, Diaphragms) i. | SITE FINAL (If required by this permit)
e.| FRAMING {Gub floor prior to sheathing, Walls, Ceiling) [}, | FINAL INSPECTION  (After all other related permit
’ requirements are completed)

PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL: X
ther permit approval sign-offs may be required prior to the Final Inspection of this permit. To speed-up Final approval of this

permit, we recommend you acquire other permit final approvals in the signature boxes provided below.

S0IL BEARING " 1] BOILER = . ) SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT
Approved By Enginser . Date Approved By -Date Approvad By Datg
ELECTRICAL ' ) ELEVATOR ’ LAND USE/DESIGN REVIEW
Approved By Date Approved By Daje Approvad By Dale
PLUNMPBING 7 GASPIPING [ BACKFLOW | SITE { SIDE SEWER SHOT - PRVT CONTRACT/ST. USE
Appraved By Date- |- | Approved BY Date Approved By ' Date
WMIECHANICAL / REFRiGEM‘[—lON "OTHER : STREET TREES f ARBORIST
Appmve;l By Date Approved By Date Approved By : Date




Jessica Clawson

CyeB|T &

. From: - Kent, Mike <Mike.Kent@seattle.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 10:05 AM
To: Jessica Clawson; bob@meridianbi.com
Cc: Roskin, Miriam
Subject: FW: Permit 6356092
Attachments: Permit.pdf

Jessie and Bob,

As per the email from Cheryl Mosteller at DPD, Juno is permitted for one residential unit. As the MFTE requires that
eligible buildings contain 4 or more dwelling units, Juno will not qualify for the MFTE. A formal eligibility determination
letter from our office will be forthcoming. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Mike

W Mike Kent
Q)

Community Development Specialist

- City of Seattle Office of Housing
PO Box 94725, Seattle, WA 98124-4725
700 5% Ave, 57" Floor, Seaitle, WA

0 206.684.0262 | mike.kent@seattle.gov

From: Mosteller, Cheryl
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM

To: mperry@dimensions.com

Cc: jclawson@mhseattie.com; bob@meridianbi.com; McKim, Andy; Roskin, Miriam; Kent, Mike
Subject: Permit 6356092 '

Good Afternoon Mike,

| wanted to let you know that DPD became aware of an issue with the unit count reflecied on permit 6356092. As such
we have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units
originally shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director’s Rule
12-2012 for congregate residences each bedroom in a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelfing unit for
purposes of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

required. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create
confusion when the building is inspected. This does not in any way timit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed.

Thank you,

Cheryl Mosteller

Land Use Planner Supervisor
Department of Planning and Development
700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-5070




Jessica Clawson E )C H/L [2 ZT H‘
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From: Jessica Clawson

Sent; : Wednesday, December 18, 2013 6:01 PM
To: A 'McKim, Andy'

Subject: RE: Permit 6356092

Thanks Andy. Have a good evening.

- Jessica M. Clawson
Attorney-at-Law

MoCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS
701 FiFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6600
SEATTLE, WA 98104

TEL: 206.812.3388

DIRECT: 206.812.3378

Fax: 206.812.3389
JCLAWSON(@MISEATTLE.COM

WWW MHSEATTLE.COM

NOTICE: This communication may contain ptivileged or confidential information. If you have recetved it in etror, please advise the
sender by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

From: McKim, Andy [mailto:Andy.McKim@seattle.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 5:47 PM

To: Jessica Clawson

Subject: RE: Permit 6356092

Hi, lessie.
We will be discussing this with Law next Monday. .

Andy

From: Jessica Clawson [mailto:lessica@mhseattle.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2013 10:51 AM

To: McKim, Andy
Subject: FW: Permit 6356092

Can we discuss this sometime this week? I'm not clear on the timeline for decision here. Thanks.

Thanks.

Jessica M. Clawson
Attorney-at-Law

McCULLOUGH HILL [LEARY, PS
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6600
SEATTLE, WA 98104

TEL: 206.812.3388

DPIRECT: 206.812.3378

FAY: 206.812.3389




JCLAWSON@MHSEATTLE.COM (R
WWW.MHSEATTLE.COM

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received it in error, please advise the
sendet by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

From: Jessica Clawson

Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2013 5:36 PM ,

To: cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gay; McKim, Andy (Andy.McKim@seattle.qov); Kent, Mike {Mike.Kent@ seattie.gov);
miriam roskin@seattle.gov :

Cc: 'Mike Perry'; Bob McCullough (bob@meridianbi.com)

Subject: FW: Permit 6356092

Dear Andy,

Funderstand that you have forwarded this issue to the law department for advisement. | don’t know which attorney
you are working with, so | would appreciate it if you would forward this to that person.

The reissuance of building permit 6356092 to “revise” the. number of units is not permitted by Washington law. The
question posed to the law department is identical to the question already answered by the Washington State Supreme
Court in Chelan County v. Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 904 (2002). In that case, Nykreim filed a boundary line adjustment (BLA)
application, which Chelan County approved on October 8, 1997, In May 1998 Nykreim filed a conditional use permit
{CUP) application to construct homes on the lots created by the BLA. In August 1998 Chelan County withdrew the
certificate that had approved the BLA stating that the BLA had been approved based on erroneous information. The
Washington State Supreme Court ruled that Chelan County’s actions were not permitted under the Land Use Petition
Act, Chapter 36.70C RCW.

The Court statéd:

Before LUPA, a line of Washington cases held that an improperly approved building permit is void and may be
rescinded by the agency which erroneously issued it. Those cases were based upon holdings that a building
permit issued in violation of law or under mistake of fact conferred no vested right in the applicant. 146 W.2d
919 {citing Steel v. Queen City Broad. Co., 54 Wn.2d 402, 341 P.2d 499 (1959); Radach v. Gunderson, 39 Wn. App.
392, 695 P.2d 128 (1985). ' :

The Court applied LUPA to ministerial permits such as building permits or BLAs and declined to allow Chelan County to
rescind or void its issued BLA. Instead, the Court stated that the County was required to appeal its issued permit within
LUPA time periods: :

To allow {the County} to challenge a land use decision beyond the statutory period of 21 days Is inconsistent
with the Legislature’s declared purpose in enacting LUPA. Leaving land use decisions open to reconsideration
long after the decisions are finalized places property owners in a precarious position and undermines the
Legislature’s intent to provide expedited appeal procedures in a consistent, predictable, and timely

manner. 146 Wn.2d at 931.

Nykreim applies to the case currently before DPD. In this case, the City issued a building permit authorizing “20
units.” The permit was issued on August 23, 2013. According to DPD’s email below, the unit count reflects the unit
count “for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only” but DPD claims it was not otherwise applied in DPDY's
review for design review or density standards. DPD then “reprinted” the building permit to clarify the unit count on
November 22, 2013. It does not appear that the City is requiring the building to go through design review.

DPD reprinted the building permit to reduce the number of units permitted in order to deny the project MFTE
status. MFTE is only available for projects that produce 4 or more dwelling units. SMC5.73.040.A.4. The applicant

2




submitted its MFTE application month. ;go, and refied on information furnished bii.-f;;tl’[) regarding how it would
consider the number of dwelling units. Tt has relied on the building permit that was issued for 20 dwelling units. DPD’s
reissuance of the building permit has now pulled the rug out from under our MFTE application which is critical to our
project.

The Washington State Supreme Court’s ruling in Nykreim and subsequent cases does not allow DPD to “reissue” a
building permit. The effect of the reissuance is purposeful, to deny the project the benefit of the MFTE. If DPD
determined that the permit was issued in error, like in Nykreim, it was required to appeal its permit under LUPA. It did
not do so, and the building permit issued in August for 20 dwelling units should be considered to be final, and should be
considered for the project’s MFTE application.

We would appreciate your confirmation regarding this issue.
Thank you for your attention. Jessie

Jessica M. Clawson
Attorney-at-Law

McCULLOUGH HILL L EARY,PS
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6600
SEATTLE, WA 98104

THEL: 206.812.3388

DIRECT: 206.812.3378

FAX: 206.812.3389
JCLAWSON(@MHSEATTLE,.COM

W MHSEATTLE.COM

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged ot confidential information. If you have received it in ertor, please advise the
sender by reply email and immediately delete the message and any attachments without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.

From: Kent, Mike [mallto:Mike Kent@seattle,gov]
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 10:05 AM
To: Jessica Clawson; bob@meridianbi.com

Cc: Roskin, Miriam

Subject: FW: Permit 6356092

Jessie and Bob,

As per the email from Cheryl Mosteller at DPD, Juno is permitted for one residential unit. As the MFTE requires that
eligible buildings contain 4 or more dwelling units, Juno will not gualify for the MFTE. A formal eligibility determination
letter from our office will be forthcoming. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Mike

Q\‘]IS Mike Kent

Community Development Specialist
City of Seattle Office of Housing

PO Box 94725, Seattle, WA 98124-4725
700 5 Ave, 57" Floor, Seattle, WA

0: 206.684.0262 | mike.kent@seattle gov

From: Mosteller, Cheryl
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM
To: mperry@dimensions.com




Cc: ]dawson@mhseattle com; bobL eridianbi.com; McKim, Andy; Roskin, erla Kent, Mike
Subject: Permit 6356092

Good Afternoon Mike,

| wanted to let you know that DPD became aware of an issue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092, As such
we have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units
originally shown reflects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director’s Rule
12-2012 for congregate residences each bedroom in a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelling unit for
purposes of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for example for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

required. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create ]
confusion when the building is inspected. This does not in any way limit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed.

Thank you.

Cheryl Mosteller

Land Use Planner Supervisor
Department of Planning and Development
700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104-5070
cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov

(206) 684-5048




Ext:" B ('T' T

@ City of Seattle

Oftice of Housmg

December 10, 2013

Juno, LLC

Antention: Robert McCullough
6869 Woodlawn Ave. NE#110
‘Seottle, WA 98115

RE: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption, Juno Studios

[

Dear Mr. McCullough:

Thank you for submitting an application for the Juno Studios project, to be located at 4742 20* Ave. NE, to
receive the Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption. During our initial review of your MFTE applicotion, the
number of dwelling units indicated in your MFTE application [40) did not match the number of dwelling units in the
building permit application filed with the Department of Planning and Development [20). As we nofified you in
September, this mismatch triggered Housing Director's Rule 01-2013, which limits MFTE eligibility to projects where
the number of dwelling units presented to OH for purposes of MFTE and identified by DPD for purposes of
permitting are identical. v .

Subsequent to our email exchange in September, DPD revised the building permit to indicate that your building
would contain only one dwelfing unit. This not only furthered the discrepancy but also made the project ineligible
for MFTE for a second reason: The MFTE program requires that eligible buildings contain a minimum of four
dwelling units.

For these reasons, we are unable to proceed toward Issuing o Conditional Certificate of Tax Exemption for the
Juno Studios project. If you wish to appeal this decision, plecase refer o SMC 5.73.060, which details the process
for filing an appeal.

Sincerely,

Rick Hooper

Director

cc: Jessica Clawson

Enclosures

Cily of Seathe Office of Housing | 700 Fitth Ave. Suite 5700, Seatile, WA 98104 | 206.684.072) | housing@santlie.cov | seatlle gov/housing
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FORM OF APPLICATION

Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program

Please read the following hefore filling out the application:

1. Applications must be submitted any time prior to issuance of the first building permit by DPD
for the project described in this application. Permits may be picked up any time after the
" Owner submits an application to the Office of Housing. '

2. Ohe copy of the application, including program fee, should be submitted to:

Office of Housing

Seaftle Municipal Tower
700 Fifth Avenue, 57" floor
PO Box 94725

Seattie, WA 98124-4725

Current Fee Schedule: $3,000 for residential-only project; $3,400 for mixed-use projecf.
3, Answers to commonly asked questions:

A. Affordable unit rent limits represent the maximum that can be charged for rent plus
utilities.

B. A charge for parking does not count toward the maximum rent for affordable units as long
as the charge is optional;

G The mix and conﬁguration of affordable units must be proportional to the mix and
configuration of the total units in a project; for example, if studios are 30% of total units,
no more than 30% of the affordable units can be studios.

Questions? Contact Mike Kent at (206) 684-0262 or mike.kent@seattle.gov.

Page 1 .
Application revised April 5, 2011

Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program




Form of Application; Mu[tifamiiy Housing Property Tax Exemptmn Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing

APPLICATION

Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption
{(Pursuant to Chapter 5.73 of the Seattle Municipal Code)

Applicant’s Information

Owner: -JUL!D Ll

Address: | 3-)0% ErET H‘oMf ST ﬁmwﬂ//l

Phone: M ‘75"—/‘* 2010 FAX:
E-mail: _Pe—‘er—'u DT\eS@WSV\ L oA

Owner’s '

Representative: EOBM W GCU LLo b [—l—

{if applicable}. . : —_ —

Address: (209 woootawsd AuE NiE # |10

Phone: 2X-~25C-5 119 sax: 2l ~636~ (7(??9
Email: ’7@‘9@ merd dian (0! C.owns

Contact name and number: EOW M'CCUMUQH' Mr? -255-Gl Iq

Note: This application is intended to be signed by the bullding owner of record. The application may be rejected or
additional documentation required If the signer is other than the building owner of record.

Property information

Interest in property:
Fee Simple [ ] Contract purchase [ ) Other (describe)

County Assessor’'s parcel account number(s): ()q th’)q q Zr ?2 O

Street Address: "H"H/ Zot Ave i\-it. Scm A Glglog

Legal Description (Attachseparatesheetlfneeded) _ﬁl_..(:n 0” 13 'F’f Mg- %O f’l’ E O‘F

Sw o of N W OF € 4 oF Sw e TH E 00 FT

nt N Us fT 1H W oo €T D LoTh Ave NEZ TA $YSPT To PES
Residential Targeted Area {See SMC 5.73.030(D)): UN{ VQ%IT"! V‘SWCT N \Aj

2

Application for Property Tax Exemption for Mulrifamily Housing



Form of Application: Multifamily Housing Property Tax Exemption Program
City of Seattle Office of Housing .

Project information

Project Name or Designation: JUND  STUDLOS

Brief written description of the project (prefiminary conceptual design, description of unit finishes, site plan

and floor plans of the units and structure must be submitted with this application):

aPhTment BOILDING

Type of Project (check all that apply):

P{Residenﬁai Rental - [ ]Residential For-Sale [ 1Mixed Use

Number of Dwelling Units Proposed: Rental 2., O _ forsale . Total
Floor area: Building totai {sq. fr.) _ﬂ*ﬁ&é For permanent residential occupancy {sq. ft.r_j,_z_gﬁ

- If there are multiple bulldings, please list them separately.

*include residential common areas, circulation and mechanical space, and residential parking in caiculation of
residential square footage. Exclude dwelling units offered for rent for periads of Jess than one month. "Residential
parking” includes: (1) parking required by the Seattle Land Use Code os accessory to residentiol use; (2] resident
parking included In lease or sole price of residential units; (3) purking restricted by agreement to use by residential

owners or tenants.

Uinit information

Unit Type Total # of | Approx, Projected rent or # of units - Projected rent or sales
(# BRs]j unlts avg. sf. sales price —market | affordable price — affordable
rate units _ units

Sop\0 | 2D | 130 v, -%M’ao-

Total 10 EEEE 120 $ 700,

3

Apnglication for Property Tax Exemption Jor Multifamily Housing
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Jessica Clawson

—— -

From: Jessica Clawson

Sent: Saturday, December 21, 2013 9:11 AM

To: ‘Sugimura, Diane'

Ce: cheryl.mosteller@seattle.gov; McKim, Andy (Andy.McKim@seattle.gov);
miriam.roskin@seattle.gov; Kent, Mike (Mike. Kent@seattle.gov)

Subject: buiiding permit 6356092, Request for Administrative Review

Attachments: Exhibit A JUNO Original Building Permit 6356092 pdf; Exhibit B JUNO Reprinted
Building Permit 6356092 pdf: Permit 6356092; Letter Requesting Administrative
review.pdf

Helio All:

Please see our request for administrative review of the reprinting of the building permit on this matter. A hard copy has
been sent to Diane today, but email seems to be a bit more efficient.

| understand the law department and DPD will be discussing this matter on Monday I'll be in the office Monday (and
tomorrow as well), so if you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks.

Jessica M. Clawson
Attotney-at-Law

MCCuULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 6600
SEATTLE, WA 98104

TEL: 206.812,3388

DIreCT: 206.812.3378

Fax: 206.812.3389

WAWW MHSEATTLE.COM

NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged ot confidential infotrtmation. If you have received it in error, please advise the
sender by teply email and immediately delete the message and any atrachments without copying or disclosing the contents. Thank you.




",H’l % T

McCuLLouGH HILL LEARY, ps

December 19, 2013

Diane Sugimura

Building Official

Department of Planning and Development
700 5" Avenue, Suite 1900, P.O. Box 34019
Seattle, WA 98124-4019

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

RE:  Reissuance of Building Permit 6356092, Request for Administrative Review
Dear Diane:
SBC 103.10:1 states:

Administrative review by the building official. Applicants may request administrative
review by the building official of decisions or actions pettaining to the administration and
enforcement of [the building] code. Requests shall be addressed to the building official.

SBC 104.1 states that the Ditector of the Department of Planning and Development (“DPD”) is the
“building official.”

We would like to request administrative review, per SBC 103.10.1, of a decision made by DPD to
reprint a building petmit, changing the number of dwelling units from 20 to 1. We xequest that
DPD rescind its decision to issue the building permit for one unit, and reestablish the ptior building
permit for 20 units. The currently-known facts of the situation follow.

1. Facts,

On August 23, 2013 DPD issued a building permit fot a project (“project”} located at 4742 20

. Avenue NE for a congregate residence including 20 dwelling units. Ses Exhibit A. The projectis
located in an LR3 zone within the University District Urban Center Village. It replaces a dilapidated
house that was previously rented by tenants and is surrounded by dilapidated rental houses with
suboptitnal rental conditions. On November 22, 2013, the building permit was apparently reissued
for 1 dwelling unit. Se¢ Exhibit B. On November 25, 2013, Cheryl Mosteller of DPD sent an email
to Mike Perry, the architect for the project, stating that the building permit had been reprinted “with
a cotrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. ..the reprinting of the permit is for
the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create confusion when the building
is inspected.” See Exhibit C. This was the first time DPD had contacted the developer team -

regarding this issue,

701 Fifth Avenue + Suite 6600 + Seattle, Washington 98104 + 206.812.3388 - Fax 206.812.3389 + www.mhseattle.com




Administrative Review, Permit 6356092
December 19, 2013
Page 2 of 4

On August 23, 2013, our client submitted an application for the Multifamily Tax Exemption
(“MFTE”) program with the Office of Housing. The Office of Housing sent a letter dated
December 10, 2013 denying the MFTE application to the developet, although this letter was not
received by the developer until DATE. One of the reasons given for denial of the MFTE
application is that the building permit was reissued for one unit. The MFTE program is only
available to projects that create four or more new multifamily units. SMC 5.73.040.A.4. The loss of
the MFTE program will cost the project approximately $300,000. '

2. DPD must rescind its decision as it is inconsistent with City Codes or State Law.

First, there is no provision in the Seattle Building Code that allows DPD to “reprint” ot reissue a
building permit. An act by a municipal corporation is ultta vires when it is done either without
authority or in violation of existing statutes. Dykstra v. Skagit County, 97 Wn. App. 670, 677, 985 P.2d
424 (1999), review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1016 (2000). The teptinting of the building petmit is ultta vires
as it is without statutory authority and is in direct conflict with other Seattle Building Code
provisions, For this reason, the City must withdraw its decision to reprint the building petmit.

Second, the determination made by DPD to reptint the building permit to reduce the number of
-dwelling units from 20 to 1 was not supported by or explained using any code language. Indeed,
Ms. Mosteller’s email only states that the permit was reprinted to correct the unit count so that it “is
consistent with approved plans.” Exhibit C. In fact, the Building Code does not suppott DPD’s
statement that the project includes only one dwelling unit. The definition of dwelling unit in the
Building Code states: '

A single unit providing complete, independent living facilities fot one ot more persons,
including permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation.

SBC Section 202.

This project includes at least 40 dwelling units, as defined by the building code. Each unit includes
independent living facilities that include permanent areas fot living, sleeping, eating, cooking and
sanitation, thereby meeting the standards for dwelling units in the Building Code.' Thus, DPD’s
issuance of the permit for both 20 units, and the reprinting of the permit for 1 unit wete both in
error given the Building Code’s definition of dwelling unit~—the permit should have been issued for
40 units for the purposes of a building permit.

! Interestingly, a dwelling unit for the purposes of a building permit is not the same for the purposes of the Land Use
- Code. DR 12-2012 Section L.E relates to SEPA exemptions when establishing a new use with new construction.
The Rule states: “For residential uses not readily described as a discrete number of units, including nursing homes
and congregate residences, the exemption will be based on a comparison of sleeping units (functionally equivalent to
bedrooms) to dwelling units. Each bedroom will be counted as one-half of one dwélling unit in these cases.” Thus,
the determination by DPD that the project, a congregate residence with 40 bedrooms, included 20 dwelling units for
the purposes of SEPA review was correct.



Administrative Review, Permit 6356092
December 19, 2013
Page 3 of 4

Third, the project is vested to those regulations in place at the time of building permit application.

A permit application shall be consideted under the codes, regulations, and interpretations in effect
on the date a valid and fully complete building permit application is submitted. SBC 101.3. In this
case, the building permit application was submitted on May 9, 2013. Itis clear that DPD changed its
tegulations following issuance of the building permit, since it reprinted the permit to only allow 1
dwelling unit. Howevet, DPD cannot apply different codes ot regulations to the project othet than
those that were in effect at the date of application. DPD must rescind its decision and reissue the
building permit for 20 units.

Finally, and probably most impottantly, the reprinting/teissuance of a building permit is not
permitted by Washington law. The issue taised in this case is identical to the question already
answered by the Washington State Supteme Coutt in Chelan County . Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 904
(2002). In that case, Nykreim filed a boundary line adjustment (BLA) application, which Chelan
County approved on October 9, 1997. In May 1998 Nykteim filed a conditional use permit (CUP)
application to construct homes on the lots created by the BLA. In August 1998 Chelan County
withdrew. the certificate that had approved the BLA stating that the BLA had been approved based
on etroneous information, The Washington State Supreme Coutt yuled that Chelan County’s
actions were not permitted under the Land Use Petition Act, Chapter 36.70C RCW.

The Court stated:

Before LUPA, a line of Washington cases held that an improperly approved building permit
is void and may be tescinded by the agency which erroneously issued it. Those cases wete
based upon holdings that a building petmit issued in violation of law or under mistake of
fact conferred no vested right in the applicant. 146 Wn.2d 919 (citing S#ee/ . Queen City
‘Broad. Co., 54 Wn.2d 402, 341 P.2d 499 (1959); Radach v. Gunderson, 39 Wn. App. 392, 695
P.2d 128 (1985).

The Court applied LUPA to ministerial permits such as building permits or BLAs and declined to
allow Chelan County to rescind or void its issued BLA. Instead, the Court stated that the County
was required to appeal its issued permit within LUPA time petiods:

To allow {the County) to challenge a land use decision beyond the statutory period of 21
days is inconsistent with the Legislature’s declated putpose in enacting LUPA. Leaving land
use decisions open to reconsideration long after the decisions ate finalized places propesty
owmners in a precarious position and undermines the Legislature’s intent to provide expedited
appeal procedures in a consistent, predictable, and timely manner. 146 Wn.2d at 931,

Nykreim applies to the case currently before DPD. In this case, the City issued a building permit
authorizing 20 units. The permit was issued on August 23, 2013, According to DPD’s email below,
the unit count reflects the unit count “for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only” but
DPD claims it was not otherwise applied in DPD’s review for design review or density standards.
DPD then “reprinted” the building permit to clarify the unit count to one unit on November 22,
2013. ~




Administrative Review, Permit 6356092
December 19, 2013
Page 4 of 4

DPD teprinted the building permit to reduce the numbet of units permitted in order to deny the
project MFTE status. MFTE is only available for projects that produce 4 or more dwelling units.
SMC 5.73.040.A.4. The applicant submitted its MFTE application months ago, and relied on
information furnished by DPD regarding how it would consider the number of dwelling units. It has
relied on the building permit that was issued for 20 dwelling units. DPD’s reissuance of the building
petmit has now pulled the rug out from under our MFTE apphcauon which is critical to our project.
The loss of MFTE results in a $300,000 loss to the project.

The Washington State Supreme Court’s ruling in Nykmlm and in subsequent cases does not allow
DPD to “reissue” a building permit. The effect of the reissuance was purposeful, to deny the
project the benefit of the MFTE. If DPD determined that the petmit was issued in etror, like in
Nyktenn it was requited to appeal its permit under LUPA. It did not do so, and the building permit
issued in August for 20 dwelling units should be considered to be final, and it should be considered
as 20 units for the project’s MFTE application.

In sum, the reprinting of the bulldmg permit by DPD is neither suppotted by the Building Code nox
state law. The building permit must be restored to 20 units which was the final decision by DPD,
not appealed by any patty. Thank you for reviewing our request for administrative review. We look
forwatd to your response.

Smcerely,

oMb~

Jessi sical M. Clawson

cc: Cheryl Mosteller, DPD
Andy McKim, DPD
Miriam Roskind, OH
Mike Kent, OH



Permit Numbet: ijTY OF SE ATTL-H 3?még;§£?nning
356092 | () . BT
Construction Permit Seatile, WA 981244019

(206) 684-8600

" DISTRICT 3

APN &
092504-9230 | |Site Address: 4742 20TH AVE NE, SEATTLE, WA

Building ID: 000031863 - CONGREGATE RESIDENCE
Location: '

Legal Description: BEG 91.78 FTN & 30 FTE OF SW COR OF N % OF SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 TH OF SEC 9-25-4 E
THEE 100 FT TH N 45 FT TH W 100 FT TO 20TH AVE NE TH S...(see file)
Records Filed At; 4742 20TH AVENE

OWNER CONTRACTOR "
6869 WOODLAWN AVE NE 110 Issue Date:. 08/23/2013
SEATTLE, WA 98115 ' , | Expiration Date; 02/23/2015
Ph: (206) 255-5119 -
Fees Paid: 4 $12,439.25
As of Print Date: 08/23/2013

Description of Work: Construct congregate residence and establish use as # residental puilding and occupy, per plans,

Permit Remarks;

Building Code: SBC 2009 | Building Information: Residential Units this Permit: | [ Zoning/Overlays:
DPD Valuation: $983,534 | Basements: 1 Added: 20 Lowrise-3
Occupancy Cert Required: Y | Stories; 4 Removed; 0

Special Inspections: Y | Mezzanines: 0 Total: 20

Land Use Conditions: N Non-Separated Uses: Y Site Final Required: Y

Cehgreéate Residence. N/ 13 Congregate Res

Ali f‘ibors VA ~

AP, Related: Cases/Permmits: “Project Contacts ame: :Phone:
6364740 Demolition Permit | Ordinance Reviewer NOURI SAMIEE-NEJAD {206) 733-9057
Structural Reviewer | CORNELL BURT (206) 684-7844
Zoning Reviewer CHRISTOPHER ‘NDIFON (206) 233-7938
Primary Applicant MIKE PERRY (425) 827-9293
l .
Wil

Applicant Signature: \\‘ ,ULU | | Date: b’/ ;} / / 3

T 0
Permitted work must not progress \\vtth uy prior inspection approval. When ready for inspection, make requesl with the Department of
Planning and Development at (206) 684-8900 or on the internet at: www.seattle gov/dpd/permits/inspections/. Provide the permit
number, site address, and contact phone, Permission is given to do the above work at the site address shown, according to the conditions
hereon and according to the specification pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with the Ordinances of the City of Seattle, Correct
information is the responsibility of the applicant. Permits with incorrect information may be subject to additional fees,

THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE




o City of Seatile o
PERMIT# 6356092 —epartment of Planning and Developmem
700 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000

POST THIS SIDE OUT: 'THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE
TO THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER,

Additionai permits may be required for work occurring under this permit. This permit does not authorize Sewer, Public
Right-of-Way Shoring, Drainage and Street Use, Fire Department, Boiler, Electrical, Elevator; Fumace, Gas Piping, Plumbing, or
Sign permits. If other permits are required, they must be applied for separately from this permit. The requlrements far ail other
permits related to this Permit, must be completed prior to the Final Inspection of this permit.

This Permits Final Inspection is required. The premises must not be oocupied untif the Final Inspection is provided and cccupancy
is authorized by the Seatfle Department of Planning and Development.

iISSUED PERMIT STATUS: You can check the status of issued permits on the internet at www.seattle.gov/dpd
INSPECTION REQUESTS: Please clarify which inspections your project requires before proceeding with your project.

You may request an inspection on the internet or by phone. Inspection requests received before 7:00 AM are scheduled for the
same working day. Inspection requests received after 7:00 AM are scheduled for the next working day. Inspectors are available
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 8;30 AM.

A) Internet: www seattle gov/dpd/permits/inspections/ Under Scheduiing an Inspection click Requesting an inspection online.
B} 24 hour inspection request line at (206) 684-8900, cell phones are discouraged due o frequent connection problems.

C) Customer Service at (206) 684-8950 between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION:
A) Before First Ground Disturbance, request an inspection of installed Erasion Conirol Measures.

B) When there is Special Inspections, Land Use conditions, and/or unusuat design elements, a Pre Construction Conference
js required prior to construction. Calt 684-8860 to request a Pre Construction conference.

C) If this permit requires a Soll Bearing Capacity special inspection by a Geotechnicai Engineer, that approvat is required
before the foundation pour. The Building Inspector will accept the Geotechnical Engineer's approval signature below,

9} When - Special Inspections are required, notify the Special Inspaction Agency at least 24 hours in advance.

DURING CONSTRUCTION:
DPD inspectors will provide a copy of sach inspection report. These reports must either be Kept with this Permit, or kept together

where thay can be conveniently referenced. Request an inspection for the following instaliations:
PROPERTY LINES MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TO SETBACK/FOUNDATION INSPEGTION.

&.1 FIRET GROUND (non distrubance areas, erosion control, . | INSULATION {Slab, Walls, Ceiling)

free protection) : ‘
b.i SETBACK {Location) g.| MECHANICAL COVER

' (If HVAC is authorfzed by this permit)

c.| FOUNDATION (Footings, Walls) h.| MECHANICAL FINAL

[Soll bearing, Reinforcing steel, Foundation drainage] (If HVAC is authorized by this permit)
d.| STRUCTURAL (Shear Wall, HD's/Straps, Diaphragms) i. | BITE FINAL {If required by this permit)
e.| FRAMING {Sub floor prior to sheathing, Walls, Ceiling) |j. | FINAL INSPECTION  (After all other related permit

' requirernents are completed)

FRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL.: . i ‘
Other permit approval sigh-offs may be required prior to the Final Inspection of this permit. Ta speed-up Final approval of this

permit, we recommend you acquire other permit final approvals in the signature boxes orovided below,

S01L BEARING BOILER - . SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT
Approved By Engineer ] Date Approved By -Date Approved By Date:
ELECTRICAL | ELEVATOR - LAND USE/DESIGN REVIEW
Approved By ‘ Date Approved By Date Approved.By Date
PLUMBING [ GASPIRING / BACKFLOW "SITE, i SIDE SEWER SBOT - PRVT CONTRACT/ST. USE
Approvad By . Date Approved By - Date Approved By Date
MECHANICAL / REFRIGERATION OTHER } STREET TREES / ARBORIST
Approved By Date Approved By : Date i Approved By Dals;




Department ol Planning
and Development

700 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
P.O. Box 34019

Construction Permit Scatle, WA 98124-4019

(206) 684-8600

Permit Number: o '
6356092 (C]EIF -21ITY OF SEATTLE

DISTRICT 3

He
392?04-9230 Site Address: 4742 20TH AVE NE, SEATTLE, WA

Building ID: 000031863 - CONGREGATE RESIDENCE
Location:

Legal Description: BEG91.78 FTN & 30 FT EOF SW COR OF N % OF SE 1/4 OF SW 144 TH OF SEC 9-25-4 E
THE E 100 FT THN 45 FT TH W 100 FT TO 20TH AVE'NE TH S...(see file)
Records Filed Af: 4742 20TH AVE NE

OWNER CONTRACTOR ' .
BOB MCCULLOUGH _ Application Date: 05/09/2013
6369 WOODLAWN AVE NE 110 . Issue Date: 08/23/2013
SEATTLE, WA 98115 Expiration Date: 02/23/20135
Ph: (206) 255-5t19 :
Fees Paid: $12,575.00
As of Print Date; 11/22/2013

Description of Work: Consiruct congrégate residence and establish use as a residential building and occupy, per plans,

Permit Remarks:

Building Code: SBC 2009 | Building Information: Residential Units this Permit: Zoning/Overlays;
DPD Valuation: $983,534 | Basements; | Added: | Lowrise-3
Occupancy Cert Reguired: Y | Stories: 4 Removed: 0
Special Inspections: Y | Mezzanines: 0 Total: 1
Land Use Conditions: N Non-Separated Uses: Y Site Final Required: Y
Occupancy per Building Code Approved Use per Land Use Code
Floors Type Oceupancy Group | Occupancy Asmbly Load | Fire Use Location
All Floors VA R-2 Other Congregate Residence. N/A 13 Congregate Res
A/P# Related Cases/Permits Project Contacts Name . Phone.
6364740 | Demolition Permit Ordinance Reviewer | NOURI SAMIEE-NEJAD (206) 733-9057 -
6387002 | Side Sewer Structural Reviewer | CORNELL BURT (206) 684-7844
6393101 Post Issuance Submiltai | | Zoning Reviewer CHRISTOPHER NDIFON (206) 233-7938
Primary Applicant MIKE PERRY (425) 827-9293
Applicant Signature: B ' Date:

Permitted work must not progress without prior inspection approval, When ready for inspection, make request with the Department of

Planning and Development at (206) 684-8900 or on the internet at: www.seattle gov/dpd/permits/inspections/.  Provide the permit

number, site address, and contact phone. Permission is given to do the above work at the site address shown, according to the conditions

hereon and according to the specification pertaining thereto, subject to compliance with the Ordinances of the City of Seattle. Correct.
information is the responsibility of the applicant. Permits with incorrect information may be subject to additional fees.

THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE




L City of Seattie £
uepartment of Planning and Developmeni*
700 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000

POST THIS SIDE OUT: THIS PERMIT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED AT THE WORK SITE

TO THE CONTRACTOR/OWNER,
Additionai permits may be required for work occurring under this permlt This permit does not authorize Sewer, Public

Right-of-Way Shoring, Drainage and Street Use, Fire Department, Boiler, Electrica), Elevator; Furnace, Gas Piping, Plumbing, or
Sign permits. If other permits are required, they must be applied for separately from this permit. The requirements for all other
permits related to this Permit, must be completed prior to the Final inspection of this permit.

PERMIT # 6356082

This Permits Final Inspect:on is required. The premises must not be occupied until the Final Inspection is provided and occupancy
is authorized by the Seattle Department of Planning and Development.

ISSUED PERMIT STATUS: You can check the status of issued permits on the internet at: www.seattle.gov/dpd
INSPECTION REQUESTS: Please clerify which inspections your project requires before proceeding with your project.

You may request an inspection on the internet or by phone. Inspection requests received before 7:00 AM are scheduled for the
same working day. Inspection requests received after 7:00 AM are scheduled for the next workmg day. {nspectors are available
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 8:30 AM.

A} Internet: www.seaftle. gov/dpdipermits/inspections/ Under Scheduling an Inspection click Reguesting an inspection online.
B) 24 hour inspection request line at (208) 684-8800, cell phones are discouraged due to frequent connection problems.

C) Custemer Service at (206) 684-8850 between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION:
A) Before First Ground Disturbance, request an inspection of installed Erosion Control Measures.

B) When there is Special Inspections, Land Use conditions, and/or unusual design elements, a Pre Construction Conference
is required prior to construction. Call 684-8860 to request a Pre Construction conference.

C} if this permit requires 2 Soil Bearing Capacity special inspection by a Geotechnical Engineer, that approval is required
before the foundation pour. The Building Inspector will accept the Geotechnical Engineer's approval signature below,

D) ‘When Special Inspections are required, notify the Special inspection Agency at ieast 24 hours in advance,

DURING CONSTRUCTION: ,
DPD inspectors wilt provide a copy of each inspection report. These reports must either be Kept with this Permit, or kept together

where they can be conveniently referenced. Request an inspection for the following installations:
PROPERTY LINES MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TO SETBACK/FOUNDATION [NSPECTION

a.| FIRST GROUND (non distrubance areas, erosion conirol, T ] INSULATION {Slab, Walls, Celling)
free protection)
b.| SETBACK {Location) g.| MECHANICAL COVER .

(If HVAC is authorized by this perml)
MECHANICAL FINAL
(if HVAC is authorized by this permit) .

SITE FINAL (tf required by this permit)

FINAL INSPECTION  (After all other related permit
requirements are completed)

c.| FOUNDATION (Footings, Walls) h.
[Soil bearing, Reinforcing steel, Foundation drainage]

d.] STRUCTURAL (Shear Wall, HD's/Straps, Diaphragms) i
e.; FRAMING {Sub figor prior to sheathing, Walls, Ceiling)

EHiivy

PRIOR TO FINAL BUILDING APPROVAL: _ _ ‘
Other permit approval sign-offs may be required prior to the Final inspection of this permit. To speed-up Final approval of this

permit, we recornmend you acquire other permtt final approvals in the signature boxes provided below.

SCIL BEARING BOILER SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT
Approved By Enginger Dale Approved By -Date Approved By Pate
ELECTRICAL . ELEVATOR LAND USE/DESIGN REVIEW
Approved By Date Aporoved By Date Approved By Date
PLUMBING / GASPIPING [ BACKFLOW SITE / SIDE SEWER SDOT - PRVT CONTRACT/ST. USE
Approved By Date Approved By Date Appraved By Date
MECHANICAL / REFRIGERATION OTHER STREET TREES f ARBORIST
Approved By ) Date Approved By Date Approved By Date




Jessica Clawson

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments;

Good Afternoon Mike,

Mostelier, Cheryl <Cheryl.Mosteller@seattle.gov>

Monday, November 25, 2013 9:52 AM

mperry@dimensions.com

Jessica Clawson; bob@meridianbi.com; McKim, Andy; Roskin, Miriam; Kent, Mike
Permit 6356092

Permit.pdf

I wanted to let you know that DPD became aware of an issue with the unit count reflected on permit 6356092, As such
we have reprinted the permit with a corrected unit count that is consistent with the approved plans. The 20 units
originally shown refiects the unit count for purposes of the SEPA exemption determination only, as under Director’s Rule
12-2012 for congregate residences each bedroom in a congregate residence is counted as one-half of a dwelling unit for
purposes of determining whether a development is exempt from SEPA review. A unit count of 20 was not otherwise
applied in our review, for examplé for purposes of density standards or determining whether Design Review is

required. The reprinting of the permit is for the purpose of clarifying the unit count, which could otherwise create

~ ¢onfusion when the building is inspected. This does not in any way limit the right to build the structure as configured on
the approved plans, or occupy it as a congregate residence, as proposed,

Thank you.

Cheryl Mosteller

Land Use Planner Supervisor

Department of Planning and Deve]opment

700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-5070
cheryl. mosteller@seatile.qov

(206) 684-5048




Jessica Clawson . EX H/L B [ T L

T
From: Kent, Mike <Mike.Kent@seattle.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 8:38 AM
To: Jessica Clawson; bob@meridianbi.com
Subject: ' Juno - MFTE
Attachments: Juno MFTE Letter.pdf

Jessica and Bob,

Last week the letter we sent to you Bob regarding the MFTE decision for the Juno project was returned to our office, despite our
having mailed it to the address fisted on the MFTE application. We sent a copy of the letter to Jessica as well, and it appears she did
receive it. | have attached a scan of the letter for your records.

Mike

Mike Kent

Community Development Specialist

City of Seattle Office of Housing

PO Box 94725, Seattle, WA 98124-4725
700 5% Ave, 57 Floor, Seattle, WA

O: 206.684.0262 | mike. kent@gseattle.pov
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